MINUTES

MONTANA SENATE/MONTANA HOUSE
54th LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HOUSE BILL 002

+

Call to Order: By SENATOR GARY AKLESTAD, Chairman, on April 6,
1995, at 8:00 a.m., Room 312-2. Free conference committee
also met on April 7, April 11, April 12, 1995.

ROLL CALL
Members Present:
Sen. Gary C. Aklestad, Chairman (R) -
Sen. Charles "Chuck" Swysgood (R)
Sen. Judy H. Jacobson (D)
Rep. Tom Zook (R)
Rep. Ernest Bergsagel (R)
Rep. Joe Quilici (D)
Members Excused: None
Members Absent: None

Staff Present: Clayton Schenck, LFA, as well as all LFA staff

General Discussion of HB 2 free conference committee:

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD indicated that the conference committee would
go through sections of HB 2 and that the de-earmarking of SB 83
would be included in the sections. He noted they would also deal
with technical amendments, primarily working on Sections A, B,
and C for regular amendments and all five areas pertaining to SB
83.

Clayton Schenck, LFA, explained that SB 83 would eliminate
earmarking a number of accounts and a number of statutory
appropriations. He noted that the amendment would create what
otherwise was a statutory appropriation and change it to a
general fund in HB 2. The appropriation would add approximately
$600 million to HB 2. The majority of that $600 million is
moving the school equalization account authority from statutory
appropriation and state special revenue to general fund.

Mr. Schenck explained a table showing what would be going into HB
2 as a result of SB 83. EXHIBIT 1 He noted that SB 83 currently
is going to conference committee and that there could be changes
to the amendment if the conference committee would make changes
to the bill.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 2 of 60

In questioning from CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD regarding the bottom line
of EXHIBIT 1, Mr. Schenck said the bottom line would be a
reduction of state special revenue of $23.9 million in the bill
and an increase in general fund of $608.5 million. The majority
of that is under OPI state equalization aid (SEA) of
approximately $580 million; that is transfer of SEA funds into
the general fund.

SECTION A, B, C, BP AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND HB 2, amendment
hb000283.al2. EXHIBIT 2

Discusgion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI questioned if the $580
million SEA that would be put in HB 2 included the $245 million
that was already there. -

Mr. Schenck explained that would be in addition to the $245
million that is built into HB 2. This particular amendment would
shift the $245 million currently shown in one year and have it
shown half in each of the two years of the biennium. He
maintained there are two items not related to SB 83 but related
to the equalization account. One is SB 112 which reduces the
general fund by $97,100 relating to school transportation. That
is included in the amendment under OPI. Also HB 479 adds $1.7
million which is included in the amendment EXHIBIT 2 for school
equalization.

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL asked where the money came from with
regard to enforcement wardens in Fish, Wildlife and Parks.

Roger Lloyd, LFA, referred to Fish, Wildlife and Parks section of
EXHIBIT 1. He noted that enforcement wardens were paid from the
general license account. SB 83 strikes the specific 1 percent of
wardens and adds it to the amount of funds paid by the
Department. The appropriation to the Department would have an
increase by that $24,000.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD, referring to amendment EXHIBIT 2, said he
would like one motion on the exhibit to plug in to each section
rather than going through each section on SB 83. He explained
that all amendments pertaining to SB 83 include a narrative.
EXHIBIT 2

In questioning from CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD regarding Fish, Wildlife
and Parks Department (FW&P) having a series of appropriations
going from state special revenue and being picked up with general
fund, he questioned how that would happen.

Mr. Lloyd said justice court fine revenues would be passed to the
general fund. Programs that had been funded through the fines as
state special would have to be funded with general fund to
maintain the same level of the program.

9504068F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 3 of 60

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 2 CARRIED
with REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL OPPOSED.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO AMEND THE TECHNICAL
AMENDMENTS TO HB 2. EXHIBIT 3

Discussion: Mr. Schenck explained the technical amendments,
indicating to the conference committee that a brief explanation
was included after each amendment.

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK if the figures reducing
the mental health general fund appropriation shown on amendment 7
and 8 are currently on the LFA green sheet, Mr. Schenck said ves,
they are in HB 2 numbers. It would reduce the status sheet by a
little over $200,000.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD asked if that was indicated on the last status
sheet as a reduction or was being carried as an expenditure.

Mr. Schenck said it was shown as an expenditure in the most
current status sheet.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 3
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI MOVED TO AMEND HB 2, SECTION A-4.
EXHIBIT 4

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD said the amendment would provide
funding for the Mental Disabilities Board of Visitors and 4.5
FTE. There is approximately $123,000 federal monies as a match
and approximately $300,000 general fund.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 4
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND HB 2, PAGE B-4. EXHIBIT
5

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD described the amendment as
increasing provider rate increases for hospitals and nursing
homes from 1.5 percent to 3 percent, as well as adding $1.8
million general fund. He reported that he would have language
later on that would go along with the amendment.

When questioned by REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI as to the difference
between these figures and the executive budget, SENATOR SWYSGOOD
thought the executive recommended 4.4 percent; therefore, it
would be approximately $1.6 million difference.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD'’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 5 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 4 of 60

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C-11.
EXHIBIT 6

Discussgion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK explained that the amendment
would implement HB 445 for the weed free hay and is state special
revenue. :

When asked by SENATOR SWYSGOOD if the .50 FTE would come out of
the noxious weed account, REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK said that was his
understanding.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI voiced concern on who paid into the
noxious weed account.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD said a bill passed this legislative session set
up a weed free hay account which the producers pay into; they are
funded out of the noxious weed free account.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 6 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND HB 2 SECTION A-8.
EXHIBIT 7

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD explained that the amendment would
reverse the distribution ratio of highway fuel tax distribution
to counties and cities. He noted that HB 2 has a triggering
mechanism stating if it gets up to $165 million, the money would
then go into the cities and counties; this amendment would change
the ratio to the original intent of HB 297.

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI whether this was some
of the fuel tax money that was in HB 297, CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD said
that HB 297 was automatically moving $7.5 million each year out
of the highway department and to the counties. The triggering
mechanism is at $165 million, and they couldn’t spend over $15
million. If there was a windfall and it was over $15 million,
only the $15 million could go into the account. The amendment
merely deals with the distribution of it. As the bill currently
is, 40 percent goes to counties and 60 percent to cities, and the
amendment EXHIBIT 7 would reverse that to 40 percent to cities
and 60 percent to counties. That is what the League of Cities
and Towns and MACo had agreed on in HB 297.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD questioned since HB 297 was tabled why there was
consideration of putting a portion of that bill into HB 2 and he
guestioned the current distribution to cities and counties under
the monies that the department currently has.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD said there is no attempt to put it into HB 2

because it is already in that bill; he was trying to change the
distribution of dollars.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 5 of 60

When questioned by SENATOR SWYSGOOD if that would be excess
funds, CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD said that was correct, and it currently
is estimated at $165 million.

In further questioning from SENATOR SWYSGOOD if the cities and
counties didn’t like it going 60 percent to the counties and 40
percent to the cities, SENATOR AKLESTAD said the agreement under
HB 297 was 60 percent would go to counties and 40 percent to the
cities.

SENATOR JACOBSON questioned if that is per distribution.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK commented that there already was a formula in
law where it is 60 percent county and 40 percent city, which is
the reason HB 297 was drafted in that manner. It was his
understanding that it included the number of miles of=roads in
the counties also.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD reported that the cities and counties agreed on
that in HB 297. This is for secondary roads which is different
from what was in the original concept where they were going to
put the money for streets and alleys. There is less miles of
maintenance available to be funded from this since the streets
and alleys are not included. Cities would have less need for the
dollars compared to the original concept.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD said there already is a formula set up for
distribution of the funds and the excesgs funds should be
distributed in the same ratio.

Skip Culver, LFA, alleged the fixed amount in statute is
approximately $16.7 million distributed to cities and counties.
Approximately $10 million of that goes to cities and
approximately $6 million to counties. This would reverse that,
adding that this is only for the excess over $165 million.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD said two different portions of money are being
dealt with. The statute dealing with the $16 million mentioned
by Mr. Culver would stay in that ratio. The amendment is dealing
with the excess over $165 million and the ratio would change.

The $16 million is separate from the triggering mechanism that is
currently in HB 2.

Mr. Culver said that was correct.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD questioned if on the excess there would be a
different percentage distribution of those funds and that with
the amendment 40 percent would go to the cities and 60 percent to
the counties.

SENATOR AKLESTAD said that was correct. When asked by SENATOR
SWYSGOOD if it would be just on the excess, CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD
said it would be just on the excess which pertains to the
amendment that is already in HB 2.

950406S8SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 6 of 60

SENATOR SWYSGOOD noted that the proposed amendment EXHIBIT 7 does
not state that it would apply to the excess.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD said the excess is already in HB 2 as an
amendment .

SENATOR SWYSGOOD alleged that the explanation on the amendment
EXHIBIT 7 had no language about the excess. Referring to HB 2
page A-8, line 23, he questioned there being a figure for the
excess when that is not currently known.

Mr. Culver said in HJR 9, the revenue oversight committee set
revenue estimates for the fuel tax. This stated if the revenue
estimates of approximately $165 million are exceeded during the
coming biennium, any excess over that would be distributed on
this ratio up to a maximum of $16 million. -

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 7 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C. EXHIBIT 8
Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD indicated this would be spending

authority brought about by SB 321 which increased the allocation
of the gasoline dealers’ license tax revenue for snowmcbiles.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 8 CARRIED with
REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL OPPOSED.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C. EXHIBIT 9

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD remarked that the renewable
resource grant and loan program account and the reclamation and
development grant program account are over-appropriated by more
than $1.7 million for the biennium. The amendment EXHIBIT 9
would use $1.5 million over the biennium to replace special
revenue in the Department of Natural Resources and Conservation
(DNRC) and Department of State Lands (DSL) .

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO AMEND SECTION BP-1.
EXHIBIT 10.

Discussgion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL asked Mary Bryson,
Legislative Auditor’s Office (OLA) to explain the amendment.

Mary Bryson, Legislative Auditor’s Office, explained that the
amendment would allow her office to recover the costs associated
with the pay plan if implemented at whatever dollar amount it is
implemented. She reported that the legislative audit costs are a
line item biennial appropriation in each agency budget. It would
increase the line item audit appropriation by an amount equal to

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE CCOMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 7 of 60

the special revenue fund amount appropriated to the office for
the 1997 biennium pay plan funding.

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI whether these are
indirect costs, Ms. Bryson said it could be described that way,
adding that their special revenue fund is on a cost recovery
basis. The agencies are billed for the financial audit costs,
and pay plan increases would drive their costs up with no way to
recover them unless they could increase the line item
appropriation.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD questioned why the subcommittee did not address
that issue earlier since they were aware of the financing of the

pay plan.

Ms. Bryson indicated that the office appropriation is<not funded
from the perspective that they will pay the increases in the pay
plan from their office budget, however this amendment would allow
OLA to recover any increases in their special revenue fund. She
added that they can only pay the cash they collect and if the
cash is not collected, they would not be making the payments.

Mr. Schenck said subcommittees don’t really deal with boilerplate
language, which this amendment addresses. He noted that the
language is similar to what was in HB 2 in the last biennium.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 10
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-1.
EXHIBIT 11.

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL explained that the
amendment implemented the provisions of SB 202, adding $10,832
general fund for the biennium to the Legislative Auditor’s Office
for the fraud hotline.

When questioned by SENATOR SWYSGOOD if the legislation was passed
in a previous session, REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL said there was
legislation that passed in the last special session which had a
sunset. SB 202 would make the hotline permanent.

In questioning from SENATOR SWYSGOOD whether there was not money
in the OLA to continue the hotline, REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL said
that was correct; it was contingent on passage of SB 202.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 11
CARRIED with SENATOR SWYSGOOD OPPOSED.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-1.
EXHIBIT 12.

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL indicated that the
amendment would implement the provisions of SB 398 amendments

950406S8F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 8 of 60

which in the House increased the size of the Legislative Audit
Committee by four legislators.

SENATOR JACOBSON said she would like to hold the amendment until
the conference committee met to discuss SB 398.

Withdrawal of motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL WITHDREW HIS
AMENDMENT MOTION. EXHIBIT 12

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-1.
EXHIBIT 13

Discugsion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL indicated that the
amendment would increase OLA operating expenses by $500 each
fiscal year to implement provisions of HB 576 that require OLA to
complete privatization reviews as requested by OBPP. «

When questioned by CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD if this is a straight
general fund appropriation, REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL said yes,
$1,000 for the biennium.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 13
FAILED.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B-7. EXHIBIT 14

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD described the amendment as language
for the provider rate increase for hospital and nursing homes.

It would inform SRS in the event the Borne requirements are not
met that they may use other funds to bring the state into
compliance.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B.
EXHIBIT 15

Discusgion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL stated that the amendment
would add $280,000 general fund to the Department of Labor for
certified apprenticeship instruction and related training
programs.

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI as to the nature of
the program, REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL said it was his
understanding that it provided training for approximately 48
percent of non-union labor and about 52 percent of union labor
for job training programs.

When asked by REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK if this language was in a bill
that did not pass, REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL thought the program
already existed. There was legislation that attempted to make a
permanent funding source for it, and this amendment EXHIBIT 15
was putting general fund money into the program.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 9 of 60

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 15
FAILED.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD annouhced that there would be a short recess
until further amendments were received.

BRIEF RECESS - 9:15 A.M.
FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE RESUMES - 9:35 A.M.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B-7. EXHIBIT 16

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD explained that the amendment
corrected the amount appropriated to hospitals within the total
appropriation for medicaid services in SRS. It included hospital
rate increase of 3 percent annually. -

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD'’'S amendment motion EXHIBIT 16 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A,B. EXHIBIT 17

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD indicated that the amendment would
transfer the appropriation for the local citizen review board
pilot program from Section B, Department of Family Services (DFS)
to Section A, Judiciary.

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL relative to the
amendment, SENATOR JACOBSON said the program is in the Judiciary
and the money is currently in the wrong place.

When asked by CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD how it got into the wrong place,
SENATOR SWYSGOOD sgaid the money was appropriated in the DFS
budget, and the program is administered by the Supreme Court.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI questioned if federal funds are also
involved with the program.

SENATOR JACOBSON said it was possible that the state might be
getting some federal funding.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD asked Pat Chenovick to address this issue.

Pat Chenovick, Administrator, Supreme Court, said the funds
currently are in DFS because the pilot program was scheduled for
this current biennium. SB 174 would continue the program so the
money would have to be moved from DFS to the Supreme Court
because of statute.

When asked by CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD if the subcommittee was not aware
of that, Mr. Chenovick explained that there was confusion on the
different foster care monies. The money in the subcommittee was
federal money used for a study of foster placements, and it is
dictated that it go to the highest court in the land.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 10 of 60

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD'’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 17 CARRIED
with CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD OPPOSED.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B-4. EXHIBIT 18
Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD characterized the amendment as

adding $225,000, general fund each year and $225,000 federal funds
into the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA).

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK whether this was a
federal requirement, SENATOR SWYSGOOD said the federal register
sets forth the provisions of the OBRA regarding nursing home
certification and enforcement procedures under the medicaid
program. He asked Mr. Blouke to address the issue.

Peter Blouke, Director, SRS, maintained that OBRA laid out
specific requirements that had to be followed by medicaid
relating to nurse aide registry, investigations of abuse and
misappropriation of regsident funds. The initial request to the
subcommittee was $650,000 but was reduced after further review.
These requirements are necessary as a condition of participation
in the medicaid program, adding that it is not just the nurse
aide registry but goes beyond that.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI, noting the amount is $450,000 general
fund over the biennium, said this is another unfunded mandate the
state has gotten from the federal government.

Mr. Blouke said it is unfunded in that the state has to come up
with 50 percent of the cost.

In concern voiced by REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK regarding the

$1,350,000, he gquestioned how many people would be involved in
this.

Mr. Blouke said it was broken out by investigation, a half time
attorney involved, hearing costs, adding that they may contract
for the half time FTE that is required.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD said the hearing process includes travel of
$4,000 each year, a half FTE attorney at $10,000 yearly, 20
hearings at $80 hourly, $75,000 yearly; equipment, rent and
communications $11,000 yearly for a subtotal of $100,000 each
year of the biennium. The investigations is $300,000 yearly;
sanctions and enforcement is $50,000 yearly and total program is
$450,000 fiscal ’'96 and fiscal ’'97. He explained that half of
that is matched by federal funds.

Mr. Blouke alleged that the total was $900,000 rather than the
$1,350,000 stated by REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD commented that SRS had a $202 million budget
increase over the last biennium and asked Mr. Blouke if the
requested funds could be worked into that increase.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 11 of 60

Mr. Blouke indicated SRS had worked additional figures through
the appropriations process and added that these amounts are in
the operating budget and not in the benefits budget. He
described the operating budget as being less than 20 percent of
their total budget, noting that they have been absorbing various
costs that they originally asked for in the executive budget. He
concluded that something else would have to be eliminated because
the OBRA is a mandate.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 18 CARRIED ON
A ROLL CALL VOTE.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B-10. EXHIBIT
19

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD claimed that the amendment would
restore $249,000 general fund and $997,000 federal revenue to
continue a federal grant to fund preventive services for children
at-risk of abuse and neglect in order to prevent out-of-home
placement.

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI about incorporating
amendments into bills such as the reorganization bill, SENATOR
SWYSGOOD said under the reorganization bill, it would allow
agencies to take the monies appropriated to them and use it in
the reorganization.

In concern raised by REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI if there would be a
cost reduction in government by the reorganization, SENATOR
SWYSGOOD remarked that the reorganization bill showed a $428,000
cost reduction the second year of the biennium which is
associated with the approximately 25 FTE elimination. Later
legislative sessions would better be able to look at impacts of
the reorganization and make further adjustments.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment mcotion EXHIBIT 19 FAILED ON A
ROLL CALL VOTE.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD recessed the HB 2 free conference committee.
FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE RECESSED - APRIL 6, 1995 - 10:00 A.M.

FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE RECONVENED - APRIL 7, 1985 - 8:00 A.M.

{Tape: 2; Side: a)

Continuation of discussion of HB 2 free conference committee

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI MOVED TO AMEND SECTION BP-2.
EXHIBIT 20.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 12 of 60

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI said this was boilerplate
language allowing the executive branch the authority to modify
the judiciary’s budget without proper legislative review. The
review is required by the constitution and Section 17-7-122 (3),
MCA.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 20
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-1.
EXHIBIT 21

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL depicted the amendment as
implementing SB 398 amendments increasing the size of the
Legislative Audit by four legislators.

Withdrawal of motion: After discussion relative to SB 398 being
in a conference committee, REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL withdrew his
motion.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-1. EXHIBIT 22

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD reported that the amendment would
add general fund to the LFA’s budget to provide funding the
postsecondary education interim committee as authorized in SB 76.

When questioned by REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK as to number of meetings
in the interim with the university system, SENATOR SWYSGOOD
indicated it is budgeted for six meetings. He added that
traditionally the committee had not expended the entire amount
appropriated to them and the money was reverted.

In response to REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK as to number of legislators on
the committee, SENATOR SWYSGOOD stated there are two Senators,
two House members, two members of the board of regents, a student
and a member from the governor’'s office.

When asked by REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK if the money would pay for the
total committee membership, SENATOR SWYSGOOD said that was
correct.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 22 CARRIED
with SENATOR AKLESTAD and REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK OPPOSED.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-1. EXHIBIT 23

Discusgion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD claimed that the legislative
finance committee was directed by the legislature to go through
all earmarked funds and statutory appropriations and come up with
a mechanism to begin looking into de-earmarking, and he added
that SB 83 is a result of that. The legislature directed this to
be an ongoing process. He explained there was $6,000 left over

from money appropriated, and the amendment would reappropriate

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 13 of 60

the $6,000 to the next interim legislative finance committee to
continue the work.

When questioned by CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD if the finance committee
within their existing budget would not be able to do this work,
SENATOR SWYSGOOD said many hours of work was done dealing with SB
83. While the ,work now would not be as intense as that done by
the last subcommittee, he assumed there would be more work than
the whole committee could accomplish at their regular meetings.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD'’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 23 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-1.
EXHIBIT 24

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI indicated that the amendment
would add $60,000 general fund for the biennium for dues of the
National Conference of State Legislatures (NCSL). He asked Mr.
Schenck to explain how the NCSL facilities are used.

Mr. Schenck explained that Legislative Council because of their
research would use NCSL more than anyone else. LFA in terms of
fiscal policy uses NCSL virtually daily in telephone calls for
interim reports and studies and comparing data to other states.

When questioned by CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD if any of the necessary
information could be obtained from the Library of Congress, Mr.
Schenck said the Library of Congress would not be collecting the
same type of data as NCSL, and added they currently do not have
access to the Library of Congress.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI’S amendment motion FAILED.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-l1. EXHIBIT
25

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK claimed that this would add
$10,000 cigarette tax state special revenue to the Legislative

Council for the interim study of veterans’ needs proposed in HJR
19.

In questioning from CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD if this study would have a
direct appropriation through special revenue, REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK
said that was correct.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 25 CARRIED
with REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL OPPOSED.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-3. EXHIBIT
26.

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD indicated that the amendment would
add 10 FTE and state special revenue of $978,400 per year to

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 14 of 60

Judiciary for court automation. The funds would be derived from
a $5 user surcharge on court actions authorized in HB 176.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK questioned whether 10 FTE would be needed to
implement the program.

Pat Chenovick said there would be automation of 224 courts in the
state. He noted that they currently have 5 FTE; this would be an
increase of 5 to service the court automation.

In questioning from SENATOR SWYSGOOD regarding 5 FTE currently in
the system, Mr. Chenovick said they have 5 FTE that are funded by
a separate bill from the last legislature. HB 176 would give
them permanent funding for the next four years when it would
sunset.

When asked by CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD where the original 5 FTE are, Mr.
Chenovick said the funding ends for the current five at the end
of June so they were not included in the budget presentation.
This amendment is needed to continue the automation.

When questioned by CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD why the original 5 FTE were
not in the budgeting process earlier, Mr. Chenovick said they
originally asked the subcommittee for $1 million and 10 FTE to
continue automation, and the subcommittee took all automation and
FTE out.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion FAILED.
Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-3. EXHIBIT 27

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD alleged that the amendment would
add $5,000 per year state special revenue to the water courts in
Judiciary for water adjudication advisory committee established
in SB 387.

In questioning from SENATOR JACOBSON if the funding would be from
a $5 user fee, SENATOR SWYSGOOD said the user fee was in the
previous amendment that did not pass. He asked Dave Lewis to
address the issue.

Dave Lewis, OBPP, claimed that the Governor was monitoring the
free conference committee actions. As HB 176 and SB 387 come
down and money is not available, the Governor would have to
determine whether to sign the bills. Currently there is HB 176
with a fee in it to pay for court automation that the conference
committee decided not to appropriate money for.

Withdrawal of motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD said because the $5
funding amendment did not pass and there would be no funding, he
would withdraw his motion.

950406S8F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 15 of 60

SENATOR JACOBSON made the comment that HB 176 and SB 387 both
passed by a majority of 150 people, and a free conference
committee of 6 people could veto both of the bills.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK alleged that only this particular amendment
did not pass, and that did not mean there could not be other
amendments put in that would do some of the same functions.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-3. EXHIBIT 28

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD described the amendment as
implementing SB 249 that would eliminate the elected clerk of the
Supreme Court effective January 1, 1996. It would eliminate .5
FTE in fiscal ’96, 1 FTE in fiscal '97 and general fund of
$88,000 over the biennium.

-t

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 28 CARRIED
with SENATOR JACOBSON and REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI OPPOSED.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-4.
EXHIBIT 29

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI proclaimed that the amendment
would restore funding for the Montana Consensus Council (MCC) in
the Governor’s office and increase general fund by $65,998 in
fiscal '96 and $66,007 in fiscal ’'97. He concluded that MCC has
saved the state money in tort claims and has been credited with
significant achievements on land access and instream flow issues.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 29
FATILED.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-4. EXHIBIT
30.

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK explained that the amendment
would remove $2 million each vear in federal grants to conduct
community service projects. There was concern in the House that
the people involved in the program were not necessarily those in
need.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD said he had firsthand experience in his area as
to the value of the project.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion FAILED.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-6. EXHIBIT 31
Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON referred to the chart showing
health care package bills that passed this legislative session.
She noted that SB 388 that is shown on the chart is in a

conference committee and is not included in the amendment. It
would include HB 466, HB 446, HBR 533, SB 384, HB 449, HB 563.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 16 of 60

When questioned by REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK if this amendment provided
money for an actuary, SENATOR JACOBSON said she did not believe
SO. :

In concern voiced by REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL why workers'’
compensation is in the general fund and not taken out of special
revenue funds, SENATOR JACOBSON explained that is money needed in
the State Auditor’s Office for their part of that. She asked the
Auditor’s Office to comment on that.

Frank Cote, Deputy Insurance Commissioner, said the Insurance
Commissioner’s Office handled the private insurance carriers.
This is the money to adopt rules to implement SB 384.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD questioned if the money paid by insurance
premiums that goes into the general fund is more than-what is
currently being used by the department.

Mr. Cote said yes. Insurance companies in fees alone, not
including the premium tax collected by the Auditor’s Office,
there is a substantial amount more money collected in fees than
is appropriated for their budget purposes.

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK about the explanation
that 2 FTE funded are the health care reform specialist and the
life health actuary positions, Mr. Cote alleged that should be
one actuary position.

When asked about the cost of ‘the amendment, Mr. Schenck described
the total amount of general fund as being $416,591.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion CARRIED.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-8, EXHIBIT 32
Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD stated that the amendment resulting
from SR 378 would reduce 6 FTE in the Public Service Commission
(PSC) and increase 1 FTE in the Motor Carrier Services program in
the Department of Transportation to take care of interstate
registration of SSRS program.

SENATOR JACOBSON indicated that the PSC has already been largely
reduced.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD insisted that this amendment would not affect
the PSC more than had already been done.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 32 CARRIED
with REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL OPPOSED.

{Tape: 2; Side: B)

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 17 of 60

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-9. EXHIBIT 33

Digcussion : SENATOR JACOBSON noted that the amendment would add
1 FTE and general fund of $30,667 in fiscal ‘97 to the income tax
division of the Department of Revenue to implement HB 560, which
has been signed by the Governor.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 33 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD indicated that amendments being held until
action has been taken in both houses would be dealt with later.
The amendments that are being held have contingent language in
them and action will be taken on them later, depending on the
outcome of the bills.

Discussion on amendment (not offered)

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD asked Terry Johnson, LFA, to discuss the
amendment adding a one-time only general fund appropriation of
$50,000 in fiscal ’'96 to the property valuation division of
Department of Revenue to implement SB 198. EXHIBIT 34

Terry Johnson indicated that SB 198 had a study commission in it
which was amended out of the bill and now has been put back in
with a cost of $50,000.

In questioning from SENATOR SWYSGOOD why it showed as a $299,000
revenue reduction, Mr. Johnson thought it had to do with the
change in the valuation so it had a taxable valuation impact.
SENATOR SWYSGOOD indicated it would take away from revenue and
from general fund and would fund a study commission.

Mr. Johnson said that as correct.

(NOTE: THERE WAS NO MOTION MADE ON THE PREVIOUSLY DISCUSSED
AMENDMENT, EXHIBIT 34)

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A. EXHIBIT
35

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK explained that the amendment
dealt with HB 574 which would eliminate state-operated liquor
stores. He asked the OBPP to address the issue.

Dan Gengler, OBPP, explained that the amendment coordinates the
language appropriation for the liquor merchandising operation
with this bill and added that it is more or less technical
adjustments.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 35 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 18 of 60

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A.
EXHIBIT 36 '

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD indicated that the amendment dealt
with the appellate defender commission. Because the account was
de-earmarked in SB 83, it has to be funded out of the general
fund.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI’'S amendment motion EXHIBIT 36
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. '

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A.
EXHIBIT 37

Discussgion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI said with the amount of money
spent on construction, Architecture and Engineering (A&E) does
not have adequate staff to look at the magnitude of construction.
The money would come from cigarette tax money. He asked Mr.
O’Connell to address the issue. '

Tom O‘Connell, Administrator, A&E, indicated there is
approximately $180 million of construction which is $30 million
more than the total of the building programs from 1982 through
1990. They currently have increases in contracts, payments to
vendors and projects under construction that average between 75
and 80 percent of workload from fiscal year ’93.

When questioned by CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD if A&E presented the
amendment to the subcommittee, Mr. O’Connell said it was
presented to the subcommittee who indicated they should wait
until the construction program progressed through the legislature
and take action on it in the free conference committee. He added
that all long range building bills passed both houses and are
headed toward conference committees.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI explained that it was discussed in
subcommittee and there was a decision to wait until the status
was known of the long range building bills. He noted that it was
not general fund money.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD questioned where the funds would be utilized if
the amendment did not pass since they were to be taken from the
cigarette tax.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI said it would remain there unless it was
expended for some other building project; he did not think it
would revert to the general fund.

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL claimed that it was included in the $4.9
million of cigarette tax money. Funds are being appropriated
from there to A&E, Department of Administration, for
administration of the building program. If the amendment is
approved, they would have the staff for the building program and
the money would stay at the $4.9 million in the long range

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 19 of 60

building program. He explained that HB 5 would go into a
conference committee and that money would either be reallocated
or left there.

In questioning from CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD if the money could be used
for repair and maintenance, REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL maintained
that although that was correct, there would be no one to oversee
the repair and maintenance. A building program this .large needs
someone to review it.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 37
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A.
EXHIBIT 38

-

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD asked Mr. Lewis to explain the
amendment .

Dave Lewis, OBPP, said regarding HB 268, the appropriation
basically is the extra money necessary to pay the employer
contributions for state government. There is language in the
amendment that would make the appropriation contingent on passage
and approval of HB 268.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD questioned if the committee would like to hold
the amendment until the outcome of HB 268 is known.

After discussion ensued regarding the Senate amendments to HB
268, REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK said he was not sure that the House
wanted to close HB 2 this day.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI asked Linda King to address the amendment.

Linda King, Public Employees Retirement Division, (PERD),
Department of administration, explained that the amendments
passed by the Senate to HB 268 dealt with putting off the
effective date of PERS members beginning to pay actuarial costs
for purchasing service from July 1, 1995 to July 1, 1996. Some
distinctions were made in the Teacher’s Retirement System (TRS),
treating differently summer and extra compensation with
university faculty and K through 12 teachers. There is a real
difference in how that is part of their normal compensation.
Those distinctions were worked out with the groups involved, and
those changes are the amendments put on the bill in the Senate.
The result of those amendments is that it actually reduced the
general fund obligation in the first two years of the biennium,
therefore the numbers on the bill are lower in the coming
biennium for this appropriations process.

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI if the general fund
expenditures have actually already been budgeted for, Ms. King
said that was correct. The bill’s fiscal note that had a $4.9
million general fund impact, that was the amount that had to be

9504068F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 20 of 60

actually appropriated to state government employers so they could
pay the increased contributions. The remainder of the general
fund impact would come directly to the retirement system through
subsidies they are giving to the local government where the
general fund would pay a certain percentage of the payroll into
the retirement system.

Mr. Schenck indicated there was a difference on the status sheet.
It has gone up about $100,000 because it did not reflect all
Senate action the way the amendment was written and did not
reflect some of the amendments that had been added since the
amendment was prepared.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD said the current sheet showed $829,000, and he
asked for an accurate figure that pertained to Senate floor
amendments. -
Mr. Lewis said to the best of his knowledge, the amendments
reflect Senate action.

Regarding the figure of $927,834 shown on the second page of the
amendment, SENATOR SWYSGOOD indicated that must have been brought
about by Senate amendments to the bill.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD voiced concern that this figure is $100,000
larger than the original figure.

Mr. Lewis indicated that the numbers on the green sheet are from
the original fiscal note. There was no request by the sponsor to
update the fiscal note to reflect the Senate amendments.

When asked by CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD where the $100,000 reduction was
reflected, Mr. Gengler said the cost of HB 268 is in two pieces;
one is in HB 2 and the other are direct transfers made to the
retirement systems by statutory authorization. He concluded that
the amendment presented reflects all Senate amendments.

Substitute motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MADE A SUBSTITUTE MOTION
TO APPROVE THE AMENDMENT EXHIBIT 38 LESS $100,000. ’

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI questioned the impact that
would have on implementing HB 268.

Mr. Gengler said that would essentially underfund state agencies
for paying the additional employer contributions.

Mr. Lewis explained that the original package that was discussed
during the summer included concessions by teachers and university
faculty to bring the costs down. Because of concern from those
people, there were amendments made costing more money. At the
same time, PERS recalculated and was able to come up with some
savings offsetting part of those costs.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 21 of 60

Withdrawal of motion: BRBecause of a need for additional
information, REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI WITHDREW HIS MOTION AND
REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK WITHDREW HIS SUBSTITUTE MOTION.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-14.
EXHIBIT 39

Discussion: SEﬁATOR SWYSGOOD said he would like information on
HB 316.

Dave Senn, Teacher’s Retirement System, indicated the bill
revised and clarified the purchase of certain out of state
service under the Teacher’s Retirement System. The amendment
would add $3,600 in fiscal '96 to TRS for costs associated with
HB 316.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

BRIEF RECESS - 10:00 A.M.
FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE RESUMED - 10:15 A.M.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-2. EXHIBIT 40

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON reported that the amendment would
restore .5 FTE to the Environmental Quality Council (EQC) but
would impose a vacancy savings reduction of 3.4 percent. The
total general fund added for the biennium by the amendment would
be $18,427.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI maintained that the .5 FTE is necessary
for EQC to function properly.

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK relative to vacancy
savings, Deborah Schmidt, Director, EQC, indicated it wasn’t
called a vacancy savings but was a $10,000 a year reduction they
took when one of their employees retired from state government
and when a Legislative Council employee began doing accounting
for EQC. They promised Legislative Council that they would
reduce their budget request by $10,000 yearly so the 3.4 percent
is in addition to that.

When asked by REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK if the budget office imposed a
vacancy savings in EQC, Ms. Schmidt alleged that they did not but

other cuts were made as part of the agreement in the
subcommittee.

SENATOR JACOBSON, in closing, said EQC has taken a lot of
reduction over the last four years.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion FAILED.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 22 of 60

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD informed the free conference committee that he
would like to leave Section A open for reorganization pertaining
to the particular section dealt with where the figures could be
included in the bill. '

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL said he would like to be able to look at
amendments that had been held.

In response to a concern of SENATOR SWYSGOOD, CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD
said the section could be kept open to allow one or two
incidental amendments that the free conference committee thought
they needed to correct some areas.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI asked whether amendments that were being

held until bills passed through both houses would be acted on by
the free conference committee. -

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD explained that amendments put on hold
pertaining to Section A would definitely be considered.

SECTION B AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B. EXHIBIT 41

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD explained that the amendment would
add $200,000 over the biennium of UI admin tax to the Department
of Labor for certified apprenticeship instruction and related
training programs.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 41 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B. EXHIBIT 42

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD informed the committee that the
amendments deal with special revenue accounts in HB 68.

Dave Lewis said the amendment would transfer to the Professioconal
and Occupational License program in the Department of Commerce
some functions that had been in the Department of Labor, adding
that it is all special revenue.

In questioning from CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD whether the money is simply
being transferred or if there is an increase, Mr. Lewis declared
that it is being transferred.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 42 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B. EXHIBIT 43

Discusgion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD said the amendment dealt with SB
354 that created responsibilities in the Department of Labor in

950406S8SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 23 of 60

certain areas. The amendment is funded by fees assessed to the
contractors. The fees may not be generated at the beginning
until the program is running. Amendment 3 would provide for a
short term loan that must be repaid by September 30, 1%96. It
also would provide for 3 FTE in fiscal '96 and 5.50 in fiscal ’97
in Employment Relations Division, and 1 FTE in fiscal '96 and 1.5
FTE in fiscal ‘97 in Legal Services Division to implement these
new provisions.

In response to REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S concern if this bill dealt
with legitimate contractors, REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI said that was
correct, that the contractors had adequate coverage of
unemployment insurance or workers'’ compensation.

When questioned by REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL regarding number of
FTE’s being dealt with in the amendment, Chuck Huntery Department
of Labor, explained that in the first year of the biennium it
would add 4 FTE and would go up to 7 FTE in the second year of
the biennium.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 43 CARRIED
with REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL OPPOSED.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B. EXHIBIT 44
Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD indicated that the amendment would

implement the provision of HB 511 which creates the Montana
Health Care Advisory.

In questioning from SENATOR SWYSGOOD relative to HB 511 and HB
509, Mr. Lewis maintained that HB 509 is a statutory
appropriation and there is no need to have an appropriation in HB
2 for it.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD indicated that the committee would be dealing

with the general fund portion of HB 511 which is approximately
$196,000.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 44 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B. EXHIBIT
45

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK indicated that the amendment
dealt with SB 55 that clarifies the responsibility of DBS for
payment of administrative costs associated with the provision of
protective services. He added that it would only affect non-
assumed counties.

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI regarding funding,

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK said there was no appropriation inclgded in
the bill but it does have a fiscal impact. Without funding for

950406S8F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 24 of 60

the bill, according to the Attorney General, the counties would
continue paying administrative costs.

When asked by CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD for further explanation, Mr.
Schenck said SB 55 was tabled in House Appropriations at the time
the status sheeting being referred to was published. Since that
time it was taken off the table and passed out of House
Appropriations.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD questioned if there would be an additional
$614,000 impact on the general fund compared to the green status
sheet being discussed.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK said that was correct; the money was from the
junk vehicle fund where there currently is a surplus. He
concluded that it would not deplete the fund. -

Mr. Schenck said it would not impact the status sheet because it
is taking it from state special revenue and depositing it into
the general fund in the same amount being taken out is
appropriated to DFS.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 45 FAILED.

Motion: Because of confusion over the previous amendment EXHIBIT
45, REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI MOVED THAT THE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
RECONSIDER THEIR ACTION ON THE AMENDMENT. EXHIBIT 45.

Discussion: When asked to clarify the amendment, Mr. Schenck
advised that EXHIBIT 45 is an amendment that would simply fund
DFS for these office costs from the general fund. The other
amendment (MARKED BY SECRETARY AS EXHIBIT 46) would take $615,000
out of the junk wvehicle account and then appropriate that same
amount to DFS, which is what the previous debate was on.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD announced to the free conference committee that
amendment hb000287.a09 EXHIBIT 45 would be dealt with again.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD said the two amendments EXHIBIT 45 and EXHIBIT
46 do the same thing from different sources.

Withdrawal of motion to reconsider: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI
WITHDREW HIS MOTION TO RECONSIDER ACTION ON AMENDMENT
HB000287.A09. EXHIBIT 45

Motion; REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B, AMENDMENT
HB00O0289.A09. EXHIBIT 46

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI noted that the amendment
dealt with SB 55. It would add $614,544 general fund and $126,764
federal funds over the biennium; the general fund portion of the
cost ig supported by a transfer of state special revenue from the
junk vehicle account to the general fund.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 25 of 60

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 46 CARRIED.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO RECONSIDER ACTION OF APRIL 6,

1995 RELATIVE TO AMENDMENT HB000295.A09 THAT FAILED. (EXHIBIT
19)

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S motion to reconsider CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B-10, AMENDMENT
HB 000284.A09 EXHIBIT 47

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD described the amendment as
restoring $124, 731 general fund each year and $997,843 federal
special revenue biennial appropriation for the family
preservation and support grant. He explained that although House
action removed these amounts from the department’s general fund
appropriation, these funds never were included in the executive
budget as a general fund item.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 47 FAILED.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B-13. EXHIBIT
48

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD indicated that the amendment would
add 5 FTE to the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences
(DHES) .

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion FAILED.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B-13. EXHIBIT
49

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD explained that the amendment would
add general fund to DHES that was taken out in subcommittee.

SENATOR JACOBSON asked Mr. Chisholm to comment on the amendment.

Curt Chisholm, DHES, indicated that the amendment that Director
Robinson asked to have introduced was to re-establish one of the
present law adjustments that originally had been placed in HB 2

and then was moved to take some of the general fund out. If the
general fund is taken out, it would hurt the programs that are
general funded entities. They have no recourse to funding

sources other than general fund. He concluded that all present
law adjustments were consistently placed in the bill for all
other entities in the DHES except this particular one.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 49 FAILED.
Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B-14. EXHIBIT
50

950406S8F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 26 of 60

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON described the amendment as adding 1
FTE, $476,000 general fund and $90,974 federal special revenues
to DHES to expand the Follow Me project to 10 additional
counties, resulting in & total of 20 Follow Me counties in
Montana.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON'S amendment motion EXHIBIT 50 FAILED.
Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B. EXHIBIT 51
Discussgion: SENATOR JACOBSON said the amendment would add

general fund to pay for DHES costs associated with performing
duties required under SB 292, the women’s right to know.

In response to a request from REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL for
additional information, SENATOR JACOBSON said it was suggested
that the state provide information to women seeking an abortion
that would give them information about stages of a pregnancy and
so forth. She added that it would cost money to prepare and
print the pamphlets.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD said SB 292 is in a conference committee.

Withdrawal of motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO WITHDRAW
AMENDMENT HB000251.A10. EXHIBIT 51

{Tape: 3; Side: b}

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B. EXHIBIT
52

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK explained that the amendment
would reduce the AFDC payment level for the ‘97 biennium from
40.5 percent to 38.5 percent of the federal poverty index. He
indicated that is the level appropriated when the bill left the
House.

SENATOR JACOBSON, indicating her opposition to the amendment,
alleged that the welfare system would be revamped because of this
legislative gession.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion FAILED.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B.
EXHIBIT 53

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL explained that an audit of
SRS generated $164,000 savings, and the amendment would put the
money into the general fund. It would use the money to fund
other audits that are determined necessary by SRS.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 27 of 60

When questioned by SENATOR SWYSGOOD if the $164,000 is shown in
the ending fund balance, REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL said it was

not, adding it essentially would be a wash because it would be
allocated to SRS. ' '

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD asked Mr. Schenck to address the issue.

Mr. Schenck said the $164,000 in the amendment would-.add $164,000
in appropriation authority to SRS. The savings that have been
incurred would be reflected in the top line of the status sheet.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD questioned if SRS would be able to move money
around to compensate for this because most of the departments in
the last few sessions were given latitude to move the money
around.

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL stated his opinion that SRS had a ton of
money they could move around which SRS has indicated they cannot;
this would be an attempt to make that available.

When questioned by SENATOR SWYSGOOD if the savings generated by
the $164,000 is reflected on the top line of the status sheet,
Mr. Schenck said that was correct, it is in the current general
fund budget.

In questioning from SENATOR SWYSGOOD if the amendment did not
pass that the ending fund balance would be reduced by $164,000,
Mr. Schenck alleged if the amendment did not pass, it would have
no impact on the status sheet.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 53
FAILED.

With no further amendments to Section B, CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD
advised that Section C amendments would be considered.

SECTION C AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C. EXHIBIT
54

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL indicated that it would
authorize the department to contract with counties for boating
safety administration and enforcement. He added that
participation would be at the discretion of the individual
counties.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 54 FAILED.

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD asked Mr. Schenck to explain
amendment hb000250.a10. (SECRETARY MARKED HB000250.A10 EXHIBIT
55)

950406S8SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 28 of 60

Mr. Schenck indicated that the amendment is the same as one
passed yesterday (SHOWN AS EXHIBIT 9 TO THESE MINUTES). The only
change is amendment 6 EXHIBIT 55, a change of wording for
clarification purposes. ‘

In response to clarification from CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD, Mark Lee,
LFA, indicated that the language in the other amendment EXHIBIT 9
was very specific to things contained in HB 569, adding that
changes were made to that bill on April 6. The language states
if HB 569 passed and it puts the metal mines tax money into the
two accounts that are short, there would be a backfill of less
than $1.5 million.

In guestioning from REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL as to potential
reduction, Mr. Lee said as HB 569 currently is, it would be
between $2.5 million and $3 million. -

SENATOR AKLESTAD commented that the amendment passed on April 6
EXHIBIT 9 put in $1.5 million, and he questioned the dollar
amount in the present amendment being discussed. EXHIBIT 55

Mr. Lee alleged that the number would not change. It would be
$1.5 million but the contingency language would change. The way
the language was originally written, the reduction would have
been $400,000 over the biennium, but that language became useless
after the HB 569 conference committee. He noted it did not
include a specific dollar amount.

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK as to how much the
backfill was expected to be, Mr. Lee said the general fund
backfill with the language is expected to be $1.25 million.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD asked Susan Cottingham to address the issue.

Susan Cottingham, Reserved Water Rights Compact Commission, said
originally HB 569 would have reduced the general fund backfill
from $1.5 million to $1.1 million. An amendment put on the bill
reduced the amount of money that was going to be diverted, and it
would only be providing approximately $250,000 of reduction from
the $1.5 million. The numbers being backfilled are still the
same; there would still be approximately $150,000 shortfall in
the account.

In response to REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S question, Ms. Cottingham
said that Mr. Lee was attempting to have the coordinating
language general enough that if something else happened to HB
569, it would not have to be amended again.

Motion/vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO RECONSIDER ACTION TAKEN
ON APRIL 6, 1995 IN FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE RELATIVE TO EXHIBIT
9, AMENDMENT HB000242.A10.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S motion to reconsider CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 29 of 60

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED AMENDMENT HB000250.A10, SECTION
C. EXHIBIT 55

Discussion: Mr. Schenck indicated that the motion passed to
reconsider action on amendment HB000242.al0. While LFA uses the
numbers at ths bottom of the amendment for reference, it does not
change the fact that there would be reconsideration of
yesterday'’s amnendment. By passing amendment hb000250.a10 EXHIBIT
55, the same amendment would be passed with the revised language.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 55 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C, REDUCING
THE DOLLAR FIGURES IN THE AMENDMENT TO $27,000 EACH Y¥YZAR.
EXHIBIT 56

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK said although he would carry the
amendment, he would reduce the figures in half. The amendment
would implement HB 395 by funding 1 FTE and associating operating
in the land administration program in the Department of State
Lands with resource development funds. Also, HB 395 would
require state agencies to implement integrated noxious weed
control agreements with district weed boards.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD said it was his understanding when HB 395 was
heard in the Senate that there would be no need to fund the bill,
that the agencies were to take it up within their own budget.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK said some of the agencies originally thought
the Department of Agriculture was going to do it, and then found
out otherwise.

SENATOR JACOBSON alleged that other amendments to be presented
are asking for funding for HB 395.

In questioning from SENATOR JACOBSON whether the bills in the
Agriculture Committee had a fiscal note that the sponsor
indicated was not necessary, Mr. Schenck explained that the
$160,000 in the fiscal note is the general fund portion. It also
shows in an amendment for DNRC which is about $38,000 of it, and
there also is an amendment for the university system. He alleged
there were amendments for the entire $160,000 but in different
departments.

When asked by SENATOR SWYSGOOD if the sponsor of HB 395 signed
the fiscal note, Dave Lewis said he did not.

Withdrawal of motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK WITHDREW HIS AMENDMENT
MOTION. EXHIBIT 56

LUNCH RECESS - 11:55 A.M.

950406S8SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 30 of 60

FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE RECONVENED - 2:10 P.M.

Discussion on Exhibit 56: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK said he had talked
to REPRESENTATIVE RANEY regarding HB 395 and he advised that
there should be no impact. The department’s responsibility has
been expanded somewhat, and REPRESENTATIVE RANEY did not want to
add any money for that purpose.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK said he was not going to offer any amendments
dealing with that issue.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C-8. EXHIBIT 57

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD declared that the amendment would
implement SB 389 by funding 1 FTE, operating and equipment
expenditures in the disease control program in the Department of
Livestock. He noted the money is state special revenue from fee
increases on the game farms.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C-10. EXHIBIT
58

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON said the amendment would provide

language appropriation authority for property lease revenues to
be used to administer the lease program. She noted it is state
special revenue. '

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion CARRIED with
REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL OPPOSED.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C-12. EXHIBIT
59

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON explained that the amendment would
eliminate .50 FTE and $10,915 proprietary in fiscal ‘96 and
$10,947 in fiscal ’'97 in the Professional and Occupational
Licensing Bureau in the Department of Commerce.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 59 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C-12. EXHIBIT
60

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON alleged that the amendment
implementing SB 171 would provide $6,000 state special revenue
each year for the Board of Physical Therapists in the
Professional and Occupational Licensing program for operating
expenses associated with their increased responsibilities.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 31 of 60

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C. EXHIBIT 61

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON indicated that the amendment would
implement SB 311 by providing $100,000 general fund in fiscal ’96
for the Economic Development Division in the Department of
Commerce to contract for the development and evaluation of a plan
for a business registration and licensing system.

In questioning from SENATOR SWYSGOOD why the green sheet showed
$161,000, Terry Johnson, LFA, said there is a $60,000 impact on
another department that is not shown in the amendment being dealt
with.

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL questioned what benefits would be
derived from the $100,000.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD claimed that the amendment indicated the
Department of Commerce was to contract for development and
evaluation of a plan for a business registration and licensing
system.

Withdrawal of motion: SENATOR JACOBSON WITHDREW HER AMENDMENT
MOTION, STATING SHE WOULD GET ADDITIONAL INFORMATION BEFORE
INTRODUCING IT.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C. EXHIBIT 62

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD explained that the amendment would
implement HB 473 which generally revises local subdivision laws.

Vote: SENATCR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion FAILED.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C-15. EXHIBIT
63

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD reported that SB 242 added two new
members to the Board of Horse Racing, and the amendment would add
state special revenue to the program for per diem and travel
costs associated with the two new board members in the Department
of Commerce.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion CARRIED with
REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL OPPOSED.

SECTION D AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D. EXHIBIT
64

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK said the amendment dealt with HB
311 and would increase funding of $26,500 in fiscal ’'S6 to comply
with HB 311.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 32 of 60

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion CARRIED WITH
REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL and SENATOR AKLESTAD OPPOSED.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED:TO AMEND SECTION D-2. EXHIBIT 65

Discussion: SENATOR AKLESTAD summarized the amendment as
reducing the general fund appropriated to fund the bankruptcy
collection in the Department of Justice by $79,847 for the
biennium and reducing 1 FTE attorney position.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion CARRIED with
REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL OPPOSED.

CONTINUATION OF DISCUSSION RELATIVE TO AMENDMENT HB000257.Al12,.
(NOTE: AMENDMENT MARKED AS EXHIBIT 61 TO THESE MINUTES)
SENATOR JACOBSON asked SENATOR WELDON to address the amendment.
EXHIBIT 61

SENATOR WELDON described the amendment as dealing with SB 311,
providing one stop business licensing. He said the bill had been
significantly amended in the process and now would call for the
planning process over the biennium for a business registration
and licensing system. The Department of Commerce estimated that
the planning process would cost $100,000. He concluded that the
additional $61,000 shown on the green sheet would be for the
Department of Labor and Department of Agriculture to participate
in the planning process over the next biennium.

When questioned by SENATOR JACOBSON if there were other
amendments for implementation of SB 311, SENATOR WELDON said he
was not aware of any.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C. (MARKED AS
EXHIBIT 61)

Substitute motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MADE A SUBSTITUTE MOTION
TO PROVIDE $50,000 GENERAL FUND INSTEAD OF $100,000 GENERAL FUND.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S substitute motion on EXHIBIT 61
CARRIED with SENATOR SWYSGOOD OPPOSED.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D-2.
EXHIBIT 66

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL said this amendment would
be proprietary revenue for the Department of Justice. He asked
Attorney General Mazurek to address the amendment.

Attorney General Joe Mazurek explained that the amendment dealt
with the issue of reducing the Department’s reliance on outside
legal counsel. State government agencies are spending
approximately $2 million yearly by contracting with lawyers
outside of state government at the approximate rate of $100 oxr

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 33 of 60

higher. The Agency Legal Services in the Department of Justice
charges $53 hourly to agencies for providing legal services. The
amendment would allow the department to hire two additional
attorneys and one secretary to begin reducing reliance on outside
counsel. He added that expertise in private law firms would
still be needed in some cases.

Vote: REPRWSNﬁATIVE BERGSAGEL’S amendment motion CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D.
EXHIBIT 67

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI presented to the committee a
spreadsheet relative to SB 316. EXHIBIT 68 He indicated that
this amendment would appropriate money to the forensie science
division of the Department of Justice.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI asked Attorney General Mazurek to comment
on this issue.

Attorney General Mazurek said that SB 316 authorized the use of
preliminary alcohol screening devices. Law enforcement officers
would be trained to utilize these new devices, and the amendment
would allow them to comply with the responsibilities set out in
SB 316.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK alleged that a highway patrolman brought in
to receive the training could train other officers in his area on
the use of the equipment.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI said the forensic science division in
Missoula has the technical equipment to analyze the different
types of equipment. He said without certifying the equipment,
there could be appeals in many cases.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 67
FATILED.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D, REDUCING THE
FIGURES TO $25,000 A YEAR. EXHIBIT 69

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON stated the amendment, which is
similar to the previous amendment that failed, would reduce the
figures contained in the amendment to $25,000 a year.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON'’S amendment motion FAILED.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D-4. EXHIBIT 70
REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK indicated while he did not know how many

offenders there were of this type, he doubted that it would
require two additional people to handle this.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 34 of 60

SENATOR JACOBSON referred to a list of cases, adding at some
point a decision would have to be made whether to put language in
HB 2 that would indicate if the program was not funded that it
would be voluntary. ' '

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK said the amendment only dealt with certain
offenders, to which SENATOR JACOBSON indicated it was estimated
to be 691 offenders at $50 a test. .

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK claimed that all offenders probably would not
fall under the category of HB 551 that would require this type of
testing.

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL relative to the $50
per test, Attorney General Mazurek indicated that HB 551 was
expanded to include violent offenders. He said if they had to
establish the capability at the laboratory, train people and have
equipment available to conduct the tests, that is where the costs
would come in.

When questioned by REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK if the DNA samples could
be sent away to be tested, Attorney General Mazurek said yes,
adding that HB 551 did not contemplate a full scale DNA forensic
laboratory. They will continue to send DNA evidence out of state
as well which currently is more cost effective. However, in
order to maintain a DNA registry of sex and violent offenders in
Montana, it would be necessary to have limited capabilities to
take the samples and deal with them. He concluded that this
would not make the state crime laboratory fully DNA capable.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK alleged that the amendment would expend
approximately $112,500 in fiscal ’96 to remodel the additional
laboratory space.

Attorney General Mazurek affirmed that it would require
additional space, necessitating two additional employees that
would need a scientifically secure area to deal with the
evidence, but they would remain in leased space at St. Patrick’s
Hospital in Missoula.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 70 FAILED.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D. EXHIBIT
71

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD explained that the amendment would
provide $22,700 general fund over the biennium to implement HB
214 that revises laws relating to registration of sexual and
violent offender.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion CARRIED with
SENATOR JACOBSON and REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL OPPOSED.

950406S8F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 35 of 60

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D-7. EXHIBIT
72

Digcussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD described the amendment as adding
5 FTE and $475,915 general fund over the biennium for the Swan
River Correctional Treatment Center.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 72 FAILED.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D-7. EXHIBIT 73
Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON explained that the amendment would

provide $110,000 general fund each year to the Department of

Corrections for housing assistance to adults with mental illness
who are in community programs.

-

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 73 FAILED.
Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D-7. EXHIBIT 74

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON characterized the amendment as
providing $206,250 general fund in fiscal ’'96 and $756,250 in
fiscal 97 to provide crisis intervention programs. They would
be phased in through the biennium and would establish three
community based residential programs for short-term crisis
management for adults with serious mental illnesses.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 74 FAILED.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D-7.
EXHIBIT 75

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI interpreted the amendment as
adding $4,931,558 general fund in fiscal ’96 and $5,066,024 in
fiscal 97 to provide present law and new proposal adjustments
requested by the executive for the MRM program.

{Tape: 4; Side: b

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK said the ‘95 projection is $11 million which
is approximately $3 million over what was appropriated. He
questioned hcw the money could be spent if it was not
appropriated.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI said the appropriation for the ‘95
biennium is approximately $8 million but there was spending of
about $11 million. Some of the excess $2 million came from SRS
savings from medicaid and refinancing which is used to explore
federal funds to supplement the program. He explained that there
was approximately $2 million spent over their budget for ’'95,
claiming there must have been a necessity to spend these funds.

9504068F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 36 of 60

SENATOR JACOBSON alleged that the program is growing because
people are finding and utilizing the resources and having one
entity manage all the mental health resources together. Since
this is the managed care component, someone bidding would have to
make money on the project or there would be no one bidding, and
she alleged that it needed proper funding.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK questioned if there was $20 million of
funding appropriated what would prevent the Department of
Corrections from spending $23 million, adding that they spent
more money than appropriated already in this biennium.

SENATOR JACOBSON expressed her opinion that the Department was
trying to manage their resources as best they could; they moved
some meney into the area because they saw the need.
REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK said he was not denying the need was there,
but he voiced concern that the Department was spending more than
appropriated.

SENATOR JACOBSON said in putting it out for bid, the department
is held harmless by offering the company money to pay for the
service and it is provided whether the company made or lost
money, therefore the department would win and there would be no
need to overspend.

When questioned by REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK if it is an accurate
statement that MRM funding has been cut, SENATOR JACOBSON said
no, it is not an accurate statement at this point that MRM
funding has been cut. However, there is an attempt to integrate
an integrated program and it could not be bid without adequate
funding.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK questioned if it was accurate for the
subcommittee dealing with this budget to say that they increased
funding for MRM by 20 percent.

SENATOR JACOBSON characterized it as being accurate to say that
they increased 20 percent over what the legislature appropriated
for the program. That is not what was spent by the department
because the department spent $3 million and not $1 million. She
claimed that there was inadequate funding.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI alleged that $11 million was necessary to
run the MRM program during the last biennium, adding that the
department prioritized needs of the young people for these
services. He said while he had a problem with spending over-
appropriated money, there is a true need for the program.

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL noted his willingness to support $4
million for the program, adding that there currently are 1,700 in
the program.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 75 FAILED.

9504068F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 37 of 60

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D-7. EXHIBIT 76

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD reported that the amendment would
add $2,500,000 general fund each year for the MRM program with
the department determining the allocation of the funds within the
program. Looking at the chart dealing with MRM, he had trouble
determining the cost, but he felt $11 million was spent even
though they spent over what was appropriated. He concluded that
his amendment would go toward addressing the community service
that is essential in keeping the youth out of more costly
services.

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL if the proposed
amendment is the executive proposal plus another $1 million for
expanded community services, CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD said that was true
under present law. ~

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI cited information that indicated there are
approximately 7,000 youth in Montana currently eligible for this
program.

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL said Department of Corrections’
information indicated there was the potential of serving 6,000
children in the state based on national averages. This proposal
ig for 3,100 children so the Department is indicating there are
half as many children with severely emotionally disturbed
problems as the rest of the nation. He concluded that currently
there are 1,700.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD said all the figures are subject to
interpretation when estimating caseloads, but he was aware there
are many needing the help.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK asked for a 15 minute recess.

BRIEF RECESS

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD reconvened the free conference committee after
a brief recess.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 76 FAILED.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D-7.
EXHIBIT 77

Digscussion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL explained that his
amendment would add $2 million general fund each year for the MRM
program. Approval of the amendment would fund present law at
about $300,000 less than the executive originally requested.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 77
CARRIED with SENATOR JACOBSON and REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI OPPOSED.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D. EXHIBIT 78

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 38 of 60

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD maintained if SB 223 passed, a
federal waiver would be granted to Montana by the federal Health
Care Financing Administration to implement managed care mental
health services. The amendment would allow the Department of
Corrections spending authority for the monies they would receive
for that.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 78 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD recessed the free conference committee
before discussing further amendments.

RECESS - 4:00 P.M.

FREE COCNFERENCE COMMITTEE RESUMES - 5:40 P.M., APRIL 7, 1995

{Tape: 5; Side: a}
Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D-7. EXHIBIT 79
Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD explained that the amendment would

add an additional $500,000 general fund each year for the MRM
program in the Department of Corrections.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 79 CARRIED.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD reported that the conference committee would
discuss amendments to Section E, HB 2.

SECTION E AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION E. EXHIBIT 80

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON explained that HB 561 would
increase fees for motorcycle registration and would dedicate the
additional revenue for motorcycle safety programs administered by
OPI. The amendment would appropriate $30,000 of new revenue to
OPI in fiscal '96 and $65,000 in fiscal ‘97.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion CARRIED with
REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL OPPOSED.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION E. EXHIBIT
81

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK described the amendment as
removing Goals 2000 from the OPI budget. He indicated that there
was concern in the House about the program.

SENATOR JACOBSON described the program as a federal program with
no matching funds, almost no strings attached; also the money, if

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 39 of 60

it came in, would be distributed to schools if they wanted to use
it for their programs.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK stated that the President was going to
appoint a board to disseminate curriculum policies. He added
that some states surrounding Montana have rejected it and some
states that acgepted it are now in the process of changing their
minds. There is concern that we would be dictated to regarding
what textbooks contain, also concern that it would detract from
local school boards.

SENATOR JACOBSON asgked Gail Gray, OPI, if any strings were
attached to the federal money that may or may not come to
Montana.

Gail Gray, OPI, said it was her understanding that there were no
strings attached, that districts may or may not participate, 90
percent of the money would go directly to the district. She
noted that the Governor and Superintendent of Public Instruction
appointed a panel to study systemic reform in the state with
their recommendations made to the Board of Education. She
claimed that nothing could change in Montana unless the Board of
Public Education changed them.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK indicated there was another point of view
stating that was not the case, and he added that the money from
the federal government was not free dollars.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 81 CARRIED
with SENATOR JACOBSON and REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI OPPOSED.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION E-1. EXHIBIT 82

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON explained that the amendment would
restore the money for basic education that was taken out of OPI.
The money would be for the math, science, language, and library
curriculum specialist positions. She noted because of SB 83, the
position for the bus safety administrator was de-earmarked, and
the amendment would restore that position.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion FAILED.
Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION E-5. EXHIBIT 83

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON contended that the amendment would
increase the general fund appropriated to the Montana university
system to the level recommended by the Governor of $15.5 million.
She added that it also would delete supplemental authority
language in the bill.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 83 FAILED.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION E. EXHIBIT
84

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 40 of 60

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK asked REPRESENTATIVE ROYAL
JOHNSON to explain the amendment.

REPRESENTATIVE ROYAL JOHNSON gave the explanation contained under
"Explanation" of EXHIBIT 84.

REPRESENTATIVE JOHNSON alleged that the amendment is called a
student amendment because they figured out the number and cost
per student under general fund. Their only concern was that they
desired more general fund money.

SENATOR JACOBSON asked student Mary Gillerly to state her
position relative to the amendment.

Mary Gillerly, representing Associated Students of Montana State
University-Billings, declared they would like more general fund
money put back into their budget, .however she expressed her
support of the amendment as addressing important issues, such as
quality and price. She explained that general fund per student
has increased by $500 since 1992 while tuition has gone up by
$750. At the same time that general fund has increased,
enrollments have also increased on in-state students, which she
noted is tied to quality of education.

When asked by SENATOR JACOBSON if she supported funding in the
amendment at the level it currently is, Ms. Gillerly explained
they would like more funding.

In gquestioning from SENATOR JACOBSON if the $8 million was
supported, Ms. Gillery alleged they did not support the $8
million.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI voiced concern that students are being
denied accesgs to the Montana university system. If quality is
not to be compromised, access would have to be limited which he
felt was a problem.

SENATOR JACOBSON claimed that the legislature is not adequately
supporting the units of the university system, forcing a
situation of either limiting enrollment or funding them
adequately. She contended she did not support the level of
funding in the proposed amendment EXHIBIT 84 and that the
students also did not support the funding level.

SENATOR AKLESTAD questioned if the students agreed to the $4,040
figure.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK alleged it was their number.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD gquestioned what level of general fund funding
the figure was based on.

REPRESENTATIVE ROYAL JOHNSON declared that it was their number
based on the general fund money being discussed in the amendment

950406S8F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILIL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 41 of 60

today. It is taking the number of students they have divided by
that number. The students have gone through taking the numbers
that are currently available through the Commissioner’s office
and multiplying them out so they know how many in-state students
this number would satisfy.

In questioning from SENATOR SWYSGOOD whether it was the students’
number based on the $8 million of general fund being.
appropriated, REPRESENTATIVE ROYAL JOHNSON said that was correct.

SENATOR JACOBSON commented there was a question of
constitutionality in some of the language stating that they shall
limit resident students, that the legislature is passing this,
and she added that the board of regents still has jurisdiction
over those type of decisions.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion CARRIED with
SENATOR JACOBSON and REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI OPPOSED.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO AMEND SECTION E.
EXHIBIT 85

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL described the amendment as
changing the amount of revenue collected by the 6 mill levy
revenue appropriation by $592,000 and reducing the general fund
appropriation by a similar amount.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S amendment motion CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION E. EXHIBIT 86

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON defined the amendment as reducing
the general fund because there no longer is a requirement that
the colleges of technology provide workers’ compensation
insurance for students.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

REORGANIZATION AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD informed the committee that they would now deal
with reorganization amendments.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD asked Ms. Purdy to explain the reorganization
bills.

Ms. Purdy indicated there are a number of reorganization bills
that were put into a packet for the conference committee’s action
at one time, adding that there were no legislative reorganization
bills included in the packet.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION BP-E. EXHIBIT 87

950406S8F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 42 of 60

Discussion: Ms. Purdy said the amendment is coordinating language
allowing the LFA to write the bill after the legislature adjourns
to reflect any of the reorganization that passes. She advised the
committee that House Bill No. 552 in the last line of the
amendment should be House Bill No. 563.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion CARRIED with
REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL OPPOSED.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A AND SECTION
E. EXHIBIT 88

Discussion: Ms. Purdy said this amendment would implement the
provisions of HB 563 by moving the warrant writing from the State
Auditor’g Office to the Department of Administration. She
explained that the amendments would leave the bill intact in the
body of the bill but inserting a new section stating that if the
bill passes, this would then become the law. She added that
House Bill No. 552 in the amendment should be changed to House
Bill No. 563.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion CARRIED with
SENATOR JACOBSON and REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI OPPOSED.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C AND SECTION
E. EXHIBIT 89

Discussion: Ms. Purdy said the amendment would move the Milk
Control Board to the Department of Livestock from the Department
of Commerce. She added if HB 280 did not pass that HB 2 would
not be changed.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D AND SECTION E.
EXHIBIT 90

Discussion: Ms. Purdy indicated that the amendment would move
the highway traffic safety program from the Department of Justice
to the Department of Transportation. She added it would be
contingent on passage and approval of SB 361.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C AND SECTION E.
EXHIBIT 91

Discussion: Ms. Purdy explained that the amendment would move
the Indian Affairs Coordinator to the Governor’s Office, adding
that has a chapter number.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON'’S amendment motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 43 of €0

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B-15. EXHIBIT
92

Discussion: Ms. Purdy'described the amendment as stating if SB
234 and SB 345 are passed and approved that the Department of
Health would no longer be in HB 2.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTIONS B, C AND E.
EXHIBIT S3

* Discussion: Ms. Purdy reported that the amendment is contingent
on the final passage of the reorganization bill, SB 234. The
amendment reflects conference committee action on the bill.

—~

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Discussion on amendment (MARKED AS EXHIBIT 94)

Ms. Purdy explained that the amendment to SB 345 does not
incorporate the conference committee action that moves juvenile
correctiong to the Department of Corrections. If the committee
gave direction that the amendment reflect that change, the LFA
would accordingly change the amendment.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD alleged that the conference committee completed
its work on the bill, and the House amendments were taken from
the bill. It was put back in its original intent which would put
juvenile corrections back into the Department of Corrections. He
asked that that be indicated on the amendment being congidered.

Ms. Purdy said with that, the bottom line would not change. Some
of the dollars would go to one department rather than to the
other, but there would be no increase or decrease in the amount
of money.

Motion/vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND THE AMENDMENT
(EXHIBIT 94) BY DIRECTING LFA TO INCORPORATE THE CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE’S ACTION THIS MORNING, PUTTING YOUTH CORRECTIONS BACK
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S motion to amend the amendment CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion/vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND EXHIBIT 94 AS
AMENDED.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 94 AS AMENDED CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A AND SECTION E.
EXHIBIT 85

950406S8F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 44 of 60

Discussion: Ms. Purdy stated that the amendment incorporated the
provisions of HB 576 which removed the requirements that
proprietary funds be appropriated. The amendment would remove
the appropriations from HB 2. She referred to a document
detailing the affected programs that would no longer appear in HB
2 because of HB 576. DOCUMENT MARKED AS EXHIBIT 96

Vote: SENATOR'JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 95 CARRIED
with SENATOR SWYSGOOD OPPOSED.

{Tape: 5; Side: b}

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD said the reorganization bills just <overed were
SB 4, SB 234, SB 345, SB 361, SB 378, HB 68, HB 280, HR 511, HB
563. He recessed the free conference committee until 7:30 P.M.
HEARING RECESSED - 6:30 P.M.

HEARING RECONVENED - 7:40 P.M., APRIL 7, 1995

SECTION B AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD indicated a problem in an amendment discussed
earlier that moved money from the junk vehicle state special
revenue account to the general fund. (AMENDMENT PREVIOUSLY MARKED
AS EXHIBIT 46) Amendment number 3 EXHIBIT 46 dealt with the junk
vehicle account, and CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD proposed that the general
fund junk vehicle amount of $614,000 remain.

Motion/vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO RECONSIDER THE HB 2
FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ACTION IN ADOPTING AMENDMENT 3, EXHIBIT
46.

Motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND AMENDMENT EXHIBIT 46.

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD explained that the amendment would
strike the language in item 3 of the amendment EXHIBIT 46 which
would then have the general fund dollars shown in amendment 1,
and the junk vehicle dollars would be taken out.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion CARRIED
UNANIMCUSLY.

SECTION A AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD referred to an amendment that
previously failed on the court automation in the Judiciary.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 45 of 60

(AMENDMENT PREVIOUSLY MARKED AS EXHIBIT 26). He indicated that

the failed amendment added 10 FTE to Judiciary for court
automation. :

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED PREVIOUSLY MARKED AMENDMENT 26 TO
ALLOW JUDICIARY 5 FTE INSTEAD OF 10 FTE SHOWN ON THE FAILED
AMENDMENT .

Discussion: In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL if the
amendment was not changing the dollar amount but only the number
of FTE, SENATOR SWYSGOOD sald that was correct, the dollar amount
is generated by $5 user fees. The amendment would only change
the number of FTE’'s from 10 to 5.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

L

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD reported that the committee would now deal with
amendments previously held by the conference committee.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-3. EXHIBIT 97

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD depicted the amendment as adding
$5,000 state special revenue per year to the water courts in
Judiciary for the water adjudication advisory committee
established in SB 387.

Vote; SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 97 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-1.
EXHIBIT 98.

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL explained that the
amendment would implement provisions of SB 398 amendments, which
in the House increased the size of the legislative audit
committee by four legislators.

In questioning from CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD as to the fiscal impact,
REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL stated that the impact in fiscal ’96
would be $7,376 and $5,963 in fiscal ‘97, total impact of
$13,339.

In response to SENATOR SWYSGOOD regarding the impact to the
general fund, REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL indicated if SB 398 did
not pass, the amendment would fail. However, the increased size
of the audit committee had to be addressed if SR 398 passed.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 98
CARRIED with SENATOR SWYSGOOD OPPOSED.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-6. EXHIBIT 99

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 46 of 60

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON said SB 388 provides for an
integrated medicaid managed care program, adding that the cost in
fiscal '96 is $6,000.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 99 FAILED.

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-9.
EXHIBIT 100 ’

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD indicated that the amendment would
add 2 FTE and $198,593 over the biennium to the income tax
division of the Department of Revenue to implement HB 293, adding
that it is contingent on passage of that bill.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI’S amendment motion CARRIED with
SENATOR SWYSGOOD OPPOSED. -

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-9. EXHIBIT
101

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON described the amendment as adding
general fund of $50,000 in fiscal ‘96 to implement SB-198 that
would establish an advisory committee to study methods for using
soll capability for the valuation of agricultural land.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion FAILED.
Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A. EXHIBIT 102
Discusgsion: SENATOR JACOBSON maintained that the amendment would

implement the guaranteed annual benefit adjustment (GABA) for
retirees included in HB 268.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI asked Dan Gengler, OBPP, to address the
GABA igsue.

Dan Gengler, OBPP, distributed a handout explaining changes
between the House and Senate versions of HB 268. EXHIBIT 103

In questioning from CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD regarding the Senate
version total, Mr. Gengler alleged that the total general fund
cost for HB 268 as it currently stands is $4,8 million. He added
that the HB 2 portion of the fiscal impact increased; the
statutory portion decreased. EXHIBIT 103

Amended motion: SENATOR JACOBSON amended her motion to change
the figure to $829,000.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD said the difference between $829,000 and
$927,000 if the amendment is agreeable would be split between ‘96
and '97.

SENATOR JACOBSON said that was agreeable.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 47 of 60

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI if the HB 268
conference committee would then address that issue accordingly,
CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD claimed it would be underfunded by about
$99,000.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 102 FAILED.

i

SECTION B AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B. EXHIBIT
104

Discugssion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD said that amendment would add
general fund for DHES costs associated with performing duties
required under SB 292. -

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 104 CARRIED
with SENATOR JACOBSON OPPOSED.

SECTION D AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D.
EXHIBIT 105

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD noted that the amendment dealt
with HB 345, imposing a $15 surcharge on persons convicted of
driving under the influence.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD questioned why general fund money was being
allocated for the equipment when HB 345 imposed a surcharge.

SENATOR JACOBSON responded that when the fees and fines were de-
earmarked, it went into general fund.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 105
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion to reconsider action

Motion/vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO RECONSIDER ACTION ON
AMENDMENT HB000263.A03 (PREVIOUSLY MARKED IN MINUTES AS EXHIBIT
70).

SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S motion to reconsider CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL AMENDMENT
(EXHIBIT 70) BY PROVIDING $300,000 GENERAL FUND FOR THE BIENNIUM.

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD stated that the amendment dealt
with HB 551, requiring certain sexual and violent offenders to
provide DNA samples and establishing a DNA identification index
and testing requirements for the forensic DNA laboratory. He

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 48 of 60

asked Mr. Mazurek to comment on whether they would rather have an
annual or biennial appropriation.

Attorney General Mazurek claimed it would be better as a biennial
appropriation.

In response to CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD’S questions if the FTE level
would remain the same, SENATOR SWYSGOOD said that was correct.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion to amend HBO00263.A03
EXHIBIT 70 for a $300,000 biennial appropriation CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

(BRIEF RECESS - POWER FAILURE; HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
MOVED TO ROOM 312-1)

{Tape: 6; Side: A; }

SECTION A AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A.
EXHIBIT 106

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD explained that the amendment would
add $40,000 general fund for the biennium to allow the state’s
involvement in the Pacific Northwest Economic Region

Conference.

SENATOR JACOBSOchommented that she would rather put the money
into NCSL, agreed to by REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI’S amendment motion CARRIED with
SENATOR JACOBSON and REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI OPPOSED.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND AMENDMENT HB000260.A03
TO $100,000 EACH YEAR OF THE BIENNIUM, $8,200 EACH YEAR FOR THE
ETHICS COMMISSION AND 2 FTE. EXHIBIT 107

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD said the amendment implements
provisions of SB 136 by revising laws concerning ethics.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S AMENDED AMENDMENT MOTION EXHIBIT 107
CARRIED with SENATOR SWYSGOOD, REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK OPPOSED.

Motion/vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO RECONSIDER FREE
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ACTION ON AMENDMENT HB000240.A08 (PREVIOUSLY
MARKED AS EXHIBIT 102 TO THESE MINUTES) .

SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S motion to reconsider CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED THE AMENDMENT PERTAINING TO HB
268 WITH THE $829,000 FIGURE.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 49 of €0

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD stated that the $829,000 figure
corresponded with the green sheet figure regarding HB 268, the
GABA bill. o

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI if the approximately
$100,000 difference is general fund each year, SENATOR SWYSGOOD
remarked it would be approximately $50,000 each year. It would
be split between the years. .

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

SECTION D AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D. EXHIBIT 108

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON explained the amendment added
$197,287 general fund over the biennium to implement HB 357,
commission on sentencing.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 108 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

SECTION B AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion/vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED THAT THE FREE
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE RECONSIDER THEIR ACTION ON THE OMNIBUS
BUDGET RECONCILIATION ACT (OBRA) AMENDMENT. (PREVIOUSLY MARKED
AS EXHIBIT 18 TO THESE MINUTES)

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’'S motion to reconsider action CARRIED
with SENATOR SWYSGOOD OPPOSED.

Motion/vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO NOT PASS
AMENDMENT HB000299.A0S9. (EXHIBIT 18 TO THESE MINUTES)

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S amendment motion to not fund OBRA
CARRIED with SENATOR SWYSGOOD OPPOSED.

Motion/vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO RECONSIDER HB 2 FREE
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ACTION ON AMENDMENT HB000295.109.
(PREVIOUSLY MARKED AS EXHIBIT 19 TO THESE MINUTES)

SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S motion to reconsider action CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B-10, AMENDMENT
HB000295.A09. EXHIBIT 19

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD indicated that this amendment
previously failed in the HB 2 conference committee. The
amendment would restore $249,462 general fund and $997,843
federal revenue to continue a five year federal grant to fund
preventive services for children at risk of abuse and neglect to

950406S8SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 50 of 60

prevent out-of-home placement. The grant would require a 25
percent general fund match that the DFS will provide.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD'’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 19 CARRIED
with SENATOR AKLESTAD OPPOSED.

MOTION TO CLOSE HB 2

Motion/vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO CLOSE HB 2.

Motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
HEARING ADJOURNED -~ APRIL 7, 1995 - 9:00 P.M,

HEARING REOPENED - APRIL 11, 1995 - 9:00 A.M. ~

{Tape: 7; Side: a}

Motion/vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED THAT THE HB 2 FREE
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE RECONSIDER THEIR ACTION IN MOVING HB 2 AS
AMENDED .

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion/vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED THAT SECTION D BE
REOPENED.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

SECTION D AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D-7. EXHIBIT
109

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD alleged that the amendment would
add $500,000 general fund each year for the MRM program in the
mental health program in the Department of Corrections and Human
Services.

In questioning from SENATOR JACOBSON whether this would bring the
MRM program up to $6 million, CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD indicated that
was correct.

SENATOR JACOBSON voiced concern that the Governor wanted $10
million to make the program work.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD claimed that is putting in $6 million
additional to what the subcommittee had done.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 51 of 60

SENATOR JACOBSON said that was $4 million short of what the
Governor stated he needed to run the program.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD said this would be the opinion of the
legislators that this would be adequate money to run the program.

SENATOR JACOBSON expressed that it was not her opinion.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 109 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion/vote: REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK MOVED THAT THE HB 2 FREE
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE RECONSIDER THEIR ACTION TAKEN ON THE
GUARANTEED ANNUAL BENEFIT ADJUSTMENT (GABA).

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK’S motion to reconsider CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD described the amendment to be
considered EXHIBIT 110 as showing the dollar amounts as far as
potential appropriations.

When asked by SENATOR JACOBSON if the money was put in to fund
the GABA bill for state employees, CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD said that
was correct.

SENATOR JACOBSON questioned why the money was being taken out
that would fund GABA.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD indicated that conferees were meeting on the
GABA bill in the very near future. The HB 2 free conference
committee would do what they did in revenue and taxation bills
where they would fund themselves, and if the conferees working on
the GABA bill decide to go along with that, they will fund it
within the bill itself rather than through this process.

Motion/vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED THAT THE HB 2 FREE
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE RESCIND THEIR ACTION PERTAINING TO HB 268.

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S motion CARRIED ON A ROLL CALL VOTE.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI asked for clarification on the previous
action.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD sald the conference committee took out the
$828,834. The remaining money is in HB 268 which is being
presently dealt with in a conference committee.

Motion/vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED THAT THE HB 2 FREE
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REOPEN SECTION E.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

SECTION E AMENDMENT - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

950406SF. 002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 52 of 60

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION E-5. EXHIBIT
111

Digcussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD described the amendment as
increasing the general fund and tuition appropriations to the
Montana university system $2 million each year of the biennium in
general fund; tuition increase authority of $854,370 in fiscal
96 and $899,415 in fiscal '97.

SENATOR JACOBSON said the free conference committee put in
language on limiting enrollment. She said this is not the $7.5
million requested by the Governor and she voiced concern on
number of students that would be denied admission to the
university system in the fall by this amendment.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD said when the amendment was put in, the number
of students that were restricted was based upon the $8 million
general fund money in that original motion. He added that
although he could not recall the exact figures on the amendment,
it was approximately 1,100 students that were going to be denied
access because of the funding level. By putting $4 million
additional in, that should compress the access figure and allow
between 400 and 500 additional students to gain access.

SENATOR JACOBSON asked Mr. Sundsted for an indication at the $4
million level what that would do to the enrollments based on the
language being put in.

Rod Sundsted, Commissioner of Higher Education office, indicated
he had not seen the amendment before today, but he believed that
previous action taken was approximately 2,500 students over both
years. He thought that the amendment currently being proposed
EXHIBIT 111 would lower it somewhere in the area of 1,400 or
1,500 over the biennium resident students that would be denied
access.

When questioned by CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD if that would be over the
biennium, Mr. Sundsted said it would be approximately 700 a year.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD commented that with the proposed amendment the
enrollment would be increased by approximately 475 students, and
at the first year of the biennium there would be some students

denied; however, in the second year, there would be more allowed.

Mr. Sundsted remarked that he was speaking from the original
numpbers used in subcommittee. He added that the proposed
amendment EXHIBIT 111 would allow approximately 475 additional
students per year from where the figures were in the conference
committee. He concluded that was 1,100 or 1,200 per year down so
it would be netted against that.

When asked by CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD if that did not take into
consideration the action presently being considered, Mr. Sundsted
said the last time the numbers were in the bill, the explanation

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 53 of 60

said that would cause a reduction in access of approximately
1,100 to 1,200 per year. The proposed amendment would reduce
that number between 400 and 500 per year.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI stated his opinion that when the
conference committee discussed this earlier, the average
allotment to a resident student was approximately $4,040, and he
questioned what the proposed amendment EXHIBIT 111 would bring
that up to per student.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD said he did not think that figure would change
because more students would be allowed to enter, therefore the
$4,040 of educating a student would remain the same. The
proposed amendment EXHIBIT 111 would allow more students into the
system. The only figures that would be changed would be those
limiting access. —-

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI questioned how the university system would
maintain quality of education without the proper funds.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD said while his amendment is not at the point
asked for by the executive, it brings it up from where it
originally was. By maintaining the quality, access would be
limited.

SENATOR JACOBSON described that because of action taken in the
free conference committee access would be limited to Montana
students in the university system which she did not agree with.
While she understood the students’ concerns about quality, she
did not think students or Montana residents wanted access to the
university system limited as would happen with the proposed
amendment .

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD alleged that with the amendment, funding is
being increased by $4 million general fund and $1.8 million
tuition. The number of students limited would be far less under
this amendment, adding that students under the original $8
million were involved in that amendment and agreed that might be
the best way to proceed under the circumstances with available
revenues.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD'’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 111 CARRIED
with SENATOR JACOBSON, REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI OPPOSED.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION E-1. EXHIBIT
112.

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON commented that the amendment would
restore the appropriation for basic education curriculum
specialists to OPI to the fiscal ’95 levels with no increase by
adding $185,143 general fund each year.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion FAILED.

950406S8F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 54 of 60

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO AMEND SECTION E-1.
EXHIBIT 113

Discusgsgion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL indicated that the
amendment would line item $110,000 over the biennium for school
bus safety. There would be no change in the total amount
appropriated.

SENATOR JACOBSON expressed her dissatisfaction in asking OPI to
find $110,000 to pay for this position.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S amendment motion CARRIED with
SENATOR JACOBSON, REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI OPPOSED.

Motion/vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED THAT SECTION A BE
REOPENED.. =~

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

SECTION A AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-1.
EXHIBIT 114

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL explained that HB 484 was
an attempt to do a study to determine if private insurance could
be used as a method of cost containment or system of helping with
medicaid and medicare programs. The proposed amendment EXHIBIT
114 would allow the auditors to do the study and give the study
results to SRS for implementation. He noted that the auditor is
included for independence from both SRS and people that would put
up the private money for the study.

When questioned by REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI where the legislative
auditor would get the private funds, REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL
said they would not do the study if they did not get the private
funds. He understood there were people willing to pay money for
the study.

SENATOR JACOBSON thought the money would be raised by Project
Heal, adding there would probably be only one firm bidding for
this who also did it in other states. She asked Mr. Blouke to
address the issue of the independence of the study.

Peter Blouke, SRS Director, said they estimated a comprehensive
study would cost approximately $250,000 to fully implement
provisions of HB 484. He was unsure how much money the audit
committee would be able to raise from private funds. He
cautioned that because of significant impact on Montana'’s
medicaid program and the overall state budget, this would need to
be done adequately and appropriately.

Responding to SENATOR JACOBSON whether this would alleviate SRS
concerns about independence, Mr. Blouke said he would have to

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 55 of 60

defer to the audit committee as being capable of determining
whoever is contracted with is an appropriate and reputable firm.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 114
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY,

Motion/vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED THAT SECTION B BE REOPENED.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A AND SECTION B.
EXHIBIT 115

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD said the first amendment would
reduce federal spending authority in the Governor’s office by
$125,000 each year of the biennium. It would increase state
special revenue authority in the water quality division of DHES
by the same amount each year of the biennium to allow for
implementation of bills needing increased spending.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO DIVIDE THE QUESTION. EXHIBIT
115

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON maintained that the two items are
not particularly connected to each other and should be voted on
separately.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S motion to divide the question CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

SECTION A AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A-4, AMENDMENT
NUMBER 1. EXHIBIT 115

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD claimed that the amendment would
reduce the federal spending authority in the Governor’s office by
$145,000 each year of the biennium.

SENATOR JACOBSON alleged that the amendment would be reducing the
Americorps money.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD stated that the federal spending for Americorps
over the biennium is close to $4 million. That federal authority
would be reduced by $250,000 over the biennium.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion CARRIED with SENATOR
JACOBSON, REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI OPPOSED.

SECTION B AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B-13, AMENDMENT
NUMBER 2. EXHIBIT 115

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 56 of 60

Discuggion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD said the amendment would increase

state special revenue in DHES by $125,000 each year of the
biennium.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’'S amendment motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

SECTIONS B, D AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION B AND SECTION D.
EXHIBIT 116

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD explained that the amendment would
move 1 FTE and $75,930 general fund over the biennium from the
Department of Family Services to the Department of Corrections
because of human services reorganization bill, SB 345, moving
juvenile corrections from DFS to Corrections. He concluded
there was no increase in spending, only a transfer from one
agency to another.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

SECTION A AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A. EXHIBIT 117

Discussion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD indicated that the amendment would
add spending authority of $350,000 for survey, design and staking
work to be performed at the direction of Fergus County on the
Claggett hill road project. He presented the committee a map
showing the area in question EXHIBIT 118.

In questioning from REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI where the state
special revenue was coming from, SENATOR SWYSGOOD said it was DOT
construction money. In response to REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI as to
what effect it would have on their construction program, SENATOR
SWYSGOOD said he did not know the total amount of money in that
program, but this would be taking $350,000 to design.

When questioned whether there would be federal funds in the
project, SENATOR SWYSGOOD said he understood federal funds would
be used to build the road but the appropriation authority to the
department i1s for design and surveys.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI asked if the department would design the
road and put it out to bid.

SENATOR SWYSGOOD said it would be the department, not the
legislature. In response to REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI, he said it
would be done for Fergus County but would go through DOT.

SENATOR JACOBSON stated it would be more appropriate to inform
the Highway Department that this was a priority of the
legislature instead of passing the legislation and telling the
Highway Commission what to do.

950406SF.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 57 of 60

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK maintained there are many roads in the state
that are not addressed and added that the Highway Department
needed some direction.

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 117 CARRIED
with SENATOR SWYSGOOD, REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI OPPOSED.

Motion/vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED THAT ALL SECTIONS OF
HB 2 THAT WERE OPENED NOW BE CLOSED.

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD informed the committee that the free conference
committee on HB 2 would reconvene at the call of the Chair.

HEARING RECESSED - APRIL 11, 1995 - 9:50 A.M. -

HEARING RESUMED - APRIL 12, 1995 - 11:40 A.M.

{Tape: 8; sSide: a}

Motion/vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO OPEN SECTIONS A,
D, E, HB 2.

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

SECTIONS A, D, E AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO RESCIND ACTION TAKEN
REGARDING PACIFIC NORTHWEST ECONOMIC REGION CONFERENCE.
(AMENDMENT PREVIOUSLY MARKED AT EXHIBIT 106 TO THESE MINUTES)

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL reported that $40,000
general fund was put in for the Northwest Economic Region
Conference. He claimed that was primarily for legislators’
benefit and there was nothing provided for benefit of legislative
council and LFA.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S motion to rescind CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY. EXHIBIT 106

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI MOVED TO AMEND SECTION A.
EXHIBIT 119

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI stated that the amendment
would add $40,000 general fund for the biennium for National
Conference of State Legislatures dues. He added that money
previously was for the Northwest Economic Region Conference which
was rescinded by our last motion.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 119
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

950406S8F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 58 of 60

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED THAT THE HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE RECONSIDER THEIR ACTION AS TO PRIOR REJECTION OF FREE

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE AMENDMENT DEALING WITH THE UNIVERSITY
SYSTEM. ‘ '

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S motion to rescind CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED TO AMEND SECTIONS A, .D, E.
EXHIBIT 120.

Discussion: CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD explained that the amendment would
put back in the $12 million that was put in in previous motions,
and $750,000 of that $12 million will be taken out and put in
amendment items 1, 2, 3, 4. The tuition at the university system
would be increased by $9.2 million which would pertain mostly to
out of state students. -

Vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 120 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION E-7. EXHIBIT 121

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON explained that the amendment would
add that the Montana university system shall limit resident
students in the six units and colleges of technology based on
expenditure of general fund money and millage of at least $4,040
per resident student FTE in fiscal '97.

In concern voiced by CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD over this particular
motion and the amendment previously passed, SENATOR JACOBSON said
that the previous amendment dealt with the mix of 78 percent
resident and 22 percent nonresident (REFERRING TO EXHIBIT 120).
She stated that the amendment now being proposed EXHIBIT 121 is
dealing with instate students and the dollar amount.

In questioning from SENATOR SWYSGOOD as to implications of the
proposed amendment, SENATOR JACOBSON alleged that the amendment
would address students’ concerns that the general fund and
millage effort by the state continues to decrease and tuition
increases. The amendment would place a dollar amount on a
student, helping to insure that tuition does not continue to rise
on resident students and that the quality of their education is
there.

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK voiced concern over limiting resident
students.

SENATOR JACOBSON professed it is probably a gray area if someone
wanted to challenge it, but she did not believe the university
officials would challenge it. She concluded that the students
are desirous of having the amendment language in the bill.

When questioned by CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD if the amendment would allow
approximately 775 additional students into the university system,

950406S8F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 59 of 60

SENATOR JACOBSON said although she was unsure of the 775 figure,
there have been students not showing up in the system, and she
did not expect the number to be high enough to affect this;
however, it would be reasonable.

When asked by SENATOR AKLESTAD if the student numbers would
increase with the proposed amendment, SENATOR JACOBSON said she
believed they would. .

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 121 FAILED.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D-2. EXHIBIT
122

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO RESCIND ACTION OF THE FREE
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE TAKEN ON APRIL 11, 1995 AND REJECT THE
AMENDMENT OF APRIL 11, 1995 DESIGNATING $55,000 PER YEAR OF OPI'S
GENERAL FUND FOR SCHOOL BUS SAFETY. (AMENDMENT MARKED ON APRIL
11, 1995 AS EXHIBIT 113 TO THESE MINUTES)

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S motion to rescind action taken relative
to school bus safety CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION D-2. EXHIBIT
122

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON stated that the amendment would
transfer the responsibility of the school bus safety program from
the Office of Public Instruction to the Highway Traffic Safety
Division. She added that the Highway Traffic Safety Division was
agreeable to the position.

Vote; SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 122 CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

When qguestioned by REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK if the previous action
resulted in leaving $55,000 per year general fund dollars in OPI,
SENATOR JACOBSON said that was correct.

Motion: SENATOR JACOBSON MOVED TO AMEND SECTION E-1. EXHIBIT 123

Discussion: SENATOR JACOBSON said there was concern in OPI that
there would be layoffs because of an approximately $800,000 cut
taken during this legislative session. They would like to strike
the words "vocational education" on page E-1, line 13 so that the
termination payout could be used for any of those positions that
would have to be terminated.

Vote: SENATOR JACOBSON’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 123 FAILED.

Motion/vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED THAT SECTION C, HB 2
BE REOPENED. Motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

SECTION C AMENDMENTS - HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

9504068F.002



FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON SENATE BILL 002
April 6, 1995
Page 60 of 60

Motion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL MOVED TO AMEND SECTION C.
EXHIBIT 124

Discussion: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL explained that the
amendment would allow the structuring balance that is in the RIT
to be addressed. He indicated that Mark Lee, LFA office, could
address the issue.

CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD claimed there was language put in previously of
$1.5 million with the language having latitude that the figure
might come down, and he questioned how this proposed amendment
would counteract what was previously done.

Mark Lee said he was unaware if the impacts of the pay plan were
considered in the other amendment. When adding that impact in,
it increases the magnitude of the deficit. The amendment that
was accepted would add $1.5 million in HB 569, and if that bill
is signed by the Governor, the general fund amount would go from
$1.5 million down to approximately $1.3 million.

When asked by CHAIRMAN AKLESTAD about the $1.5 million language,
Mr. Lee said if the language is stricken, it is a flat $1.5
million.

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI stated his understanding that the
amendment would not increase the $1.5 million but that the money
funded out of RIT to the agency would have a deficit without this
of approximately $500,000. Mr. Lee said that was correct.

Vote: REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL’S amendment motion EXHIBIT 124
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion/vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED THAT SECTIONS A, B, C, D, E
OF HB 2 BE CLOSED. Motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion/vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED THAT HB 2 AS AMENDED BE
CLOSED. Motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion/vote: SENATOR SWYSGOOD MOVED THAT THE FREE CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE ADOPT THE FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT ON HB 2 AS
AMENDED. Motion CARRIED with SENATOR JACOBSON, REPRESENTATIVE
QUILICI OPPOSED.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment: 12:10 P.M., April 12, 1995

SENATOR GARY C.“AKLESTAD, Chairman

vy LYNN STALEY/ Secretary
GCA/LS

950406S5F.002



ey
“
ot

ROLL CALL

HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

XS FECOMMITTEE . DATE 5//6 (75

NAME . l PRESENT “ ABSENT J

EXCUSED

SENATOR SWYSGOOD

SENATOR JACOBSON

SENATOR AKLESTAD

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL

YAV

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI

Attach to each day’s minutes

ROLLCALL.F08




ROLL CALL

HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE / ,
XSENRFEXCOMMITTEE . DATE Y/ 725~
NAME ' ]I PRESEN"r" ABSENT ] EXCUSED

b

SENATOR SWYSGOOD

SENATOR JACOBSON

SENATOR AKLESTAD .

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL

ANEIAYANANANAN

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI

Attach to each day’s minutes

ROLLCALL.FO08




.

ROLL CALL

HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
XSERAFECOMMITIEE .

DATE Y/ /1/75

NAME ' 1 PRESENT" ABSENT

pre————

EXCUSED

+

/
SENATOR SWYSGOOD
SENATOR JACOBSON v
SENATOR AKLESTAD v
7
REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK -
-
REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL
REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI v

Attach to each day’s minutes

ROLLCALL.F08




ROLL CALL

HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE / —
XSENAFECOMMITIEE | DATE ‘/ /1Y) 9S
NAME ' l PRESENT " ABSENT WI EXCUSED
L
SENATOR SWYSGOOD L~
SENATOR JACOBSON v

SENATOR AKLESTAD

REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK

REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL

AR

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI

P
F

Attach to each day’s minutes

ROLLCALL.FO8



ROLL CALL VOTE

HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE )
SENATECOMMTERRE 2L BILL NO. /-
. ‘
DATE 6‘/6 75 - TIME AM. PM.
NAME | ves| ~o
L. ——— — -
v
REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK
REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL %
REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI v
SENATOR SWYSGOOD “/
SENATOR JACOBSON ~ “
SENATOR AKLESTAD e

f o
MOTION: W

Vil Bl it zfi- Zé;;éﬁ;%fiﬁif ) 5.
RCALVOTE.FO09 W’V/ |



ROLL CALL VOTE
HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
KSENATEGOMMETREE 2Ueciac  BILNO. 2—

DATE G//b /@'5/ « TIME AM. PM.

NAME | ves || no
REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK V/
REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL . v
REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI o
SENATOR SWYSGOOD v
SENATOR JACOBSON - o
SENATOR AKLESTAD o

) .

g =

SEf{ZZfRY CHAIR
MOTION: W W &

Aectoer S-s0. W /9

RCALVOTE. F09 :?Zﬁ;4429¢¢f7



ROLL CALL VOTE

HB 2 FREE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ZZZ;fg?
SENARECOMMITTER BILL NO.od_
DATE _¢//,; Jors” _ TIME AM. P.M.
IR NAME | ves | no
— — — ~—

‘SENATOR SWYSGOOD —
ENATOR JACORSON

SENATOR AKLESTAD v
REPRESENTATIVE ZOOK dl
REPRESENTATIVE BERGSAGEL ol I
REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI ‘ L~
</ N

A’ASECRETARY/ CHAIR

MOTION: Ze// W Vicalion  Ts e, ciid

/&éé??4££{ CJ‘ﬂbiQ%uuwabC/Cd*nbvuAdﬁfﬁz;» aelton
RCALVOTE . FO9 /4/27pL4/7444E7 /{/4/7,262/7,./€§<£¥45f47 Aes




graTT FUAHGE AND CLAIMS
Senate Bill No. 83
Adjustments to House Bill No. 2
1997 Biennium
As Determined by LFA
State Specia! Revenue ) General Fund

Agency/Program Account | Fiscal 1996. Fiscal 1997 Fiscal 1996 Fiscal 1997
Livestock

Inspection & Control 02425 (20,000) (20,000) 20,000 20,000
OP! !

METNET 02403 (200,000) (200,000 200,000 200,000

Transportation 02403 (3,808,166) (3,908,166 3,908,166 3,908,166 4

Transportation-SB112 (97,100) {87,100

Equalization Aid 02403 0 0 260,180,000 290,180,000

Splitting biennial GF approps. already in HB2 (122,503,000) 122,503,000

Equalization Aid-HB479 0 1,752,000

SIMMS 02403 (500,000) (500,000 500,000 500,000

Inpatiert Treatmenrt Ed. ~Biennial 02403 0 0 0

School District Audits 02403 [¢] 0 147,982 153,912

School Facilty ~HB416 02403 0 0 0 0

Traffic Safety Education 02402 [ 0 0 0
Board of Crime Control -

Victims Programs 02011 (695,513) (694,423 695,513 694,423

Regional Juvenile Detention Grants 02197 o} 0 945,593 045,402

Regional Juvenile Detention Admin' 02197 (54,407) (54,598 54,407 54,598
Board of Public Education

Research Projects 02777 80,000 80,000 0 0
Commerce

Board of Horse Racing 02029 (7,000) (7,000, 7,000 7,000

Growth Thru Ag. 02132 0 o] o] o]

Coal Board impact C2445 0 o] [o] c

County Land Planning 02444 [¢] 0 0 0

Mirco—business 02210 o] 0 0 c

MT Promotion 02116 0 o] 0 o]

02254 0 0 0 0

Economic Devel. Division 02116 1] 0 0 0
Family Services

Domestic Violernce 02188 (35,406) (34,409 35,406 34,409
SRS

Nursing facility fee 02292 (6,611,179) (6,665,040 6,611,179 6,665,040
DNRC 02010 0 o] 0 o]
Agricuture

Alala Seed 02461 34,420 34,419 0 0
Transportation 02422 0 0 0 o]
Fish, Wildlife and Parks

Enforcement—-Wardens 1% 02409 [} 0 24,330 24,455

Enforcement—Remainder of fines | 02409 0 0 0 o]

Enforcement—Game restitutions 02409 (68,664) (68,664 68,664 68,664

Enforcement—-Motorboat fines 02413 (7,153) (7,153 7,183 7,153

Enforcement—Snowmobile fines [02414 (8.063) (8,063 8,063 8,063

Enforcement—OHYV fines 02115 (2,880) (2,880 2,880 2,880

Conservation Ed.—OHV fines 02238 (2.880) (2,880 2,880 2,880

Parks —Accomodations tax 02274 0 0 0 0
State Lands

Lands—Recreational access 02241 60,614 60,838 0 4]
Revenue 0 o] 0 0
Administation/Judiciary

Appellate Defender Program 77 0 0 0 0
Justice

Breathalyzer machines 7? 0 0 50,000 50,000
Chiropractic Pane! (new agency 2115)| 02182 14,000 14,000 0 0
TOTALS (11,932,277) (11,984,019) 180,869,126 427,684,945
BIENNIAL TOTALS (23,916,296) 608,554,071

04,0655

CADATALOTUSSBI"CHBIADIUS WK




SEHETD FHHANCE AND CLAIMS

BT O jel”
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 — W

Ref Reading C
eference Reading Copy BILL o, M D

For the Conference Committee C/""""“"’(

Prepared by Roger Lloyd
April 6, 1995

Section A

1. Page A-3, following line 25.
Insert: "MT CHIROPRACTIC LEGAL PANEL (2115)
1. Legal Panel Operations (01) -
14,000 14,000 [State special, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

Because of elimination of the statutory appropriation by Senate Bill No. 83, item 1
has been increased by $14,000 in state special revenue in fiscal year 1996 and by
$14,000 in state special revenue in fiscal year 1997. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not
passed and approved in a form that eliminates the statutory appropriation, then the
state special revenue amounts in item 1 are eliminated."”

‘This amendment funds the Montana Chiropractic Legal Panel that had previously
been funded with a statutory appropriation.
Section B

2. Page B-4, line 13.

Strike: "77,091,371" "15,839,808" "84,729,354" "14,093,669"
General fund & state special revenue, fiscal 1996 & 1997
Insert: "83,702,550" "9,228,629" "91,394,394" "7,428,629"

General fund & state special revenue, fiscal 1996 & 1997

3. Page B-7, following line 11.

Insert: "Because of de-earmarking by Senate Bill No. 83, item 6 has been reduced by
$6,611,179 in state special revenue in fiscal year 1996 and by $6,665,040 in
state special revenue in fiscal year 1997 and general fund amounts have been
increased by the same amounts. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and
approved in a form that de-earmarks the state special revenue, then the
general fund amounts in item 6 are reduced by $6,611,179 in fiscal year 1996
and by $6,665,040 in fiscal year 1997 and the state special revenue amounts
are increased by the same amounts."

These amendments replace state special revenue appropriations in the Medical
Assistance Program in the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services with

1 hb000283.a12



general fund.

4. Page B-10, line 3.

Strike: "1,847,055" "1,847,170" State special, fiscal 1996 & 1997
Insert: "1,811,649" "1,812,761" State special, fiscal 1996 & 1997

5. Page B-10, line 4.

Strike: "13,749,742" "14,308,765" General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997
Insert: "13,785,148" "14,343,174" General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997
6. Page B-12.

Strike: Lines 13 and 14 in their entirety

Insert: "Because of de-earmarking by Senate Bill No. 83, item 4 has been reduced by
$35,406 in state special revenue in fiscal year 1996 and by $34,409 in state
special revenue in fiscal year 1997 and general fund amounts have been
increased by the same amounts. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and
approved in a form that de-earmarks the state special revenue, then the
general fund amounts in item 4 are reduced by $35,406 in fiscal year 1996 and
by $34,409 in fiscal year 1997 and the state special revenue amounts are
increased by the same amounts."

These amendments replace state special revenue appropriations in the Program
Management Division in the Department of Family Services with general fund.

Section C

7. Page C-2, line 19.

Strike: "4,986,299" "5,017,028"

State special, fiscal 1996 & 1997

Insert: "111,090" "4,899,539" "111,215" "4,930,268"
General fund & state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997

8. Page C-5, following line 19.

Insert: "Because of de-earmarking by Senate Bill No. 83, item 4 has been reduced by
$86,760 in state special revenue in fiscal year 1996 and by $86,760 in state
special revenue in fiscal year 1997 and general fund amounts have been
increased by $111,090 in fiscal year 1996 and by $111,215 in fiscal year 1997.
If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and approved in a form that de-earmarks
the state special revenue, then the general fund amounts in item 4 are reduced
by $111,090 in fiscal year 1996 and by $111,215 in fiscal year 1997 and the
state special revenue amounts are increased by $86,760 in fiscal year 1996 and
by $86,760 in fiscal year 1997."

These amendments replace state special revenue appropriations in the Law

2 hb000283.a12



Enforcement Division in the Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks with general
fund, and adds $24,330 general fund in fiscal 1996 and $24,455 in fiscal 1997 to pay
1 percent of warden’s salaries to the warden pension fund. In the past, the latter had
been a non-budgeted transfer of state special revenue.

9. Page C-4, line 9.

Strike: "1,407,461" State special, fiscal 1997

Insert: "2,880" "1,404,581" General fund & state special, fiscal 1997
10. Page C-4, line 10.

Strike: "1,402,159" State special, fiscal 1996

Insert: "2,880" "1,399,279" General fund & state special, fiscal 1996

11. Page C-5, following line 21.

Insert: "Because of de-earmarking by Senate Bill No. 83, item 7 has been reduced by
$2,880 in state special revenue in fiscal year 1996 and by $2,880 in state
special revenue in fiscal year 1997 and general fund amounts have been
increased by the same amounts. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and
approved in a form that de-earmarks the state special revenue, then the
general fund amounts in item 7 are reduced by $2,880 in fiscal year 1996 and
by $2,880 in fiscal year 1997 and the state special revenue amounts are
increased by the same amounts."

These amendments replace state special revenue appropriations in the Conservation
Education Division in the Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks with general fund.

12. Page C-6, line 18.
Strike: "493,000" "493,000"  State special, fiscal 1996 & 1997
Insert: "553,614" "553,838"  State special, fiscal 1996 & 1997

13. Page C-7, following line 19.

Insert: "Because of elimination of the recreational access statutory appropriation by
Senate Bill No. 83, item 3 has been increased by 1 FTE and $60,614 in state
special revenue in fiscal year 1996 and by $60,838 in state special revenue in
fiscal year 1997. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and approved in a form
that eliminates the statutory appropriation, then the state special revenue
amounts in item 3 are reduced by $60,614 in fiscal year 1996 and by $60,838
in fiscal year 1997."

These amendments increase state special revenue appropriations in the Land
Administration Division in the Department of State Lands to fund 1.00 FTE and
associated operation expenses for the recreational access program.

14. Page C-8, line 15.

Strike: "2,343,065" "2,340,195" State special, fiscal 1996 & 1997
Insert: "20,000"  "2,323,065" "20,000" "2,320,195"

General fund & state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997

3 hb000283.a12



15. Page C-8, following line 22.

Insert: "Because of de-earmarking by Senate Bill No. 83, item 5 has been reduced by
$20,000 in state special revenue in fiscal year 1996 and by $20,000 in state
special revenue in fiscal year 1997 and general fund amounts have been
increased by the same amounts. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and
approved in a form that de-earmarks the state special revenue, then the
general fund amounts in item 5 are reduced by $20,000 in fiscal year 1996 and
by $20,000 in fiscal year 1997 and the state special revenue amounts are
increased by the same amounts."

These amendments replace state special revenue appropriations in the Inspection and
Control Program in the Department of Livestock with general fund.

16. Page C-11, line 16.
Strike: "2,653,597" "2,697,228" State special, fiscal 1996 & 1997
Insert: "2,688,017" "2,731,647" State special, fiscal 1996 & 1997

17. Page C-12, following line 3.

Insert: "Because of elimination of the alfalfa seed committee statutory appropriation
by Senate Bill No. 83, item 3 has been increased by 0.33 FTE and $34,420 in
state special revenue in fiscal year 1996 and by $34,419 in state special
revenue in fiscal year 1997. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and approved
in a form that eliminates the statutory appropriation, then the state special
revenue amounts in item 8 are reduced by $34,420 in fiscal year 1996 and by
$34,419 in fiscal year 1997."

These amendments increase state special revenue appropriations in the Agricultural
Development Division in the Department of Agriculture to fund 0.33 FTE and
associated operation expenses for the alfalfa seed committee.

18. Page C-14, line 25.

Strike: "265,008" "270,110" State special, fiscal 1996 & 1997
Insert: "7,000" "258,008"  "7,000" "263,110"

General fund & state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997

19. Page C-15, following line 23.

Insert: "Because of de-earmarking by Senate Bill No. 83, item 17 has been reduced
by $7,000 in state special revenue in fiscal year 1996 and by $7,000 in state
special revenue in fiscal year 1997 and general fund amounts have been
increased by the same amounts. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and
approved in a form that de-earmarks the state special revenue, then the
general fund amounts in item 17 are reduced by $7,000 in fiscal year 1996 and
by $7,000 in fiscal year 1997 and the state special revenue amounts are
increased by the same amounts."

These amendments replace state special revenue appropriations in the Board of

4 hb000283.a12



EXHIBIT___ <>

DATE__4-6L-95

1 HP &

Horse Racing Program in the Department of Commerce with general fund.

Section D

20. Page D-1, line 4.

Strike: "484,698" "244,920"  "485,656"  "244,021"
General fund & state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997
Insert: "675,211" "54,407" "675,079"  "54,598"

21. Page D-1, line 6.
Strike: "505,000" "505,000"  State special, fiscal 1996 & 1997
Insert: "505,000" "505,000"  General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997

22. Page D-2, following line 5.

Insert: Because of de-earmarking by Senate Bill No. 83, item 1 has been reduced by
$190,513 in state special revenue in fiscal year 1996 and by $189,423 in state
special revenue in fiscal year 1997 and general fund amounts have been
increased by the same amounts. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and
approved in a form that de-earmarks the state special revenue, then the
general fund amounts in item 1 are reduced by $190,513 in fiscal year 1996
and by $189,423 in fiscal year 1997 and the state special revenue amounts are
increased by the same amounts.

Because of de-earmarking by Senate Bill No. 83, item la has been reduced by
$505,000 in state special revenue in fiscal year 1996 and by $505,000 in state
special revenue in fiscal year 1997 and general fund amounts have been
increased by the same amounts. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and
-approved in a form that de-earmarks the state special revenue, then the
general fund amounts in item la are reduced by $505,000 in fiscal year 1996
and by $505,000 in fiscal year 1997 and the state special revenue amounts are
increased by the same amounts."

These amendments replace state special revenue appropriations in the Victims
Program in the Crime Control Division with general fund.

23. Page D-1, line 4.

Strike: "484,698" "244,920" "485,656"  "244,021"
General fund & state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997
Insert: "1,484,698" "190,513"  "1,485,656" "189,423"

24. Page D-2, following line 5.

Insert: "Because of de-earmarking by Senate Bill No. 83, item 1 has been reduced by
$54,407 in state special revenue in fiscal year 1996 and by $54,598 in state
special revenue in fiscal year 1997 and general fund amounts have been
increased by the same amounts. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and
approved in a form that de-earmarks the state special revenue, then the

5 hb000283.a12



general fund amounts in item 1 are reduced by $54,407 in fiscal year 1996 and
by $54,598 in fiscal year 1997 and the state special revenue amounts are
increased by the same amounts.

Because of elimination of the statutory appropriation by Senate Bill No. 83,
item 1 has been increased by $945,593 in general fund in fiscal year 1996 and
by $945,402 in general fund in fiscal year 1997. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not
passed and approved in a form that eliminates the statutory appropriation,
then the general fund amounts in item 1 are reduced by $945,593 in fiscal year
1996 and by $945,402 in fiscal year 1997."

These amendments replace state special revenue appropriations for regional juvenile
detention administrative costs in the Crime Control Division with general fund and
increases general fund to fund regional juvenile detention grants that had previously
been statutorily appropriated. -

25. Page D-4, line 2.
Strike: "1,024,073" "1,032,737" General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997
Insert: "1,074,073" "1,082,737" General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997

26. Page D-5, following line 3.

Insert: "Because of elimination of the statutory appropriation by Senate Bill No. 83,
item 12 has been increased by $50,000 in general fund money in fiscal year
1996 and by $50,000 in general fund money in fiscal year 1997. If Senate Bill
No. 83 is not passed and approved in a form that eliminates the statutory
appropriation, then the general fund amounts in item 12 are reduced by
$50,000 in fiscal year 1996 and by $50,000 in fiscal year 1997."

These amendments increase general fund to fund breath analyzer machines in the

Forensic Science Division in the Department of Justice that had previously been
statutorily appropriated.

Section E

27. Page E-1, line 4.

Strike: "2,892,760" "592,021"  "2,266,743" "592,909"
[General fund & state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997]
Insert: "3,092,760" "392,021"  "2,466,743 "392,909"

[General fund & state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

28. Page E-3, following line 24.

Insert: "Because of de-earmarking by Senate Bill No. 83, item 1 has been reduced by
$200,000 in state special revenue in fiscal year 1996 and by $200,000 in state
special revenue in fiscal year 1997 and general fund amounts have been
increased by the same amounts. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and
approved in a form that de-earmarks the state special revenue, then the

6 hb000283.a12



general fund amounts in item 1 are reduced by $200,000 in fiscal year 1996
and by $200,000 in fiscal year 1997 and the state special revenue amounts are
increased by the same amounts."

These amendments increase general fund to fund the METNET in the Administration
Division in the Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction that had previously
been statutorily appropriated from the state special revenue fund."

29. Page E-1, line 23.

Strike: "6,691,834" "3,908,166" "6,791,834" "3,908,166"
General fund & state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997
Insert: "10,600,000" "10,700,000" General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997

30. Page E-4, following line 2.

Insert: "Because of de-earmarking by Senate Bill No. 83, item 2c has been reduced
by $3,908,166 in state special revenue in fiscal year 1996 and by $3,908,166 in
state special revenue in fiscal year 1997 and general fund amounts have been
increased by the same amounts. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and
approved in a form that de-earmarks the state special revenue, then the
general fund amounts in item 2c are reduced by $3,908,166 in fiscal year 1996
and by $3,908,166 in fiscal year 1997 and the state special revenue amounts
are increased by the same amounts."

These amendments increase general fund to fund the portion of the transportation
program in the Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction that had previously
been funded from the state special revenue fund."

31. Page E-1, line 23.
Strike: "6,691,834" "6,791,834" [General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997]
Insert: "6,594,734" "6,694,734" [General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

This amendment implements the state transportation cost reductions ($97,1000
general fund each year) in Senate Bill 112 (an act basing pupil transportation costs
on a weighted ridership system. It has been signed by the governor) to the
transportation program in the Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction.

32. Page E-2, line 10.
Strike: "500,000" "500,000" State special, fiscal 1996 & 1997
Insert: "500,000" "500,000" General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997

33. Page E-4, following line 2.

Insert: "Because of de-earmarking by Senate Bill No. 83, item 2i has been reduced by
$500,000 in state special revenue in fiscal year 1996 and by $500,000 in state
special revenue in fiscal year 1997 and general fund amounts have been
increased by the same amounts. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and
approved in a form that de-earmarks the state special revenue, then the
general fund amounts in item 2i are reduced by $500,000 in fiscal year 1996

7 hb000283.a12



and by $500,000 in fiscal year 1997 and the state special revenue amounts are
increased by the same amounts."

These amendments increase general fund to fund the SIMMS grant in the Office of
Superintendent of Public Instruction that had previously been funded from the state
special revenue fund."

34. Page E-3, line 8. _
Strike: "245,006,000" , [General fund, fiscal 1996]
Insert: "122,503,000" "122,503,000" [General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

This amendment splits the general fund appropriation for K-12 base aid currently in
House Bill 2 evenly between both fiscal years.

35. Page E-3, line 8. -
Insert: "1,752,000" [General fund, fiscal 1997]

36. Page E-4, following line 2.

Insert: "Item 2s has been increased by $1,752,000 in general fund money in fiscal
year 1997. If House Bill No. 479 is not passed and approved, general fund
money in item 2s is reduced by $1,752,000 in fiscal year 1997."

These amendments implement the costs to equalization aid to schools associated with
House Bill 479 (an act allowing school districts to transfer districts’ general fund to
the district building reserve fund) and appropriates the additional general fund to the
Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction.

37. Page E-3, line 8.
Strike: "245,006,000" General fund, fiscal 1996
Insert: "535,186,000" "290,180,000" General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997

38. Page E-4, following line 2.

Insert: "Because of de-earmarking and elimination of the statutory appropriation by
Senate Bill No. 83, item 2s has been increased by $290,180,000 in general fund
money in fiscal year 1996 and by $290,180,000 in general fund money in fiscal
year 1997. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and approved in a form that de-
earmarks the state special revenue and eliminates the statutory appropriation,
then the general fund amount in item 2s is reduced by $290,180,000 in general
fund money in fiscal year 1996 and by $290,180,000 in general fund money in
fiscal year 1997."

These amendments increase general fund to fund K-12 base aid in the Office of
Superintendent of Public Instruction that had previously been statutorily
appropriated from the state special revenue fund and splits the increase between the
two fiscal years.

39. Page E-3, following line 10.

8 hb000283.a12



EXHIBIT &

DATE_ 4 -6-95

Insert: "u. School Districts Audits L W HD o
147,992 153,912" ' General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997

40. Page E-4, following line 2., ,

Insert: "Because of de-earmarking and elimination of the statutory appropriation by
‘Senate Bill No. 83, item 2u has been increased by $147,992 in general fund
money in fiscal year 1996 and by $153,912 in general fund money in fiscal year
1997. If Senate Bill No. 83 is not passed and approved in a form that de-
earmarks the state special revenue and eliminates the statutory appropriation,
then the general fund amounts in item 2u are reduced by $149,992 in fiscal
year 1996 and by $153,912 in fiscal year 1997."

These amendments increase general fund to fund the school district audits in the
Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction that had previously been statutorily
appropriated from the state special revenue fund." -

41. Page E-4, line 12.
Strike: "10,036"  "9,946" State special, fiscal 1996 & 1997
Insert: "90,036"  "89,946" State special, fiscal 1996 & 1997

42. Page E-4, following line 21.

Insert: "Because of elimination of the statutory appropriation by Senate Bill No. 83,
item 1 has been increased by $80,000 in state special revenue in fiscal year
1996 and by $80,000 in state special revenue in fiscal year 1997. If Senate Bill
No. 83 is not passed and approved in a form that eliminates the statutory
appropriation, then the state special revenue amounts in item 1 are reduced
by $80,000 in fiscal year 1996 and by $80,000 in fiscal year 1997."

These amendments increase state special revenue to fund the Board of Public
Education with revenue that had previously been statutorily appropriated.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2086}

9 hb000283.a12



STHATD FINANCE AND CLAINS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 EigdT N;/L /g
Reference Bill as Amended DATE__7/¢/9S”

BILL ND. M 2o
%W,/

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by Lisa Mader
April 6, 1995
TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

1. Page A-8, line 21.

Following: "ESTABLISHED"

Strike: "BY THE REVENUE OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE"
Insert: "in House Joint Resolution No. 9"

.

2. Page A-8, line 23.
Strike: "THE INCREASE IS CONTINGENT ON THE FAILURE OF HOUSE BILL
NO. 297 TO BECOME LAW."

3. Page A-12, line 25.
Strike: the first "THE" through "NUMBER."

This technical amendment to the Appellate Defender Program in the Department of
Administration strikes language requiring that the appropriation be accounted for
using a separate agency number. Accounting for the program in that manner is not
possible under current automation procedures.

4. Page D-4, following line 17.
Strike: line 18 in its entirety.

Explanation of Amendment:

This amendment removes contingency language in the bill for HB 135 which has
passed both houses and been signed by the Governor.

5. Page D-6, line 2.

Following: "$251,138 in general"
Strike: "funds"

Insert: "fund money"

Strike: "of"

Insert: "in"

6. Page D-6.

Following: line 13 v

Insert: "Item 2a includes $20,000 for transfers from the department of state lands.
The Montana state library commission may transfer appropriation authority
between the state special revenue fund and the federal special revenue fund

1 hb000216.a15



to correspond with the appropriation authority transferred from the
department of state lands as long as the totals are not exceeded."

State Library Commission

This amendment adjusts wording to be consistent with other language in House Bill
2 and provides language that allows the Library to transfer appropriation authority
between state special and federal funds to correspond with the funds transferred from
State Lands. State Lands has the authority to transfer these funds between state
special and federal and the Library needs the same authority in order to receive the
funds.

7. Page D-7, line 22.
Strike: "36,144,453"  "36,680,132" General Fund FY96 & FY97
Insert: "36,038,919" "36,565,930" General Fund FY96 & FY97 .

8. Page D-8, lines 9 and 10.
Strike: lines 9 and 10 in their entirety

Department of Corrections and Human Services Mental Health Program
This amendment reduces the Mental Health general fund appropriation by $105,534
in fiscal 1996 and $114,202 in fiscal 1997 which was authorized to implement House

Bill 93 for mentally ill sexual offenders. House Bill 93 was tabled in committee. This
amendment also eliminates the contingency language included in House Bill 2.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

2 hb000250.a04



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Reference Copy

Réquested by Senator Aklestad
For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by L. Thorson
April 6, 1995

1. Page A-4, following line 21.

Insert: "7. Mental Disabilities Board of Visitors (20)"
"147,737 152,263" (general fund 1996 and 1997)
"61,611 61,972" (federal funds 1996 and 1997)

LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation of Amendment;

SEHATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

EXHET N,
DAT:
BILL ND.

¢/5%
I

Qai..J

This amendment provides funding for the Mental Disabilities Board of Visitors in the Governor’s

Office and 4.5 FTE.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst

444-2986)

hb000254.a03



SEMATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
ELRIBT NO.__,

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATE 7//6 / 25"
Reference Bill as Amended BILL NO

Requested by Senator Swysgood

For the Free Conference Committee W

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
April 5, 1995

1. Page B-4, line 21. (Narr. - B-42)
Strike: "149,811" "345,269" "286,812" "638,388"
Insert: "299,622" "690,538" "573,624" "1,276,776"

2. Page B-4, line 23.
Strike: "478,762" "1,103,398" "916,839 "2,040,706"
Insert: "957,524" "2,206,796" "1,833,678" "4,081,412"

LFA will amend the tqtals.

This amendment increases provider rate increases for hospitals and nursing homes
from 1.5% to 3.0%. The amendment adds $1,832,224 general fund and $4,127,761
federal funds for a total increase of $5,959,985 over the biennium.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000292.a09



SERATC FINANCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 EXSHIBIT NO.__,
- Reference Copy DATE. 7 / 6 / 75

BILL NO. 7\% A

’

For the Conference Committee

P

Prepared by Roger Lloyd
April 5, 1995

1. Page C-11, following line 14.
Insert: "b. HB 445 -- Noxious Weed Seed Free Act
61,899 61,899" [state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

2. Page C-12, following line 3. -
Insert: "Item 2b is contingent on passage and approval of House Bill No. 445."

This amendment implements House Bill No. 445 by providing additional state special
revenue authority from: 1) the noxious weed management account - $28,099 each
fiscal year; and 2) the newly created noxious weed forage account - $33,800 each fiscal
year. The authority will fund 0.50 FTE and associated operating expenses of the new
program and the new advisory council in the Agricultural Sciences Division of the
Department of Agriculture.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000253.212



SEMATE FIRANCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 EHﬁMTNO.I’7
Reference Copy DATE 5[/6/7f

2
Requested Dby Senator Aklestad BILL NO. W

For HB 2. Free Conference Committee W
Prepared by Skip Culver
april 6, 1995

1. Page A-8, 1line 23.
Strike: "60% URBAN/40%"
Insert: "40% URBAN/60%"

—.

Explanation: This amendment reverses the distribution ratio
of highway fuel tax distribution to counties and cities.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 HB000248.A13



Amendments to House Bill No. 2 SF¥ATS £i5ANSE AND CLAIMS
~ Reference Copy EXSIEIT NO_,

Requested by Senator Swysgood DATE 5// é/?f
For the Conference Committee BILL NO. WQ/

Prepared by Roger Lloyd M

April 6, 1995

1. Page C-3, following line 4.
Insert: "f. SB 321 -- Additional Snowmobile Allocation
28,488 29,582" State special revenue, fiscal 1996 & 1997

2. Page C-4, following line 3.

Insert: "f. SB 321 -- Additional Snowmobile Allocation
158,672 93,474 177,579" :

State special revenue, fiscal 1996 & 1997; Proprietary, fiscal 1996

Renumber subsequent subsections

3. Page C-4, following line 17.
Insert: "d. SB 321 -- Additional Snowmobile Allocation
11,277 - 13,134" State special revenue, fiscal 1996 & 1997

4. Page C-5, following line 19.
Insert: "Items 4f, 6f, and 7d are contingent on passage and approval of Senate Bill
No. 321."

5. Page C-5, line 21.
Strike: "6f"
Insert: "6g"

These amendments appropriate an additional $198,437 in fiscal 1996 and $220,295
in fiscal 1997 of state special revenue to the Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks
contingent on passage of Senate Bill 321 which increases the allocation of the
gasoline dealers’ license tax revenue for snowmobiles. It also appropriates $93,474
of proprietary funds in fiscal 1996 to purchase a snowgroomer.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000254.a12



NS

FE?S.‘.NS% AND CLAIMS

BT RO 7
Anmendments to House Bill No. 2 parp ‘//6/?f
Third Reading Copy
sl no ML A
For the Free Conference Committee Q4L¢AL4%£
Prepared by Mark Lee
April 6, 1995
Page C-6, line 6. (Narr. C-50, C-51)
Strike: "287,660" *1,153,791" "282,478" "1,141,778"
Insert: "410,825" "1,030,626" "405,643" "1,018,613"
Page C-8, line 25 (Narr. C-50, C-51)
Strike: "1,033,462" "650,021" "1,088,997" "642,366"
Insert: "1,154,563" "528,920" "1,210,098" "521,265"
3. Page C-9, line 12. {(Narr. C-50, C-51) =
Strike: "1,370,296" "1,375,582"
Insert: "1,257,273" "1,262,559"
Insert: "113,023" (general fund in fiscal 1996)
Insert: "113,023" (general fund in fiscal 1997)
4. Page C-9, line 14. (Narr. C-50, C-51)
Strike: "2,589,966" "2,989,602" "2,582,873" "2,482,824"
Insert: "2,934,229" "2,645,339" "2,927,136" "2,138,561"
5. Page C-9, line 18. (Narr. C-50, C-51)
Strike: "169,786" "335,589" "169,786" "330,248"
Insert: "218,234" "287,141" "218,234" "281,800"

LFA will adjust totals.

6. Page
Insert:

that allocates 1.5%

C-9, following line 23.
"If House BRill No.

receipts to the renewable resource grant and

569 is passed and approved in a form
of the metalliferous mines license tax

loan program

state special revenue account, that allocates 4.6% of the
metalliferous mines license tax receipts to the reclamation
and development grants program state special revenue account,
and that statutorily appropriates $240,000 each fiscal year to
Montana state university-northern from the renewable resource
grant and loan program state special revenue account, then the
general fund money in item 4 is reduced by $222,629 in fiscal
yvear 1996 and by $181,913 in fiscal year 1997 and the state
special revenue in item 4 is increased by like amounts.

If House Bill No. 569 is passed and approved in a form that
allocates 1.5% of the metalliferous mines license tax receipts
to the renewable resource grant and loan program state special
revenue account, that allocates 4.6% of the metalliferous
mines license tax receipts to the reclamation and development
grants program state special revenue account, and that does
not change the amount of the statutory appropriation to
Montana state university-northern from the renewable resource

1 hb000242.a10



grant and loan program state special revenue account, then the
general fund money in item 4 is reduced by $342,629 in fiscal
vear 1996 and by $301,913 in fiscal year 1997 and the state
special revenue in item 4 is increased by like amounts."

The renewable resource grant and loan program account and the
reclamation and development grants program account (state special
revenue accounts receiving RIT interest and RIGWA tax proceeds) are
over-appropriated by more than $1.7 million for the biennium. This
amendment uses $750,000 of general fund each year ($1.5 million
over the biennium) to replace state special revenue in the
Department of Natural Resources and Conservation ($626,835 each
year) and the Department of State Lands ($123,165 each year). HBR
569 allocates a portion of metal mines tax receipts to these two
accounts and increases the amount of statutory approﬁriations to
MSU-Northern from the renewable resource grant and loan program
account, which has a net effect of decreasing the over-
appropriation by 0.4 million during the biennium. The language
reduces the amount of general fund back-fill by 0.4 million in the
event HE 569 passes.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

2 hb000242.a10



SSHATE FINIANCE AND CLAIMS
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 eisy o L@ .
- Reference Copy ATE L//é /q 5’

Requested by Representative Bergsagel  BILL NO. 1 IZ L/

For the Free Conference Committee W

Prepared by Mary Bryson
April 5, 1995

1. Page BP-1, line 17.
Following: "Technical allocation costs.”
Insert: "(1)"

2. Page BP-1, following line 20.

Insert: " (2) For the agency line item appropriations for legislative audit, there is appropriated an
increase equal to the amount appropriated from the legislative auditor’s special revenue
fund for state pay plan funding. The budget director shall allocate this appropriation on
the same basis that current line items for legislative audit in agency budgets are allocated
in [this act]."

Explanation of Amendment:

As authorized by section 5-13-402, MCA, the Office of the Legislative Auditor bills agencies for
the costs associated with the completion of its financial compliance audits. In this way, the
office recovers most of the costs of these audits and the state agencies receive federal
reimbursement for a portion of the audit costs. Legislative audit costs are a line item biennial
appropriation in each agency budget. This amendment increases the line item audit
appropriations by an amount equal to the special revenue fund amount appropriated to the office
for the 1997 biennium pay plan funding (total = $138,264).

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000241.a03



SrATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 EesigiT RO
- Reference Copy DAT

Requested by Representative Bergsagel BILL NO.

For the Free Conference Committee W

Prepared by Mary Bryson
April 5, 1995

1. Page A-1, line 5.
Strike: "1,396,073" "1.411,236" (general fund, fiscal years 1996 & 1997)
Insert: "1,401,639" "1,416,502" (general fund, fiscal years 1996 & 1997)

LFA will adjust totals. -

Explanation of Amendment:

This amendment implements the provisions of SB202 (signed by the Governor and became
effective March 9, 1995 - Chapter #97) and adds $10,832 general fund for the biennium to the
Office of the Legislative Auditor. This amendment increases the office’s operating expenses by
$5,266 each fiscal year of the biennium, and equipment by $300 in fiscal year 1996 to provide
for the continued operation of the Fraud Hotline as authorized by SB 202. The operating
expenses are for monthly telephone charges and advertising costs. The office would replace its
existing hotline phone with equipment to accommodate calls from individuals using a Telephone
Device for the Deaf.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2386}

1 hb000243.203



Amendments to House Bill No. 2

Reference Copy
o no__ NL P
Requested by Representative Bergsagel

For the Free Conference Committee —WMW

Prepared by Mary Bryson
April 5, 1995

1. Page A-1, line 5.
Strike: "1,396,073" "1,411.236" (general fund, fiscal years 1996 & 1997)
Insert: "1,403,449"  "1,417,199" (general fund, fiscal years 1996 & 1997)

2. Page A-1, following line 9. -
Insert: "If Senate Bill No. 398 is not passed and approved, general fund money in item 1 will be
decreased by $7,376 in fiscal year 1996 and $5,963 in fiscal year 1997."

LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation of Amendment:

This amendment implements provisions of SB 398 amendments, which in the House increased
the size of the Legislative Audit Committee by four legislators. This amendment adds general
fund of $13,339 for the biennium. Personal services costs of $2,576 in FY96 and $1,963 in
FY97 are for legislator salaries for committee meetings. Operating expenses of $4,800 in FY96
and $4,000 in FY97 are for legislator travel to each committee meeting.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000244.a03



SEMATE FIMANCE AND CLAIMS
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 £ 20T N0 /
- Reference Copy OATE 7//é foi

e
Requested by Representative Bergsagel ~ BitL NO. M

For the Free Conference Committee .
Prepared by M:iry Bryson W

April 5, 1995

1. Page A-1, line 5.
Strike: "1,396,073" "1.411.236" (general fund, fiscal years 1996 & 1997)
Insert: "1,396,573" "1,411,736" (general fund, fiscal years 1996 & 1997)

2. Page A-1, following line 9. -
Insert: "If House Bill No. 576 is not passed and approved, general fund money in item 1 will be
decreased by $500 each fiscal year."

LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation of Amendment:

HB 576 requires the Office of the Legislative Auditor to complete a minimum of two
privatization reviews as requested by the OBPP and biennial evaluations of the state’s internal
service funds. This amendment increases the office’s operating expenses by $500 each fiscal
year to implement the provisions of HB 576. The operating expenses are for anticipated
increased printing.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000242.a03



seMsTE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 penalT NO.
Reference Bill as Amended 6 /75

o MEA
Requested by Senator Swysgood BiLL NO._

For the Free Con.ference Committee W

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
April 5, 1995

1. Page B-7, following line 15.

Insert:

"The department may use funds in items 6d and 6e to increase rates paid
for medicaid services purchased from hospitals and nursing homes. If
hospital or medicaid providers sue the department to obtain additional
increases in medicaid rates, the department may use the funds to defend
the state against the law suit and in the event the defense is
unsuccessful, the department may reallocate funds from other
appropriations to fund rate nursing home and hospital rate increases."

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000294.209



SEMATE rINANCE AND CLAIMS.
~
EO0RT NO._/S

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 ‘?7%,4?5”

Reference Copy CATE
BILL NO. ~7

Requested by Representative Bergsagel
For the Senate Committee on the Whole )

Prepared by Mark Lee
April 6, 1995
1. Page B-1, following line 13. (Narr. N/A)

Insert: "d. Certified Apprenticeship (instruction and related
training programs.) (Restricted)"

“140,000" (general fund in fiscal 1996)
"140, 000" (general fund in fiscal 1997)
2. Page B-3, following line 12.
Insert: "Funds appropriated in item 1d may be used only for

certified apprenticeship instruction and related training
programs."

The LFA will adjust totals.

This amendment adds $280,000 of general fund to the Department of
Labor and Industry for certified apprenticeship instruction and
related training programs.

{ Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000243.a10



gEuATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

_ EXURIT NO,
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 6/ ‘ g
Reference Bill as Amended DAT '

Requested by Senator Swysgood
For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
April 5, 1995

1. Pages B-7, line 10. (Narr. - N/A)
Strike: "$72,076,489"

Insert: "$70,653,143"
Strike:  "$74,847,286"
Insert:  "$77,127,105" -

LFA will amend the totals.

This amendment corrects the amount appropriated to hospitals within the total
appropriation for medicaid services in the Department of Social and Rehabilitative
Services. This amendment includes hospital rate increases of 3.0% percent annually.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000298.a09



§TMATE FINTNCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 T RO, 1/ 7
‘Reference Copy DATE f/ é 7§

BILL NO. M 7?/
Requested by Senator Swysgood

For the Conference Committee W

Prepared by Terri Perrigo
April 5, 1995

1. Page A-3.

Following: line 12.

Insert: "c. Foster Care Local Review Board Pilot (Restricted) $139,850" (general
fund 1996) '127,535" (general fund 1997)

LFA will amend totals -

2. Page A-3.

Following: line 25.

Insert: '"The administrator of the supreme court shall prepare a report for the
S55th legislature on the activities and accomplishments of the local citizen
review board pilot program in item 1c."

3. Page B-10.
Strike: lines 10 and 11 in their entirety.

LFA will amend totals.
Renumber subsequent subsections.

4. Page B-12.
Strike: lines 16 and 17 in their entirety.

S. Page B-12, line 18.
Strike: "4C"
Insert: ''4b"

6. Page B-12, line 23.

Strike: "4E" (in two places)

Insert: "4d" (in two places)

This amendment transfers the appropriation for the Local Citizen Review Board

Pilot program from the Department of Family Services to the Supreme Court in
the Judiciary.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 HB000230.a08



Amendments to House Bill No. 2

Reference Bill as Amended

Requested by Senator Swysgood

For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
April 5, 1995

1. Pages B-4, following line 25.
Insert: "g. OBRA Nurse Aide

225,000
225,000
225,000
225,000"

general fund fiscal 1996
federal special revenue fiscal 1996
general fund fiscal 1997
federal special revenue fiscal 1997

LFA will amend the totals.

qrmaTE FIRANCE AND CLAIMS

phniT NO.

_,ZM’?_———‘
BILL NO.

This amendment adds $450,000 general fund and $900,000 total funds over the
biennium to implement provisions of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst

444-2986)

hb000299.209



FUANSE AND CLAIMS

r
SINATE

Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Reference Bill as Amended

Requested by Senator Swysgood
For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
April 5, 1995

1. Page B-10, line 4. (Narr. B-74)

Strike: "13,749,742" "14,308,765"
Insert: "13,874,473" "14,433,496" -
2. Page B-10, following line 23.
Insert: "g, Family Preservation and Support (Biennial)
997,843" federal special revenue fiscal 1996

LFA will amend the totals.

This amendment restores $249,462 general fund and $997,843 federal revenue for a
total increase of $1,247,305 to continue a five-year federal grant to fund preventive
services for children at-risk of abuse and neglect in order to prevent out-of-home
placement. The grant and in-kind general fund match was included in the
Executive Budget. The grant requires a 25% general fund match that the
Department of Family Services will provide through "refinancing" 100% general fund
services by finding matching federal medicaid or Title IV-A funds or through
assessing parental contributions for services.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000295.209



TATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

IMEER A

gonnt 10y L0
Amendments to House Bill ©No. 2 Dﬂf;ﬁ/ 7 Z2
Reference Copy 7 e
April 6, 1995 BILL NO. M

Requested by Representative Quilici C14£4/4A'4”%

For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared Dby Terri Perrigo
April 6, 1995

Page PRP-2, 1line 12.
Following: "ELECTED OFFICIAL)"
Strike: "AND THE JUDICIARY"

amendment corrects a provision that is in conflict

with Article III, Section 1, of the Montana Constitution.

portion of Dboilerplate language allows the executive
the authority to modify the Judiciary’s budget

without proper 1legislative review. This review 1is required
the constitution and Section 17-7-122 (3) MCA.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000243.a08



SEMATE FIHANCE AND CLAIMS
EXCRRIT NO.,

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 - %/43/

Reference Copy
L no_ N L~
Requested by Representative Bergsagel .
For the Free Conference Committee ’%Ww

Prepared by Mary Bryson
April 5, 1995

1. Page A-1, line 5.
Strike: "1.396.073" "1,411,236" (general fund, fiscal years 1996 & 1997)
Insert: "1,403,449" "1,417,199" (general fund, fiscal years 1996 & 1997)

2. Page A-1, following line 9. .
Insert: "If Senate Bill No. 398 is not passed and approved, general fund money in item 1 will be
decreased by $7,376 in fiscal year 1996 and $5,963 in fiscal year 1997."

LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation of Amendment:

This amendment implements provisions of SB 398 amendments, which in the House increased
the size of the Legislative Audit Committee by four legislators. This amendment adds general
fund of $13,339 for the biennium. Personal services costs of $2,576 in FY96 and $1,963 in
FYO97 are for legislator salaries for committee meetings. Operating expenses of $4,800 in FY96
and $4,000 in FY97 are for legislator travel to each committee meeting.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000244.a03



Amendments to House Bill No. 2 SERATC FIRANCE AND CLAIMS
EXE1T NO o 2K

Reference Copy
DATE__ 7/// 2/9 5~
BuL N0 Adll A

For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by L. Thorson Wﬂ“‘/

April 6, 1995

1. Page A-1, following line 15.
Insert: "b. Postsecondary Education Interim Committee (Restricted/Biennial)

14,800"  (general fund in fiscal 1996)

.

This amendment adds general fund to the budget of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst to
provide funding for the Postsecondary Education Interim Committee authorized in Senate

Bill 76.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000256.a03



SEMATE FIHANCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 BN NO-T-ij =
Reference Copy oAt 7/ 1 g

BILL NO , 7\,%02/

tancced

For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by L. Thorson
April 6, 1995

1. Page A-1, following line 19.

Insert: "Of the amount appropriated for expenses associated with the review required in Senate
Bill No. 378 to the office of the legislative fiscal analyst in section 1, Chapter 30, Special
Laws of November 1993, amending section 15, Chapter 623, Laws of 1993, any
unexpended funds up to $6,000 are reappropriated to the analysis and review program
(program 01) within the office of the legislative fiscal analyst. The furds reappropriated
to the analysis and review program are appropriated for the 1997 biennium for expenses
associated with the review required in 17-1-505. "

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000255.203



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
" Reference Copy

Requested by Rep. Quilici
For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by L. Thorson
April 6, 1995

1. Page A-1, line 23.
Strike: "70,947" "70,947" (general fund)
Insert: "100,947" "100,947" (general fund)

2. Page A-2, following line 11.
Insert: "NCSL 60,000"

LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation of Amendment:

SENATE FIUAOE AND CLAIMS
EA42IT N0
one___7/7/ 97

BiL no__ ALK o2

W

Legislative Council - This amendment adds $60,000 general fund for the biennium for National

Conference of State Legislatures dues.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst

444-2986}

hb000272.a03



SEMATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
EXMIBIT NO. '

Reference Copy WMJ

For the Free Conference Committee
Prepared by L. Thorson
April 6, 1995

1. Page A-1, following line 23.
Insert: "b. Interim Study for Veterans’ Issues (Biennial)
10,000" (state special revenue)

LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation of Amendment:

This amendment adds $10,000 cigarette tax state special revenue to the Legislative Council for
the interim study of veterans’ needs proposed in House Joint Resolution No. 19 to continue the
study of long-term care, access to health and nursing home care, and the continuum of services
to veterans.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000273.203



SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 EXSHBIT NO. 92 é .
‘Reference Copy onie < / /" 9

Requested by Senator Swysgood BILL NO. M‘z
For the Conference Committee %‘M
Prepared by Terri Perrigo
April 5, 1995

1. Page A-3. care 2t :S:__/fﬂ

Following: line 12
Insert: "c. Court Automation (Restricted) 978,400" (state special revenue 1996)
"978,400" (state special revenue 1997)

LFA will amend totals

2. Page A-3.
Following: line 25.
Insert: "Item 1c is contingent upon passage and approval of House Bill No. 176."

This amendment adds  10.0 FTE and state special revenue of $978,400 per year
to Judiciary for court automation. The state special revenue funds are derived
from a $5 user surcharge on court action(s) authorized in House Bill No. 176.
If House Bill No. 176 is not passed and approved, the language included in the
amendment would allow item 1c to be stricken. As of 4/4/95, House Bill No. 176
had been approved by both houses and returned from enrolling.

HB(00228.a08

1 hb000228.a08



SEHATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
Amendments to House Bill No. 2
EeniiT NO

- Reference Copy —
b e/ 2/ G S

Requested by Senator Swysgood BILL NO.

For the Free Conference Committee Wmﬂ)

Prepared by Terri Perrigo
April 5, 1995

1. Page A-3.

Following: line 20.

Insert: "a. SB 387 -- Water Adjudication Advisory Committee (Restricted/OTO)
5,000" (state special revenue 1996) ''5,000" (state special revenue 1997)

L

LFA will amend totals.

2. Page A-3.

Following: line 25.

Insert: "The appropriation in item Sa is contingent upon passage and approval of
both Senate Bill No. 387 and House Bill No. 176."

This amendment adds state special revenue of $5,000 per year to the Water
Courts in Judiciary for the water adjudication advisory committee established in
Senate Bill 387. According to the bill, that committee shall provide
recommendations to the water court, the supreme court, the department of natural
resources and conservation and the legislature on methods to improve and expedite
the water adjudication process.

Funding for the committee is from the $5 user surcharge on court action(s)
authorized in House Bill 176. Consequently, language is included in the
amendment that makes the appropriation contingent upon passage and approval of
that bill in addition to Senate Bill 387. As of 4/4/95, Senate Bill 387 had
passed both houses as amended, while House Bill 176 had been returned from
enrolling.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000229.208



SERATE FINANCE %D CLAIMS
EXSIBIT NO.

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 g7
‘Reference Copy DATE
giLL NO.oo—————
Requested by Senator Aklestad
For the Conference Committee W
Prepared by Terri Perrigo
April 5, 1995
1. Page A-3, line 22.
Strike: '189,821 190,666
Insert: '160,445 131,715"
LFA will amend totals. ~

2. Page A-3.

Following: line 25

Insert: ""If Senate Bill No. 249 is not passed and approved, the appropriation in
item 6 is increased by $29,376 in fiscal year 1996 and $58,951 in fiscal
year 1997."

This amendment implements Senate Bill No. 249, which eliminates the elected
Clerk of the Supreme Court in Judiciary effective January 1, 1996. The
amendment eliminates a 0.5 FTE in fiscal 1996, 1.0 FTE in fiscal 1997, and
general fund of $88,327 over the biennium ($29,376 in fiscal 1996 and $58,951 in
fiscal 1997).

The language included in the amendment would reverse the amendment if Senate
Bill No. 249 is not passed and approved. As of 4/5/95, the bill had passed both
houses as amended.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986})

1 hb000226.a08



STRATE FIHANCE AND CLAIMS

T Kol T,
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 E / /7 /? ~
Reference Copy DATE__

BILL NO. :
For the Conference Committee ﬁ . z /
Prepared by OBPP

April 6, 1995

1. Page A-4, line 3.

Strike: "975,273" "958,542" (general fund FY96 and FY97)
Insert: "1,041,271" "1,024,549" (general fund FY96 and FY97)
Strike: "137,914" "138,244" (state special FY96 and FY97)
Insert: "159,913" "160,247" (state special FY96 and FY97)

LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation
This amendment restores funding for the Montana Consensus Council (MCC) in the

Governor’s Office. The amendment increases general fund by $65,998 in FY96 and
$66,007 in FY97. It increases state special revenue by $21,999 in FY96 and $22,003
in FY97 from private contributions and other sources generated by MCC services.
The funds will support 1.75 FTE and necessary operating expenses. The Montana
Consensus Council was established in FY94 and has been credited with significant
achievements on issues such as land access and instream flows.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000261.a03



Amendments to House Bill No. 2 SEMATE FIRANCE AND CLAIMS

- Reference Copy ezt no._ 39
. e A7
For the Conference Committee Y Y
' ’ BILL NO

Prepared by Lisa Mader '
April 6, 1995

1. Page A-4, line 7.

Strike: "2,125.000" "2,125.000"
Insert: "125,000" "125,000"

LFA will adjust totals.

.

This amendment removes $2 million each year in federal grants to conduct
community service projects. Federal grant funds were statutorily appropriated
during the 1995 biennium, but that statutory appropriation sunsets on June 30, 1995.
HB 523 would have continued the statutory appropriation, but no action was taken
on it in the House State Administration Committee.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)}

1 hb000221.a15



Amendments to House Bill No. 2

SERATE FINANCE AND Cpalms
~ Reference Copy /

Exxam no. 2

DA 7 7/ r .
Requested by Sen. Jacobson BILL N, %

For the Free Conference Committee W

Prepared by L. Thorson
April 5, 1995

1. Page A-6, line 3.
Strike: "1,235,896" "1,220,037" (general fund, fiscal years 1996 & 1997)
Insert: "1,446,953" "1,425,571" (general fund, fiscal years 1996 & 1997)

2. Page A-6, following line 19. -
Insert: "If House Bill No. 533 is not passed and approved, general fund money in item 2 must
be decreased by $36,693 each fiscal year.

If House Bill No. 466 is not passed and approved, general fund money in item 2 must be
decreased by $170,814 in fiscal year 1996 and $168,841 in fiscal year 1997.

If Senate Bill No. 384 is not passed and approved, general fund money in item 2 is
decreased by $3,550 in fiscal year 1996."

LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation of Amendment:

This amendment provides State Auditors Office $73,386 general fund monies for the biennium
and 1.0 FTE for implementation of HB 533 which has passed both houses. HB 533 provides
insurance reform on portability of health benefit plans. HB 533 also requires refiling of existing
contracts and endorsements and filing of a new, uniform plan that each company must file in
order to compete in the market place.

This amendment provides the State Auditor’s Office with $339,655 general fund for the biennium
and 2.0 FTE for implementation of HB 466, which has passed both houses. HB 466 revises the
small group insurance reform legislation initiated last session by SB 185.

This amendment is for $170,814 in fiscal 1996 and $168,841 in fiscal 1997. The 2.0 FTE funded
are the health care reform specialist and the life health actuary positions authorized in the current
biennium in SB 185. '

The amounts requested are less than the present law base adjustment approved in the Executive’s
Budget.

This amendment provides the State Auditor’s Office with $3,550 general fund money for rules
required to implement SB 384. SB 384 revises worker’s compensation insurance laws for private

1 hb000257.203



worker’s compensation carriers. The revised law will require 30 pages of rules and one public
hearing. Cost of implementation is $3,550 in fiscal 1996.

Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

2 hb000257.a03



ol
4-7-95

EXHIBIT.
DATE

LEGISLATION WITH FISCAL IMPACT ON THE STATE AUDITOR’S OFFICE
9 04/05/95
(&
X SMALL GROUP REFORM PACKAGL
| FISCAL IMPACT
BILL # SPONSOR PURPOSE STATUS FY96 FY97 FTE
& yBass REP.NELSON SMALL GROUP AMEND. ENROLLING\RET $170,814 $168,841] _ 2.00
|  HB446 AND |REP. ORR PRE.EXISTING COND. FREE CONF ,
=  HB533 REP. ARNOTT PORTABILITY ENROLLING $36,693 $36,693|  1.00
MISCELLANEOQUS INSURANCE LEGISLATION
FISCAL IMPACT
BILL # SPONSOR PURPOSE STATUS FY96 FY97 FTE
. .SB384 SEN BENEDICT | WORK COMP GOV.\SIGNED $3,550 !
= | SB388 __ |SEN. HARP MEDICAID SENATE\HA\3RD $6,000 |
WARRANT WRITER LEGISLATION .
FISCAL IMPACT
BILL # SPONSOR PURPOSE STATUS F'Y96 FY97 FTE
© . HB449 REP. SWANSON BAD DEBT FOR COUNTIES __ |SEN\TAX $9,977 | $9,626 |
!  HB563 REP.SLITER WARRANT TRANSFER DOA | GOV.SIGNED ($969,466) ($985,376)  (14.00)




Funding for the Small Group Reform Package

HB 466 - This amendment restores the funding at the level
recommended in the Governor’s budget for small group reform
adjusted for the amendments in HB466. The sub-committee took the
money out because they thought small group reform would be
repealed. The amendment restores 2 FTE - a life and health actuary
and health care specialist. Actuaries are expensive, $65,000 per
year for salary and benefits -- but to hire one on contract costs
$275 per hour. The insurance program does not have a life and
health actuary other than this position. There are no other staff
who have the technical expertise to do the work.

The amendment also includes approximately $67,000 of annual
operational expenses. Contracted Services' - $27,245, which
includes $10,000 for additional - actuarial contracts. The
department gave up an actuary position elsewhere in the budget,
because we believe we can handle the workload with one full time
life and health actuary and $10,000 of contract work. Also included
are contracts with agency legal services for hearings officers, and
the filing fees for the rule changes mandated by the amendments.

Also included in operational expenses are: Postage, supplies and
printing to survey every insurance company every year as to the
amount of small employer business they conduct and postage to
notify 14,000 agents of the changes in the law. Travel expenses
for board members and staff are also covered

HB533 and HB 446 These bills require 450 insurance companies to
file a new uniform health insurance plan. In addition, as a result
of changes to the preexisting condition laws the amendments,
approximately 4,000 revised plans will be filed over the next two
years. The amendment provides one FTE and $5,500 of operational
expenses to handle the review of these filing in a timely manner.
There are existing statutory fees, which is general fund revenue,
for these filings. Those fees will be $69,000 over the biennium.
The net cost to the general fund is only $3,600.



SERATE FlN.ANCE AND CLAIMS

EXHIBIT NO

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATE % /
Reference
BiLL X0 ' e

For the Conference Committee M

Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995

1. Page A-8, following line 8.

Insert: "a. Deregulation of Interstate Trucking -- SB 378
21,674 [FY96 state special revenue]
21,747" [FY97 state special revenue] «

Explanation:
As reflected in the fiscal note, SB378 would result in the reduction of 6.00 FTE in the

Public Service Commission (already reduced in HB2) and an increase of 1.00 FTE in
the Motor Carrier Services Program in the Department of Transportation.

As of April 4, 1995, SB378 has been signed by the Governor and has been sent to the
Secretary of State for enrolling.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000255.a13



, ! i1 X SEWATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
Amendments to ouse 1 ©. EXHIRIT NO. jj

f C
Reference opy oATE 5462/%75"

For the Free Conference Committee )
. BILL RO MJ)

Prepared by OBPP W
6, 1995

April

1l. Page A-9.

Following: 1line 18 ‘

Insert: "a. HB 560 -- Medical Care Savings Accounts
30,667" (general fund 1997)

LFA will amend totals.

EXPLANATION: This amendment adds 1.0 FTE and general fund
of $30,667 in fiscal vyear 1997 to the Income Tax Division
of the Department of Revenue to implement House Bill No.
560.

House Bill ©No. 560 authorizes tax exempt medical savings
accounts. The department estimates it will reguire an
additional 1.0 FTE for initial programming and subsequent
tax data processing workloads, beginning in fiscal vyear
1997.

House Bill No. 560 has been enrolled as Chapter No. 295.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000238.a08



7ML TUANCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. -2 E”'ﬁTnggg?/

Reference Copy DATE f/?/?brﬂ
For the Free Conference Committee BILL NO. Kl;?; .
'Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995 S0 Yusler
1. Page A-9, following 1line 22.

Insert: "a. SB 198 -- Agricultural Land Valuation
Advisory Board (Restricted/OTO) 50,000" [FY96
general fund]

LFA will amend totals.
2. Page 2A-10, following 1line 13.
Insert: "Ttem 6a 1s contingent upon ©passage and

approval of Senate Bill No. 198."

Explanation:

This amendment adds a one-time only general fund
appropriation of $50,000 in fiscal vear 1996 to the
Property Valuation Division of the Department of Revenue to
implement Senate "~ Bill No. 198.

Senate Bill No. 198 would establish an advisory committee
to study methods for using soil capability for the
valuation of agricultural 1land. The advisory committee is
anticipated to meet and complete its work in fiscal vyear
1996. The department estimates the following costs:
committee member expenses ($15,000) ; assistance from
university faculty ($22,500); consultants ($10,000) ; and
miscellaneous expenses ($2,500).

As of April 5, 1995, the Senate did not concur with

House amendments to Senate Bill No. 198.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000236.a08



SEMATE FlNANj‘gD CLAIMS
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 EYH2IT NO

‘Reference Copy DATE. ﬁ/ 7/@?5"
For the Free Conference CommitteeBill NO.. T%Uéfc;“/

Prepared by OBPP C,qLA/bLﬂp

April 6, 1995

1. Page A-10, 1line 3.

Strike: "10%"

Insert: "[19%]"

2. Page A-10, 1line 3.
Following: "discounts™
Insert: "[, commissions,]"

3. Page A-10, 1line 4.

Strike: "15%" -

Insert: "[8.25%])™"

4. Page A-10, line 6.

Following: “"charges."

Insert: "If House Bill No. 574 is not passed and

approved, the bracketed 1language in this paragraph is
void and the former text 1s restored."

EXPLANATION: House BRill No. 574 eliminates state-operated

liquor stores. - The effect on the language appropriation
currently contained in House Bill No. 2 1is to reduce
expenditures and to reduce "net sales" by shifting the
merchandising operations from a wholesale and retail
operation to a wholesale only operation. The proposed
language makes the expenditure 1limit, profit target, and

definition of net sales consistent with the impact of
House Bill No. 574.

The current language would provide an excessive upper limit
on expenditures (15%) --approximately $§5.2 million over
projected expenditures for the biennium. The 8.25%
~expenditure 1limit proposed in this amendment reflects the
January 1, 1996 implementation date for conversion of state
operated liquor stores and includes one-time termination
costs.

The current language also provides a more appropriate
profit target. The proposed profit target of 19% includes
the one-time increase in revenues due to turnover of
existing store inventory.

As of April 5, 1995, House Bill No. 574 has passed the
Senate and has been returned to the House.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)2

1 HB000241.a08



Bill No. 2
Copy

to House
Reference

Amendments

For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by OBPP

D/TE

BIL No_ AL 2

STUCTE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
E-=UT NO.

X7/95" |

(kﬁA/@Aaadﬂ

April 6, 1995

1. Page A—lO.‘
Strike: 1lines 19 and 20 in their entirety.
LFA will amend totals.
2. Page A-12 and A-13.
Strike: 1line 25 on page A-12 and lines 1 and 2 on page

A-13.
Renumber: subsequent subsections -
3. Page A-13, 1line 8.
Strike: "5c¢"
Insert: "4c"
4. Page A-13, 1line 9.
Strike: "7c"
Insert: "6c"
5. Page A-13, line 23.
Strike: "74-
Insert: "64"
6. Page A-14.
Following: 1line 5
Insert: "APPELLATE DEFENDER COMMISSION (6102)

1. Appellate Defender (03)

100,000" (general fund 1996)

"100,000" (general fund 1997)

"The appropriation in item 1 1s contingent on:

(a) the appellate defender program not being funded by
a statutory appropriation, as provided in Senate Bill No.
83; and

(b) passage and approval of Senate Bill No. 83."
EXPLANATION: This 1is a technical amendment to establish
the Appellate Defender Commission and the office of the
appellate defender under a separate agency number on the
state accounting system.
The Appellate Defender is administratively attached to the
Department of Administration solely for the purpose of
establishing its independence from the Judiciary. The
office of the Appellate Defender is governed by the

1

HB000245.a08



commission whose members are appointed by the Governor.
The Department of Administration has no authority over the
Appellate Defender and the Appellate Defender program has
no interactions with programs administered by the
department. - :

This change is merely an accounting convention so as not
to confuse the expenditures of the Appellate Defender with
those o0f the Department of Administration. Other agencies
attached to the department which are currently accounted
for under separate agency numbers include the State Fund
(6103), the Public Employees Retirement Board (6104), and
the Teachers Retirement System (6105).

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

2 HB000245.a08



PATD FIRANCE AND CLAIMS

EAABIT NO f
o DATEL /ijr”

Amendments to House Bill No.
Reference Copy

For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared -by OBPP
April 6, 1995

Page A-10, following 1line 24.

1.
Insert: "b. 1997 Biennium Long-Range Building
Program
130,384 [FY96 state special revenue]
131,443" [FY97 state special revenue]
LFA will amend totals. -
2. Page A-13, following 1line 5.

Insert: "ITtem 2b is contingent upon passage and
approval of House Bill No. 5 and at least
two or more of the following bills: House
Bill ©No. 15, 584, 585, 594, 595, or 603."

Explanation:
This amendment adds 3.50 FTE and $130,384 in FY%6 and
§131,443 in FY97 to the Department of Administration

Architecture and Engineering Division for costs associated
with wvarious 1long-range building legislation for the 1997

biennium.

The direct costs  of the building program are

appropriated in long-range building legislation (House BRills

5,

584, 585, 594, 595, and 603) while the

administrative costs of the Architecture and Engineering

Program

are appropriated in House Bill 2. The additional

administrative costs in this amendment were presented to

the
the

As

Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation by
Department of Administration, including a letter ©of
support

from Governor Racicot.

April 5, 1995, the status of the bills is as

follows: House Bill No.’'s 5, 15, 584, and 594 are
awaiting Senate Committee of the Whole action. House Bill
No. 585 remains in the Senate Finance and Claims
Committee. House Bill ©No.‘s 585 and 603 are on third
reading in the Senate.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 HB000244.a08



SEMATE FIMANCE AWD CLAIMS

AT N2 8
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 7/?5
DATE /
Reference Copy

BILL NO.
For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared ‘by OBPP 7611&4

April 6, 1995

1. Page A-12, following 1line 12.
Insert: "e, HB 268 ~- GABA Employer Contributions
(Restricted/OTO)
420,180 [FY96 general fund]
391,130 [FY96 other funds]
507,654 {[FY37 general fund]
396,851" [FY97 other funds]

LFA will amend totals.

2. Page A-14, following line 5.

Insert: "Ttem Te is contingent on passage and
approval of House Bill ©No. 268 and is to
be allocated Dby the office of ©budget and
program planning to agencies for increases in
employer contributions to public pension funds
to’ fund the guaranteed annual benefit
adjustment (GABA). Amounts may be adjusted
among fund types, excluding the general fund,
which may not Dbe adjusted."

3. Page A-14, following 1line 10.
Insert: "b. HB 268 ~- Guaranteed Annual Benefit
Adjustment (OTO)
76,500" [FY96 other funds]

LFA will amend totals.

4, Page A-14, following 1line 13.
Insert: "Item 1b is contingent on passage
and approval of House Bill No. 268."

5. Page A-14, following 1line 18.
Insert: "b. HB 268 —— Guaranteed Annual Benefit
Adjustment
34,364 [FY96 other funds]
34,475" [FY97 other funds]
"C. HBR 268 -- Guaranteed Annual Benefit

Adjustment (OTO)

150,117 [FY96 other funds]

7,500" [FY97 other funds]
LFA will amend totals.

1 ~ HB000240.a08



6. Page 2A-14, following 1line 21.
Insert: "Items. 1b and ic are contingent on
passage and approval of House Bill No. 268."

Explanation:

This  amendment implements the guaranteed annual benefit
adjustment (GABA) for retirees included in House Bill No.
268. The amendment adds a total of 1.0 FTE and
$2,018,771 over the biennium (of which $927,834° is general
fund) to three agencies:

(1) the State Personnel Division in the Department of
Administration, which would be increased by $1,715,815 over
the biennium (of which $927,834 1is general fund) to Dbe
allocated by OBPP for increases to state agency
contributions to PERS and TRS;

—

(2) the Teachers Retirement System (TRS), which would be
increased by other funds of $222,256 over the Dbiennium to
fund 1.0 FTE and postage costs (which are ongoing) and

other one time only costs associated with implementing the
bill; and

(3) the Public Employees Retirement System (PERS), which
would Dbe increased by other funds of $76,500 over the
biennium for one time only costs associated with
implementing the bill.

As of 2April 5, 1995, House Bill No. 268 1is scheduled for
second reading in the Senate.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986})

2 HB000240.a08



SERATT FINANCE AKD CLAIMS

EXAISIT NO._ S 7
Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Reference Copy DATE_ ;%€béaf‘ﬁ

Bt oA D

For the Free Conference Committee )

. . TN
Prepared by OBRPP Cl4z47b44”4¢

April 6, 1995

i

1. Page A-14.

Following: 1line 18.

Insert: ", HB 316 -- TRS Service Purchase (0TO)
3,600" {other funds 1996)

LFA will amend totals.

EXPLANATION: This amendment adds other funds of $3,600 in
fiscal vyear 1996 to the Teachers Retirement System (TRS)
for costs associated with House Bill No. 316 revising the
purchase of certain creditable service under TRS.

House Bill No. 316 has been enroclled as Chapter ©No. 136.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000239.a08



1. Page A-2, line 16.
Strike: "274,789"
Insert: "284,008"

LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation of Amendment:

Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Reference Copy

For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by L. Thorson
April 6, 1995

"272.493"
"281,701"

FHATE FIHANCE AND CLAIMS
Eo=7T NO._y yO

DATE_}I//7 / ?J/
BiLL N0 BB oL

%&x

This amendment restores 0.5 FTE ($34,040) to the Environmental Quality Council, but imposes
a vacancy savings reduction of 3.4 percent ($15,613). The total general fund for the biennium
added by this amendment is $18,427.

The 0.5 is an existing .5 attorney position that is currently filled.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst

444-2986}

hb000258.a03



SEMATE FIMANCE AND CLAIMS
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 AT HO /l/ /

- Reference Copy DATE 7 Z;‘Sh
¥ 7

BILL NO. W 92-/

Requested by Sen. Swysgood
For the Free Conference Committee

'S

Prepared by Mark Lee
April 6, 1995

1. Page B-1, following line 13.

Insert: "d. Certified Apprenticeship -- Instruction and Related Training Programs

(Restricted/OTO)"
"100,000" (state special revenue in fiscal 1996)
"100,000" (state special revenue in fiscal 1997)

2. Page B-3, following line 12.

Insert: "Funds appropriated in item 1d may be used only for certified apprenticeship
instruction and for related training programs."

The LFA will adjust totals.

This amendment adds $200,000 of UI Admin tax (employment security account) to
the Department of Labor and Industry for certified apprenticeship instruction and
related training programs.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986})

1 hb000256.210



SEKATE FIHANCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 ExmalT '27/ j? IS
Reference Reading Copy DATE. /
, BILL NO B
For the Conference Committee : W
Prepared by OBPP
April 3, 1995
1. Page B-2, line 4. (Narr. B-10)
Strike: "4,187,066" "4,177,971" [state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997]
Insert: "3,963,317" "3,953,327" [state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

2. Page B-3, following line 12.
Insert: "If House Bill No. 68 is not passed and approved, state special revenue in
item 4 is increased by $223,749 in fiscal year 1996 and by $224,644 in fiscal

year 1997."
3. Page C-12, line 18. (Narr. C-82)
Strike: "3,618,257" "3,612,845" [state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997]
Insert: "3,715,270" - "3,709,562" [state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997]
4. Page C-13, line 22. (Narr. C-94)
Strike: "1,800,133" "1,807,636" [state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997]
Insert: "1,951,818" . "1,960,185" [state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997}

5. Page C-15, following line 19.

Insert: "If House Bill No. 68 is not passed and approved, state special revenue in
item 4 is decreased by $97,013 in fiscal year 1996 and by $96,717 in fiscal year
1997."

6. Page C-15, following line 23.
Insert: "If House Bill No. 68 is not passed and approved, state special revenue in
item 10 is decreased by $151,685 in fiscal year 1996 and by $152,549 in fiscal

year 1997."
7. Page D-3, line 9. (Narr. D-21)
Strike: "403,294 "389,672" [state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997]
Insert: "378,345" "365,050" [state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

8. Page D-4, following line 21.

Insert: "If House Bill No: 68 is not passed and approved, state special revenue in
item 6 is increased by $24,949 in fiscal year 1996 and by $24,622 in fiscal year
1997."

1 hb000252.212



These amendments implement House Bill 68 by transferring to the Professional and
Occupational Licensing program in the Department of Commerce: 1) 1.50 FTE and
$72,064 in fiscal 1996 and $72,095 in fiscal 1997 for the licensing of construction
blasters, boiler and steam engine operators, and crane and hoist operators from the
Employment Relations program in the Department of Labor and Industry; and 2) 1.00
FTE and $24,949 in fiscal 1996 and $24,622 in fiscal 1997 from the Law Enforcement
Services Division in the Department of Justice for the licensing functlon of the fire
prevention and investigation program.

These amendments also transfer 3.00 FTE and $151,685 in fiscal 1996 and
$152,549 in fiscal 1997 for boiler safety and inspections from the Employment
Relations program in the Department of Labor and Industry to the Building Codes
Bureau in the Department of Commerce.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst - 444-2986}

2 hb000252.a12



SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 SIBIT NOt 5t
- Reference Copy EX 5// / P
e 7L2L7
Requested by Sen. Swysgood BILL NO 52~ s

For the Conference Committee M

Prepared by OBPP
April 7, 1995

1. Page B-2, following line 10.
Insert: "d.  SB 354 -- Contractor Registration

267,780 337,401" [State Special FY96 & FY97]
2. Page B-2, following line 16. -
Insert: "c.  SB 354 -- Contractor Registration

68,945 138,419" [State Special FY96 & FY97]

3. Page B-3, following line 9.

Insert: "Funds in items 4d and 5c are contingent on passage and approval of Senate
Bill No. 354. Senate Bill No. 354 provides for fees to fund the administrative and
enforcement activities required of the department. If revenue from the fees is
initially insufficient to fund items 4d and 5c¢, then the department is authorized to
use a short-term loan from the employment security trust account. The short-term
loan must be repaid by September 30, 1996."

The LFA will adjust totals.

SB 354 creates responsibilities in the Department of Labor & Industry for contractor
registration; providing for fees to fund the administration and enforcement of the
registration; providing that a percentage of the fees be used for an education
program; setting requirements for registration; requiring surety bonds; providing
exemptions; providing restrictions on advertising; providing for administrative
hearings; and providing for violations and penalties.

This amendment provides for 3.00 FTE in FY96 and 550 FTE in FY97 in
Employment Relations Division and 1.00 FTE in FY96 and 1.50 FTE in FY97 in the
Legal Services Division that are required to implement these new provisions.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986})

1 hb000257.a10



SERATE FIHANCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 EXHRIT NO.

- Reference Copy DATL% 7 /f’ < |
For the Conference Committee BILL NO. Wﬂz—/
Prepared by OBPP W/
April 7, 1995
1. Page B-5, following line 10.
Insert: "c. HB 511 -- Health Care Authority
174,168 124,167 (general fund, federal funds FY 96)
22,227 22,227" (general fund, federal funds FY 97)
2. Page B-8, following line 10. -
Insert: "The funds for item 8c are contingent on the passage and approval of House

Bill No. 511."

LFA will adjust totals.

This amendment implements the provisions of House Bill No. 511, which creates the
Montana Health Care Advisory, transfers the responsibility for a statewide health
care data base to the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services (SRS, which
will become part of the Department of Public Health and Human Services (PHHS)
under SB 345), and transfer the responsibility for certifications of public advantage
to the Department of Justice (DOJ). Included in the funding or SRS is 1.00 FTE with
associated personal services, $260,415 in operating expenses and $4,000 in equipment
during FY 96 and 1.00 FTE with associated personal services and $10,415 in
operating during FY 97. Funding for DOJ is provided by a statutory appropriation
contained in HB 509, which was received by the Governor on April 5, 1995.

House Bill No. 511 has been enrolled as of April 4, 1995.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000222.a15



SERATC FHANCE AMD CLAIMS
EHET NO. 7 ,

DATE__ >77/7«*”

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 BiLL NO. 45@;5',2

Reference Bill as Amended

Requested by the Office of Budget and Program Planning
For the Free Conference Committee
April 6, 1995

1. Page B-9, following line 15.
Insert: "b. SB 55 -- County Administrative Costs
307,272 general fund fiscal 1996
63,382 federal special revenue fiscal 1996
307,272 general fund fiscal 1997
63,382" federal special revenue fiscal 1997

The LFA will adjust totals.

2. Page B-11, following line 25.
Insert: "Funds in item 2b are contingent on passage and approval
of Senate Bill No. 55."

SB55 clarifies the responsibility of the Department of Family
Services for payment of administrative costs associated with the
provision of protective services. An Attorney General’s opinion,
published May 1994, concluded that: 1) non-assumed counties are
liable for operation costs (in addition to salary and travel costs)
for protective services, and 2) the county contribution for those
costs was frozen at the level paid in FY87, including inflation.
Some non-assumed counties refused to fund rent and other
administrative costs for local protective services offices. The
bill states that "the department is responsible for administrative
costs associated with the department’s provision of protective
services, including costs for rent, telephones, postage, and
equipment."”

This amendment adds $614,544 general fund and $126,764 federal
funds for a total increase of $741,308 over the biennium.

1 hb000287.a09



SEMATE FIHANCE AWD CLAIMS
EAHEIT NO,_/

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATE ‘7/ ‘7/4)/’
Reference Bill as Amended 4

BILL NO —
Requested by Representative Zook W
For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
April 6, 1995

1. Page B-9, following line 15.
Insert: 'b. SB 55 -- County Administrative Costs

307,272 general fund fiscal 1996

63,382 federal special revenue fiscal 1996

307,272 general fund fiscal 1997

63,382" federal special revenue fiscal 1997 -

2. Page B-11, following line 25.
Insert: "Funds in item 2b are contingent on passage and approval of Senate Bill No.
55.1

3. Page B-161, following line 2.

Insert: "Contingent on passage and approval of Senate Bill No. 55, $307,272 must be
transferred from the junk vehicle state special revenue account to the general
fund on July 1, 1995, and $307,272 must be transferred from the junk vehicle
state special revenue account to the general fund on July 1, 1996."

This amendment adds $614,544 general fund and $126,764 federal funds for a total
increase of $741,308 over the biennium to implement SB55. The general fund
portion of the cost is supported by a transfer of state special revenue from the
junk vehicle account to the general fund. The Department of Health and
Environmental Sciences estimates that there will be a balance of $970,000 in the
account at fiscal 1995 year end.

SB55 gives the responsibility for payment of administrative costs associated with the
provision of protective services to the Department of Family Services. An Attorney
General’s opinion, published May 1994, concluded that: 1) non-assumed counties are
liable for operation costs (in addition to salary and travel costs) for protective
services, and 2) the county contribution for those costs was frozen at the level paid
in FY87, including inflation. Some non-assumed counties refused to fund rent and
other administrative costs for local protective services offices.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000289.a09



SEMATE FINARCE AND CLAIS

BXHBIT NO.__/

e 12/ 75°

t H Bill No. 2
Amendments to House Bi o BiLL NO

Reference Bill as Amended

Requested by the. Office of Budget and Program Planning F

For the Free Conference Committee
April 5, 1995

1. Page B-10, line 4.

Strike: "13,749,742" "14,308,765"

Insert: "13,874,473" "14,433,496"

2. Page B-10, following line 23.

Insert: "g, Family Preservation and Support (Biennial)
997,843" federal special revenue fiscal 1996

LFA will amend the totals.

This amendment restores $124,731 general fund each year and a $997,843 federal
special revenue biennial appropriation for the Family Preservation and Support
grant that were removed by the House of Representatives. Although the House
action removed these amounts from the department’s general fund appropriation,
these funds never were included in the Executive Budget as a general fund item.
The general fund is being restored so that the department will not have to divert
general fund from other sources to make up this shortage.

The federal grant supports preventive services and services to families at risk or
in crisis. The grant requires a 25% non-federal match (or $249,462 over the
biennium) which is provided by the local nonprofit sub-grantees that receive funds
from the partnership project. Because the match is local private funds, it never
was included in the Executive Budget.

1 hb000284.a09

JE—————



SEMATE FienNCE AND CLAIMS
o/

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 EXHSIT NO._,

Reference Copy DATE. 9/ 7 f&

BLL NO.___ o2/

For the Free Conference Committee

'Prepared by OBPP
March 30, 1995

1. Page B-13, line 21.

Strike: "2,550,331" "3,269,622" "2,572,339" "3,239,880"
Insert: "2,742,093" "3,314,723" "2,741,540" "3,279,968"

The LFA will adjust totals.

This amendment adds to the Department of Health and Environmental
Sciences 5.0 FTE, $360,963 of state special revenue, and $85,189 of
federal special revenue during the biennium in response to the
performance audit report on enforcement of the Water Quality and
Public Water supply acts. The amendment adds the following FTE:

1.0 FTE Administrative Support position in the Enforcement
Section.

1.0 FTE Lawyer position.

2.0 FTE Environmental Specialist and Environmental Engineer for
the Public Water Supply Section to conduct complaint
investigations, contamination investigations and
follow-up, and coordinate the implementation of
compliance monitoring.

1.0 FTE Administrative Support position in the Subdivision Review
Section.

{ Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2086}

1 hb000253.a10



SERATE HRANCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 Eﬂ“NTNO

Reference Copy //;9&?3*/

z 2
Requested by Sen. Swysgood BULL NO
For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by Mark Lee
April 6, 1985

1. Page B-13, line 23.
Strike: "1,513,702" "1,470,652"
Insert: 1,560,904 "1,523,660"

The LFA will adjust totals.

—

This amendment adds general fund to the Department of Health and
Environmental Sciences in the amounts of $47,202 in fiscal 1996 and
$§53,008 in fiscal 1897. The legislature reduced general fund
appropriations in the Health Services Division program to remove
the general fund amounts related to increases in personal services,
inflation/deflation, and fixed costs included in the Executive
Budget. This amendment restores those amounts. .

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst ’ 444-2986)

1 . hb000244.a10



SEWATE FINARCE AND CLAIMS

o -
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 E”“MTig ‘?5A
Reference Copy DATL 7
Requested by Sen. Jacobson BRLL NO.
For the Free Conference Committee .
Prepared by Mark Lee
April 6, 1995
1. Page B-14, line 9.
Strike: "620,822" "620,241"
Insert: "858,822" "858,241"
2. Page B-14, line 10. -
Strike: "24,974,896™" "26,035,092"
Insert: "25,020,297" "26,080,665"

The LFA will adjust totals.

This amendment adds 1.0 FTE, $476,000 of general fund, and $90,974
of federal special revenues to the Department of Health and
Environmental Sciences to expand the Follow Me (FM) project to 10
additional counties, resulting in a total of 20 FM counties in
Montana. Based in local health departments, FM provides
identification, monitoring, and referral to appropriate services
for children who may be adversely impacted by premature birth, low
birth weight, teenage parents, parental substance abuse, child
neglect or abuse, and other factors.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000245.a10



SENATE FINARCE AND CLAIMS

EXMBIT NO.
75

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DA _'_,M—————"Z;
- Reference Copy BILL NO.
For the Conference Committee ’WMM—P

Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995

1. Page B-14, following line 12.
Insert: "b. SB 292 -- Right To Know Information
37,134 36,334" [general fund FY96 & FY97]

2. Page B-15, following line 24.
Insert: "Item 7b is contingent on passage and approval of Senate Bill No. 292."

The LFA will adjust totals.

This amendment will add general fund of $37,134 in FY96 and $36,334 in FY97 to
pay for the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences costs associated with
performing its duties as required under Senate Bill No. 292.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 | hb000251.a10



SENATE FINARCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 EXHEIT N0 '7‘('; IS
Reference Copy DATE
st wo___ALA 2

Requested by Representative Zook }
For the Free Conference Committee <

Prepared by L. Steinbeck
April 7, 1995

1. Page B-4, line 1.

Strike: line 1 in its entirety

Insert: "13,370,938" "1,331,166" "33,902,975" "13,139,958" "2,474,674" "34,801,974"
General Fund, State Special, Federal Special FY96 and FY37

2. Page B-6, line 12.
Strike: "40.5%"
Insert: "38.5%"

LFA will adjust totals

This amendment reduces the AFDC payment level for the 1997 biennium from 40.5% to 38.5%
of the federal poverty index. This amendment results in a general fund reduction of $1,721,880
over the biennium.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000280.a04



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Reference Bill as Amended

Requested by Representative Bergsagel
For the Free Conference Committee
April 7, 1995

1. Page B-4, following line 20.
Insert:

"g., Implement Chapter 183 (Restricted/Biennial)
164,000" general fund fiscal 1996

2. Page B-7, following line 17.
Insert:

GENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

EXHIBIT NO.

oA 5
N

BiLE KO.

-

"Funds in item 6g are to fund implementation of Chapter 183 and any

other audits determined necessary by the department.”

LFA will amend the totals.

hb000282.a09



SEWATE FIMANCE AMD CLAIMS

EXHIBIT NO "; #
| wie_ 2/2/75
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 BILL O W2

- Reference Copy
For the Conference Committee

Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995

1. Page C-3, following line 4.

Insert: "f. HB 600 -- Boating Safety Matching Funds

30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000"

[state special & federal, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

2. Page C-5, following line 19.

Insert: "Item 4f is contingent on passage and approval of House Bill No. 600."

This amendment implements House Bill 600 by providing authority to the Law
Enforcement Division in the Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks to pass on the
funds to participating counties. House Bill 600 authorizes the department to contract
with counties for boating safety administration and enforcement. Participation will
be at the discretion of the individual counties and will require the participating
counties to use their boat in-lieu of tax funds to match federal Coast Guard funds
administered by the department on a 1 for 1 basis.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000263.a12



SENATE FINARCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 EXHIBIT NO

Reference Copy DATE 97?/?§ﬂ

M
For the Free Conference Committee BHLL NO. 6244/£/L4J244¢

Pfepared by Mark Lee
April 6, 1895

+

1. Page C-6, line 6. ’
Strike: "287,660" *1,153,791" "282,478" "1,141,778"

Insert: "410,825" "1,030,626" "405,643" "1,018,613"

2. Page C-8, line 25

Strike: "1,033,462" "650,021" “1,088,997" "642,366"
Insert: "1,154,563" "528,920" "1,210,098" "521,265"

3. Page C-9, line 12. =

Strike: "1,370,296" "1,375,582"

Insert: "1,257,273" “1,262,559"

Insert: "113,023" (general fund in fiscal 1996)

Insert: "113,023" (general fund in fiscal 1997)

4. Page C-9, line 14.

Strike: "2,589,966" "2,989,602" "2,582,873" "2,482,824"
Insert: "2,934,229" "2,645,339" "2,927,136" "2,138,561"
5. Page C-9, line "18.

Strike: "169,786" "335,589" "169,786" "330,248"
Insert: "218,234" "287,141" "218,234" "281,800"

The LFA will adjust totals.

6. Page C-9, following line 23.

Insert: "If House Bill No. 569 is passed and approved in a form
that allocates metalliferous mines license tax receipts to the
renewable resource grant and loan program state special
revenue account or to the reclamation and development grants
program state special revenue account, or both, then the
general fund money in item 4 is reduced by the total amount of
metal mines license tax receipts deposited in the two state
special revenue accounts less any increase in the statutory
appropriation from the renewable resource grant and loan
program state special revenue account to Montana state
university-northern and the state special revenue in item 4 is
increased by a like amount."

The renewable resource grant and loan program account and the
reclamation and development grants program account (state special
revenue accounts receiving RIT interest and RIGWA tax proceeds) are
over-appropriated by more than $1.7 million for the biennium. This
amendment uses $750,000 of general fund each year ($1.5 million
over the biennium) to replace state special revenue in the
Department of Natural Resources and Conservation ($626,835 each

1 hb000250.a10



SERATE TIRANCE AND CLAIMS
eIt No__u S €
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATE_ ”7 /73"‘

- Reference Copy BILE XD %/Z

Mo

For the Conference Committee ym

Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995

- e

1. Page C-6, following line 22.
Insert: "c. HB 395 -- Noxious Weed Control Agreements
54,046 54,147" [state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

2. Page C-7, following line 19. -
Insert: "Item 3c is contingent on passage and approval of House Bill No. 395."

This amendment implements House Bill 395 by funding 1.00 FTE and associating
operating in the Land Administration program in the Department of State Lands
with resource development funds. The bill requires state agencies to implement
integrated noxious weed control agreements with district weed boards. Each
agreement must include a noxious weed management goal, a six year noxious weed
management plan to be updated biennially, a specific plan of operation for the
biennium, and a report on the success of the plan. The department administers
approximately 5.1 million acres of trust lands which will come under these
requirements.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000262.a12



cemTs [NOE AND CLAIMS
. PR
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 -
- Reference Copy OATE
BitL NO.

For the Conference Committee M

Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995

1. Page C-8, following line 11.
Insert: "b. SB 389 -- Game Farms
66,119 42,900" [state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

2. Page C-8, following line 22. ~
Insert: "Item 3b is contingent on passage and approval of Senate Bill No. 389."

This amendment implements Senate Bill 389 by funding 1.00 FTE, operating, and
equipment expenditures in the Disease Control program in the Department of
Livestock. Under the bill, the department will have primary jurisdiction over game
farms relating to marking, inspection, transportation, quarantine, and health and
enforcement of those functions.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000261.a12



STIATE FIHSNSE AND CLAIMS

ERIT NO.
Amendmen;\s to House Bill No. 2 D;:TL_?I 7/?f
Reference Copy =
BILL NO.M—Z/

For the Free Conference Committee
. . Carizd
Prepared by the Office of Budget and Program Planning

April 6, 1985

i

1. Page C-10, following line 18.

Insert: "During the 1997 biennium, up to $50,000 of state special
revenue funds received as lease payments for properties
associated with state water projects is appropriated to the
department for the purpose of administering the state water
project leased properties program."

-

This amendment provides language appropriation authority for
property lease revenues to be used to administer the lease program.
This request is a result of Senate Bill No. 147 which creates the
lease account and provides guidelines and stipulations for the

lease program. Senate Bill No. 147 has been signed by the
Governor.
{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 HB000246.a10



SEMATE FINAHCE ANU ULAIMD

e 5

E7EIT NO.__.

DATE E/qr
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 it nNo. Wﬂ(/

- Reference Copy CW,L/

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995

1. Page C-12, line 18. ,
Strike: "1,202,646" "1,207,940" [proprietary, fiscal 1996 & 1997]
Insert: "1,191,731" “1,196,993" [proprietary, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

This amendment eliminates 0.50 FTE and $10,915 proprietary in fiscal 1996 and
$10,947 in fiscal 1997 in the Professional and Occupational Licensing Bureau in the
Department of Commerce. These funds were included in a new proposal for the
Board of Radiological Technologists based on the passage of Senate Bill 9 which has
missed the transmittal deadline.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000260.a12



SEMATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
eansit no,__ 6O ‘
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 ] 7/7/9f
. Reference Copy DAT / 7
BILL NO.

For the Conference Commaittee W

Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995

1. Page C-12, following line 22.
Insert: "c. SB 171 -- Physical Therapy Law Revision
6,000 6,000" [state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

g

This amendment implements Senate Bill 171 by providing $6,000 of state special
revenue each fiscal year for the Board of Physical Therapists’ budget in the
Professional and Occupational Licensing program in the Department of Commerce
for operating expenses associates with increased responsibilities.

{Office cf Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000258.a12



SFMITE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
AL

DATE_ jf/z/ s
ot o MBS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2
-Reference Copy

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by OBPP W “
i 50, 020

April 6, 1995

1. Page C-13, following line 1.
Insert: "b. SB 311 -- Business Licensing System Plan (Biennial/OTO)
100,000" [General fund, fiscal 1996]

2. Page C-15, following line 21.
Insert: "Item 5b is contingent on passage and approval of Senate B111 No. 311."

This amendment implements Senate Bill 311 by providing $100,000 general fund in
fiscal 1996 for the Economic Development Division in the Department of Commerce
to contract for the development and evaluation of a plan for a business registration
and licensing system.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000257.212



SEMATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
eaarr fo, (o2
DATE ‘// 2/90

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 BILE NO. W 9
- Reference Copy 7

For the Conference Committee W

Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995

1. Page C-13, following line 11.
Insert: "d. HB 473 -- Local Subdivision Law Revision (OTO)
16,000 16,000" [general fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

2. Page C-15, following line 23.
Insert: "Item 7d is contingent on passage and approval of House Bill No. 473."

These amendments implement House Bill 473 which generally revises local
subdivision laws. Additional funding for the Community Development Bureau in the
Department of Commerce will be used to update two advisory educational
publications and conduct eight education workshops.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000256.a12



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Reference Copy

For fche Confere_nce Committee

Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995

1. Page C-15, following line 2.
Insert: "b. SB 242 -- New Board Members

EHATE FRARCE AND CLAIMS
BT K0,
DAT
BILL NO

5,192 5,192" [state special, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

2. Page C-15, following line 23.

Insert: "Item 17b is contingent on passage and approval of Senate Bill No. 242."

These amendments implement Senate Bill 242 which revises the membership of the
Board of Horse Racing from five to seven members. The funding increase in the
Board of Horse Racing program in the Department of Commerce is for per diem and

travel costs associated with the two new board members.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst

444-2986)

hb000255.a12



SEHETE F?%&.ENS%/\ND CLAIMS

L3 I/ 6 _
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATE. 7/ 77?5

_ Reference Copy BILL NO 2 _

\
For the Free Conference Committee M/‘M/(/j

Prepared by the Department of Justice
April 6, 1995

1. Page D-2, line 14.
Strike: "1,504,213" (General Fund)
Insert: "1,530,713" (General Fund)

2. Page D-4, following line 17. -
Insert: "If House Bill No. 311 is not passed and approved, general fund money in item 1 must
be decreased by $26,500 in fiscal year 1996."

LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation of amendment:

House Bill 311 requires the Department of Justice to develop guidelines and a related checklist
for state agencies to use in preparing assessments of the takings implications of agency actions.
Increased funding of $26,500 in FY96 would purchase 500 hours of Agency Legal Services time
to conduct the necessary legal research, prepare the guidelines and checklist, and conduct the
public review and comment process required by the bill. Once this is complete, the Department
will conduct annual updates to the guidelines and checklist at no additional cost.

Bill Status:  4/4 Enrolling

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000270.a03



SEMATE FiRANCE AN/D CQ\MS

EreIT KO —

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DAT £ \
~ Reference Copy BILL NO.M/
Requested by Senator Aklestad M
For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by L. Thorson
April 5, 1995

1. Page D-2, line 18.

Strike: "151,728" "151,728" (general fund, fiscal years 1996 and 1997)
Insert: "111,876" "111,733" general fund, fiscal years 1996 and 1997)
LFA will adjust totals. -

Explanation of Amendment:

This amendment reduces the general fund appropriated to fund the Bankruptcy Collection Unit
in the Department of Justice by $79,847 for the biennium and reduces 1.0 FTE attorney position.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000252.a03



SEMATE FIRANCE AND CLAIMS

DoEET RO LT
Amendments to House Bill No. g,ﬂTL 7/L S

Ref Co
eference Copy BILL NO B

Requested by Rep. Bergsagel W

For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by Department of Justice
April 5, 1995

1. Page D-2, line 20.

Strike: "625,082" "627,315" (proprietary revenue)
Insert: "729,195" "766,342" (proprietary revenue)
LFA will adjust totals. ~

Explanation of Amendment;

Proprietary funding of $104,113 in FY96 and $139,027 in FY97 ($243,140 for the biennium) is
added to Agency Legal Services, Department of Justice. This amendment incorporates the
recommendation of the Attorney General in response to HIR 25 of the 1993 Legislature
concerning state legal services. Funding will hire one attorney and one legal secretary in FY96
to assume additional legal work currently purchased from private legal counsel by state agencies.
Spending authority is provided in FY97 for one additional attorney in the event there is sufficient
legal work that would otherwise go to outside counsel at higher cost.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000239.a03



SENMATE FIHANCE AND CLAIMS
EXHIZIT 10, 617

Amendments to House Bill No. 2  DATE ’//7/7(
Reference Copy BILL NO ol

Requested by Rep. Quilici .
For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by L. Thorson
April 6, 1995

1. Page D-4, line 2.
Strike: "1,024,073" "1,032,737" (General Fund)
Insert: "1,075,479" "1,084,324" (General Fund)

2. Page D-5, following line 3.

Insert: "If Senate Bill No. 316 is not passed and approved, general
fund money in item 12 is reduced by $51,406 in fiscal year
1996 and $51,587 in fiscal year 1987."

LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation of amendment:

Senate Bill 316 provides for the use of a preliminary alcohol
screening test for a person suspected of driving under the
influence. This bill requires the Department of Justice to train
peace officers in the use of the field alcochol analyzers, calibrate
the instruments with annual certification, repair the instruments,
and testify in court. General fund of $51,406 in FY96 and $51,587
in FY97 would support one FTE and related operating expenses in the
Forensic Science Division.

Bill Status: 4/3 (S) 3rd reading House amen. concur

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000271.a03



SERATE F%H!\HCEZ« CLAIMS
EXABIT NO._,

DATE_ 57;/37/’3?17’”
oL no___ AL

Senate Bill 316: Preliminary Alcohol Screening

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

G

Background

Senate Bill 316 requires the Department of Justice to certify the
instruments used for the implementation of the preliminary
alcohol screening and the certification of the peace officer who
is conducting this screening.

Department of Justice Responsibilities

This legislation would require the Forensic Science Division to:

-Certify, through laboratory calibration, each instrument
purchased by a law enforcement agency prior to it being used
in the field.

-Provide training to law enforcement officers in the use of
these instruments, certify these officers after training is
completed, and maintain these training records for court
challenges.

-Repair all machines and re-certify them following repairs.
-Annually certify each instrument.
~-Respond to court challenges of this instrument as an expert

witness.

The cost of the hand held breathalyzers are fairly inexpensive.
There will likely be a large number of them purchased by law
enforcement - - requiring extensive certification and training.

Current staff at the Forensic Science Division cannot keep up
with the present caseload due to substantial increases over the
last two years. This additional workload could not be assumed.
One FTE is requested to provide the certification and training
requirements of this legislation.

FY96 FY97

General Fund $51,406 $51,587



SENATZ FIRANCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 Y —
-Reference Copy OTE 377/ 7y
. BIL NO. 7 E % ;-)
For the Conference Committee
Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995
1. Page D-4, following line 4.

Insert: "b. SB 316 -- Certify Field Alcohol Analyzers

51,406 51,587" [FY96 and FY97 general fund]

The LFA will adjust totals.
2. Page D-5, following line 3.
Insert: "Item 12b is contingent on passage and approval of House Bill No. 316."

Explanation:

SB 316 provides for the use of a preliminary alcohol screening test for a person
suspected of driving under the influence. This bill requires the Department of Justice
to train peace officers in the use of the field alcohol analyzers, calibrate the
instruments with annual certification, repair the instruments, and testify in court.
Funding of $51,406 in FY96 and $51,587 in FY97 will support 1.00 FTE and related
operating expenses in the Forensic Science Division.

The Senate has concurred with the House of Representatives amendments as of April
3, 1995.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000264.a03



SEHATE FIRANCE AND CLAIMS
EH2IT NO. 70

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DAT

- Reference Copy BILL NO.

For Ithe Conference Committee N
Prepared by OBPP ;

April 6, 1995

1. Page D-4, following line 4. 2 sk %

Insert: "b. HB 551 -- DNA Testing (Restricted)
306,180 173,858" [FY96 and FY97 general fund]

(The LFA will recompute totals.) -

Explanation:
HB 551 requires certain sexual and violent offenders to provide DNA samples,

establishes a DNA identification index and testing requirements for the forensic DNA
laboratory. The Forensic Science Division in the Department of Justice will need to
add 2.00 FTE forensic scientists, expand its leased space at St. Patrick’s Hospital in
Missoula, and expend approximately $112,500 in FY96 to remodel the additional lab
space. This amendment provides $480,038 general fund for the biennium.

HB 551 has been enrolled as Chapter No. 251.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 HB000263.A03



TUATE FINANCE AND CLAINS
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 CAMIT MOy /]Z

Reference Copy DATE Z/ 7 / 75"

For the Free Conference Commitiee BILL NO. W DZ)

 Prepared by OBPP

1. Page D-7, line 20. (Narrative N/A)

Strike: "37,156,853" ‘38,186,410 General Fund FY96 and FY97
Insert: '37,178,553" "38,187,410" General Fund FYS6 and FY97
2. Page D-8.

Following: line 8 .

Insert: "If House Bill No. 214 is not passed and approved, item 2 is decreased by $21,700 in
general fund money in fiscal year 1996 and $1,000 in general fund money in fiscal year
1997."

.

LFA will adjust totals

Department of Corrections and Human Services
This amendment provides general fund of $22,700 over the biennium to implement House Bill
214. HB 214 revises the laws relating to registration of sexual and violent offenders.

This amendment also provides contingency language to remove the funds if House Bil 214 js
not passed and approved.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst _ 444-2986})

1 hb000252.204



SEMATE FIHANCE AND CLAIMS
BT O, fo2

DATE '// 7/ 95
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 :

Reference Bill as Amended BILL ND

Requested by the Office of Budget and Program Planning
For the Free Conference Committee
April 6, 1995

i

1. Page D-7, following line 20.

Insert: "a. Swan River Correctional Training Center Security Staff
225,666 general fund fiscal 1996
251,249" general fund fiscal 1997

LFA will amend the totals.

This amendment adds 5.0 FTE and $476,915 general fund over the biennium for the
Swan River Correctional Treatment Center. The amendment would allow SRCTC
to operate with enhanced security and no trusties at the 60 trainee level.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb00027J.004



SFHATE FIMANCE AND CLAIMS
ECISIT NO 73

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATE / ,7‘}4 R

Reference Copy BILL MO W A

For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by L. Smith

1. Page D-7, line 22. (Narrative N/A)
Strike: "36,144,453" *36,680,132" General Fund FY96 and FY97
Insert: "36,254,453" "36,790,132" General Fund FY96 and FY97

LFA will adjust totals

Department of Corrections and Human Services - Mental Health Program

This amendment provides $110,000 general fund each year for housing assistance to adults with
mental illness who are in" community programs. (total of $220,000 over the biennium)

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000221.204



1. Page D-7, line 22

Strike: "36,144,453"
Insert: "36,350,703"

LFA will adjust totals

Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Reference Copy

For the Free Conference Committee
Prepared by L. Smith

March 30, 1995

(Narrative N/A)

SEMATE F%«N% 9}40 CLAIMS
EXMEIT NO., £

DATE 77/ 25
BILL NO % oo

"36,680,132" General Fund FYg6 & FY97
"37,436,382" General Fund FY96 & FY97

Departiment of Corrections and Human Services - Mental Health Program

This amendments provides general fund of $206,250 in fiscal 1996 and $756,250 in fiscal 1997

to provide crisis intervention programs.

These intervention programs would be phased in through

the biennium and would establish 3 community based residential programs for short-term crisis

management for adults with serious mental illnesses.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst

(total of $962,500 over the biennium)

444-2986)

hb000222.a04



SEMATE FIHAMCE AND CLAIMS

ELAIBIT NO.z
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 4//
Reference Copy DATE. 7/ 755
o BILL NO.
Requested by Representative Quilici
For the Free Conference Commitiee
Prepared by OBPP
1. Page D-7, line 22,
Strike; "36,144,453" 36,680, 132" General Fund FYS86 and FY37
Insert: "41,076,011" “41,746,156" General Fund FY96 and FY97
LFA will adjust totals -

Depariment of Corrections and Human Services - Mental Health Program

This amendment adds general fund of $4,931,558 in fiscal 1996 and $5,066,024 in fiscal 1997
to provide present law and new proposal adjustments requested by the execulive for the MRM
program, This amendment provides funding for communily based -services for seriously

emotionally disturbed (SED) youth, 2.0 FTE for utilization review and administration of the MRM
program, and general fund match for youth residential treatment services.

This amendment - adds general fund of $9,997,582 and 2.0 FTE over the biennium.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000223.204



SEMATE FIRANCE AND CLAIMS
EXHIBIT NO._ 2.

Amendments to House Bl No. 2 DAY
Reference Copy BILL NO.

Requested by Senator Swysgood
For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by L. Smith

1. Page D-7, line 22.
Strike: "36,144,453" "36,680,132" General Fund FY86 and FY97
Insert: "38,644,453" "39,180,132" General Fund FY96 and FY97

LFA will adjust totals

Department of Corrections and Human Services - Mental Health Program

This amendment adds $2,500,000 of general fund each year for the MRM program. The
department will determine the allocation of these funds within the MRM program, however, they
may be used for: 1) community based services for seriously emotionally disturbed (SED) youth;
2) 2.0 FTE for utilization review and administration of the MRM program; and 3) general fund
match for youth residential treatment services.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000290.a04



b

1. Page D-7, line 22.

Strike: "36,144,453"
Insert: "38,144,453"

LFA will adjust totals

SERATE FIHANCE AND CLAIMS

ot No T 7
Amendments o House Bill No. 2 EXiST N /7 X

Reference Copy DATE_
BiLL NO Z %‘s
Requested by Represeniative Bergsagel '

For the Free Conference Commitice W—/’"/

Prepared by L. Smith

"36,680,132" General Fund FY26 and FY97
"38,680,132" General Fund FY86 and FY97

Depariment of Corrections and Human Services - Mental Health Program

This amendment adds $2,000,000 of general fund each year for the MRM program. Approval
of this amendment would fund present law at about $300,000 less than the Executive originally
requested. The depariment will determine the allocation of these funds within the MRM program,
however, they may be used for: 1) community based services for seriously emotionally disturbed
(SED) youth; 2) 2.0 FTE for utilization review and administration of the MRM program; and 3)
general fund match for youth residential treatment services.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2286})

1 hb000270.204



SENATE FINAHCE AND CLAIMS
" EXHIBIT NO

we 9172/9¢

BILL NO e

Cnreict

Amendment to House Bill No. 2
Reference Copy

For the F_ree Conference Committee

Prepared by the Office of Budget and Program Planning
April 6, 1995

1. Page D-7, following line 22.
Insert: "a. SB 223 -- Managed Care Authority
20,773,720" [state special revenue FY97]

2. Page D-8, following line 10.
Insert: "Funds in item 3a are contingent upon the passage and approval of
Senate Bill No. 223."

The LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation:
As provided in SB223, a federal waiver will be granted to Montana by the federal Health

Care Financing Administration (HCFA) to implement managed care mental health
services. Upon approval of the waiver, Medicaid federal funds will become available for
reimbursement for services provided at Montana State Hospital and the Center for the
Aged.

In the event this legislation is passed and the waiver is received, Department of
Corrections and Human Services will need $20,773,720 in state special revenue spending
authority in FY97 in order to receive payments from the managed care contractor.

A conference committee is being appointed as of April 6, 1995.

T:\971eg\HB02\SB223.ml!



SEMATE FIRAHCE AND CLAIMS
EXHIBIT NO.L__ 2.7

Amendmg;?:rtec; iogie Bill No. 2 onte. ¢ / 7 / s
. Py /A
ot v ASAL
Requested by Senator Swysgood /
For the Free Conference Committee W
Prepared by Roger Lloyd
April 7, 1995
1. Page D-7, line 22.
Strike: "36,144,453" "36,680,132" [General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997]
Insert: "36,644,453" "37,180,132" [General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

—~

This amendment adds $500,000 general fund each year for the MRM program in the
Mental Health Program in the Department of Corrections and Human Services.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000264.a12



SEKATE FiMANCE AND CLAIMS

EGkalT N0y YO
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 .o 90/7y4?J,

Reference Copy as Amended ey
' suL o ALEA

For the HB2 Free Conference Committee Q/4L4/LA’:A4/

Preparéd by -Skip Culver
April 7, 1995

1. Page E-1, 1line 4.
Strike: "592,021" "592,909"
Insert: "622,021" "657,909"

2. Page E-3.

Following: 1line 24

Insert: "Tf House Bill No. 561 is not passed and
approved, the state special revenue in item 1 1is
reduced by $30,000 in fiscal vyear 1996 and $65,000 in
fiscal vyear 1997."

Explanation: House Bill 561 increases the fee for
motorcycle registration and dedicates the additional revenue
for motorcycle safety programs administered by the Office

of Public Instruction. This amendment appropriates $30,000
of the new revenue to OPI in fiscal 1996 and §65,000 in
fiscal 1997. There are no FTE in this amendment. HB 561

has passed 2nd reading in the Senate.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 HBOOO0258.A13



SEWATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
EXHIBIT NO._/
Amendments to House Bill No. 2PafE g 7/%}a

Refer;nce Copy As Amended BILL NO 7 / L
. Requested by Representative Zook
For the House Bill No. 2 Free Conference Committee
Prepared by Skip Culver
April 6, 1995

1. Page E-1, 1line 6.

Strike: "4,680,108" "4,344,719"

Insert: "4,390,776" "4,011,988"

2. Page E-3, line 2.

Strike: "5,931,307" -

Insert: "o

3. Page E-4.

Following: 1line 9

Insert: "Funds appropriated to the office of public
instruction for the 1997 biennium may not Dbe expended
for purposes of the goals "2000" program.

Explanation: This amendment removes Goals "2000" from the
OPI Dbudget. Removed are $622,063 federal funds and 2.0
FTE from administration and §$5,931,307 from the Distribution
to Schools Program. Language prohibits OPI from wusing
any appropriated funds for "Goals 2000" during the 1997
~ biennium.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)}

1 HB000257.Aa13

B A



aAmendments to House Bill ©No.

2

SENATE FINANCE CLAIMS
EXMIBIT NO.£

e 1/7/95

Reference Bill as Amended Copy BHL NO. >4

Requested by Senator Jacobson
For House Bill No. 2 Free Conference

Prepared by Skip Culver
April 6, 1995

1. Page E-1, 1line 6.
Strike: "4,344,719"

Committee ;?fibﬂéhd?

Insert: "4,829,300"

Explanation: This amendment adds the followirtg Dbiennial
general fund amounts into the Administration program of
OPI: 1) $374,581 for basic education - this funds 4 FTE
curriculum specialist positions(math, science, language and
library); and 2) $110,000 for a bus safety FTE to

administer the school transportation safety program.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst

444-2986)

HB000254.al13



SERATE FIMANCE AND CLAIMS

EXHBIT NO._J S
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATE 6// 7/ %J)
- Reference Copy Bt no. “ALAS -

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by OBPP

April 6, 1995
1. Page E-5, line 23.
Strike: "83,179,688" "84,089,980" "84,887,696"
"88,694,797"
Insert: "90,929,688" "91,491,001" "92,637,696"
"97,175,801"

2. Page E-7, lines 10 through 12.
Strike: lines 10 through 12 in their entirety.

This amendment increases the General fund appropriated to the Montana University system 11
educational units and the Office of the Commissioner of Higher Education (except Community
Colleges) by $15.5 million. It increases the tuition appropriated to the level of the Governor’s
original budget plus the tuition needed to fund the UTU type agreements for campuses that were
not included in the original budget and minor corrections for a total increase of $7,401,021 in
FY96 and $8,481,004 in FY97.

This amendment also deletes language that provided supplemental authority language for $15
million if the system limited tuition to $141,758,309.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000221.a02



SERATE FINARCE 2}40 CLAIMS
S “ EXHBIT NO,._
th_fZ73Q/?Jf
. : BILE NO.__ ?kLfoal/

Amendments to House Bill No. 2

Reference Copy as amended C£4L4/;¢44/

For the Conference Committee

April 7, 1995

1. Page E-5, line 23.
- Strike: "83,179,688" "84,089,980" "84,887,696" "88,694,797"
Insert: "87,179,688" "90,850,730" "88,887,696" "97,814,189"

2. Page E-7, lines 10 through 12.
Strike: Lines 10 through 12 in their entirety
Insert: "The Montana university system shall limit resident
- students in the six units and the colleges of technology based on
expenditure of general fund money and millage of at least $4,040
per resident student FTE for each year of the biennium. Of the
total number of student FTE at the six units and colleges of
technology, at least 78% must be qualified Montana residents and up
. to 22% may be qualified nonresident students. Nonresident student
FTE in excess of the number enrolled in FY95 will not be admitted
- to Montana state university-Bozeman or the university of Montana-
Missoula if that enrollment result in displacement of qualified
resident students.
If resident or nonresident FTE enrollments exceed the limit above,
the general fund appropriation is reduced by the average tuition
per resident or nonresident FTE student multiplied by the number of
resident or nonresident student FTE in excess of the limit. To the
extent that total resident tuition revenue increases as a result of
tuition rates in excess of the rates presented to the board of
y regents at its March 1995 meeting, a reduction in the general fund
appropriation is required.

. It is the intent of the legislature that the board of regents
: adjust admission standards to admit the most qualified students.™

EXPLANATION: This amendment increases the general fund and tuition

g appropriations to the MUS as follows:

5 FY96 FY97
General fund $4,000,000 $4,000,000
Tuition $6,760,750 $9,119,392

The tuition increases reflect the maximum number of resident
students, the projected number of non-resident students and the
tuition rates as submitted to the Board of Regents in March of
1995.




PRV Lty i

ey e

The amendment deletes language that allows the MUS to request a $15
million supplemental if they meet certain requirements.

The amendment also restricts resident students to the number of
students that can be funded at $4,040 state support per student.
The number of resident students funded by this amendment depends on
the allocation that the Board of Regents gives to the 11
educational units from this lump sum appropriation versus the
Office of the Commissioner of Higher Education (OCHE) including the
WICHE/WAMI and work study programs. If the Regents appropriate the
entire $4 million per year increase to the 11 educational units,
the reduction in the number of students from the projections will
be 1,140 per year. If the Regents return the OCHE to the level
recommended by the Governor (add $500,000 per year), then the
reduction in the number of resident students from the projections
will be 1,264 per year. -
The amendment also requires a reversion of general fund if tuition
rates exceed the resident tuition rates presented to the Board of
Regents at their March 1995 meeting.

This amendment restricts nonresident students to 22% of total
enrollment and limits the number of nonresidents at MSU-Bozeman and
UM-Missoula to the number of nonresident students in FY95. If the
nonresident enrollment exceeds this 1level the general fund
appropriation is reduced.



1. Page E-5, line 23.
Strike: "83,179,688"
Insert: "82,587,688"

2. Page E-6, line 24.
Strike: "$13,497,000"
Insert: "$14,089,000"

3. Page E-6, line 25.
Strike: "$13,497,000"
Insert: "$14,089,000"

4. Page E-7, line 2.
Strike: "$13,497,000"

Insert: "$14,089,000" -

5. Page E-7, line 10.
Following: line 9

Amendments to House Bill No. 2
. Reference Copy

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995

"84,089,980"
"84,681,980"

SHLTE rueaNOE AND CLAIMS
5

Insert: "If Senate Bill No. 412 is not passed and approved, in item 1 general fund
money is increased by $592,000 and state special revenue is decreased by a
like amount in fiscal year 1996."

This amendment recognizes the passage of SB412 by increasing the FY96 6 mill levy
revenue appropriation by $592,000 and reducing the general fund appropriation by
a similar amount. SB412 has passed the Senate and been heard in the House

taxation committee.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst

444-2986)

hb000223.202



SENATE FIHANCE AND CLAIMS

. EGIBIT NO« 74
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATE. ‘//7/?5’“
. Reference Copy

AY

BILL NO.

-

For the Conference Committee O/W

Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995

1. Page E-5, line 23.

Strike: "83,179,688" "84,887,696" "88,694,797"
Insert: "83,117,598" "85,849,578" "87,670,797"
2. Page E-6, line 17. -

Strike: "and $1,024,000 in fiscal year 1997"

3. Page E-6, lines 19 and 20.
Strike: "and $1,024,000 in fiscal year 1997"

4. Page E-6, line 21.
Strike: "and $1,024,000 in fiscal year 1997"

Explanation:

This amendment reduces the general fund by $62,090 in FY96 and $62,118 in
FY97 due to the elimination of the requirement that the Colleges of Technology
provide worker’s compensation insurance for students.

The amendment also reduces $1,024,000 in FY97 state special authority as a
result of "de-earmarking" the 1.5 mill county mill levy for colleges of technology
and placing that revenue in the general fund effective in FY97. The amendment
also increases general fund authority by the same amount.

SB156 has passed both houses and has been signed by the Governor.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000222.a02



SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
conerr nos Bl

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATE 6,17/ ?j/

Reference Reading Co
; g Lopy BILL .NO__ M—p

For the Free Confere'nce Committee W

Pfepared by.Taryn Purdy
April 6, 1995

)

1. Page BP-3, following line 17. ’

Insert: "NEW SECTION. Section 11. Instructions for coordination of reorganization
appropriations.  When preparing the appropriations report for the 1997
biennium, the legislative fiscal analyst shall reflect the passage of Senate Bill
No. 4, Senate Bill No. 234, Senate Bill No. 345, Senate Bill No. 361, House
Bill No. 280, and House Bill No. 552y if these measures have been passed and
approved." S63

Renumber: subsequent sections.

This amendment allow the Legislative Fiscal Analyst to reflect all reorganizations
in the appropriations report.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000247.a01



SENATE FIMANCE AND CLAIMS

ELHIBIT NO./
Amendments to Hou.se Bill No. 2 DATE 1.//7 /9(
Reference Reading Copy 7 )
BILL NO. 02—'

For the Free Conference Committee
Prepared by LFA Staff
April 6, 1995

b

1. Page A-5, line 23. ’
Strike: "19,295" "4,765" "19,415" "4,805" State special and proprietary ¥Y96 and FY97
Insert: "24,060" "24,220" State special revenue FY96 and FY97

2. Page A-6, following line 17.
Insert: "The amendments made to state special revenue and proprietary funds in
item 1 are contingent on passage and approval of House Bill No. 563.
KS
If House Bill No..5%32 is passed and approved: -
(1) items 4 and 4a are void; and
(2) the provisions of [section 18(2)] apply."

3. Page E-10, following line 19.

Section 18 Se2

Insert: "(2) House Bill No. 552; the following money is appropriated for the
respective fiscal years:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
10. Warrant Writing and Bad Debt Management (10)"

"941,532" "943,676" Proprietary revenue FY 96 and FY 97
"a. Legislative Audit (Restricted/Biennial)"
"27,534" Proprietary revenue FY 96

"If House Bill No. 552 is not passed and approved, proprietary revenue in item 10
must be decreased by $741,278 in fiscal year 1996 and $744,922 in fiscal year 1997,
general fund money must be increased by $140,843 in fiscal year 1996 and $141,535
in fiscal year 1997, and state special revenue must be increased by $600,435 in
fiscal year 1996 and fiscal year 1997.

If House Bill No. 552 is not passed and approved, proprietary revenue in item 10a
must be reduced by $25,483 in fiscal year 1996 and state special revenue must be
increased by the same amount."

This amendment implements the provisions of HB563 by moving the warrant writing
and bad debt management functions from the State Auditor’s Office to the
Department of Administration effective July 1, 1995. The amendment reduces the
amount of budget authority by $400 in fiscal 1996 and $41,700 in fiscal 1997 for the
relocation costs and the reduction of 1.0 FTE shown in the fiscal note. The
amendment reallocates the portion of funding provided by the bad debt division
account for support of the central information systems specialist in the central
management program ($4,765 in fiscal 1996 and $4,805 in fiscal 1997) to state special
revenue. This amendment also implements the provisions of HB552, which changes
the funding for the warrant writing fees from state special revenue to proprietary
revenue.

1  hb000242.a01



The Governor signed HB563 on April 1, 1995, HB552 has been concurred in by the
Senate Finance and Claims Committee.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst ' 444-2986}

2 hb000242.a01



SENATE FIMANCE AND CLAIMS

BRI N0/, 7
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATE.__ %/75/’
Reference Reading Copy BILL KO )

For the Free Conference Committee O ot L ‘g

Prepared by LFA Staff
April 6, 1995

‘

1. Page C-15, line 20.
Following: "codes,"
Insert: "and"

2. Page C-15, line 21.

Following: 'licensing"

Strike: ", and milk control"

3. Page C-15, following line 21.

Insert: "The amendments made to text in lines 20 and 21 on page C-15 (reference
copy) are contingent on passage and approval of House Bill No. 280. If
House Bill No. 280 is passed and approved:

(1) item 3 is void and subsequent subsections are renumbered;
(2) item references in the text are adjusted accordingly; and
(3) the provisions of [section 18(3)] apply."

4. Page E-10, following line 19.

Section 18

Insert: "(3) House Bill No. 280, the following money is appropriated for the
respective fiscal years:

DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK
8. Milk Control Bureau (37)"

"234,908" "236,467" state special revenue ¥FY96 and FY97
"a. Legislative Audit (Restricted/Biennial)
"544" state special revenue FY96

This amendment implements House Bill 280 by transferring the Milk Control Bureau,
related appropriations, and 5.00 FTE from the Department of Commerce to the
Department of Livestock.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000244.a01



Amendments to House Bill No. 2

Reference Reading Copy SENATE FIRANCE AND CLAIMS
0

For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA Staff
April 6, 1995

i

1. Page D-2, following line 11.

Insert: "If Senate Bill No. 361 is passed and approved:
(1) item 1 is void; and
(2) the provisions of [section 18(1)] apply."

2. Page E-10, line 15.
Strike: "STATE FUNDING"
Insert: "SECTION 15"

3. Page E-10, following line 19.
Insert: "NEW SECTION. Section 18. Appropriations related to miscellaneous
reorganizations. Contingent upon passage and approval of:

(1) Senate Bill No. 361, the following money is appropriated for the
respective fiscal years:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
9. Highway Traffic Safety (36)"
"250,000" - "86,000" "4,510,578" (Gen. fund, state special, federal FY96)
"250,000" "85,879" "4,512,456" (Gen. fund, state special, federal FY97)

This amendment implements the provisions of SB361 by moving the highway traffic
safety program from the Department of Justice to the Department of Transportation.
The highway traffic safety division will become part of the administrative structure
of the Department of Transportation.

As of March 31, 1995, SB361 is scheduled for 3rd reading in the Senate.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000241.a01



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Reference Reading Copy

SENATE FIRANCE AND CLAIMS

For the Free Conference Committee

. : BXHIBIT RO
Prepared‘ by LFA Staff DATEL ?‘/ 77f s
April 6, 1995
BiLL NO

¢

' /

1. Page C-15, following line 23. » W

Insert: "Because Senate Bill No. 4 has been passed and approved:
(1) item 11 is void and subsequent subsections are renumbered;
(2) item references in the text are adjusted accordingly; and
(3) the provisions of [section 18(4)] apply."

2. Page E-10, following line 19.

Section 18

Insert: "(4) Senate Bill No. 4, the following money is appropriated for the respective
years:

GOVERNOR’S OFFICE
7. Indian Affairs Coordinator (05)"

"107,856" "108,209" general fund fiscal 1996 and fiscal 1997
"a. Legislative Audit (Restricted/Biennial)"
400" general fund fiscal 1996

This amendment implements Senate Bill 4 (signed by the Governor) by transferring
the Indian Affairs Coordinator program, related appropriations, and 2.00 FTE from
the Department of Commerce to the Governor’s Office.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000245.a01



SENATE FINARCE AND CLAIMS
EXWIBIT N0, 7 0

DATE__ ’{/ 7 / 95
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 BiLL: ND. '

Reference Copy

For the Conference Committee W

Prepared by Lisa Mader
April 7, 1995

1. Page B-15, following line 2.
Insert: "If both Senate Bill No. 234 and Senate Bill No. 345 are passed and approved,

items 1 through 12 and accompanying language are void."

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000223.a15



GTe’'6120009Y T

‘proa axe (Adoo

aouaIsjar) 91-g o8ed uo g aul] ydnoayy g1-g oded uo gz auI] pue gI-g o3ed uo g pue L] seul] pue ¢ ysnoayj ¢ seuif (g)
‘poroquInual axe sweoll juenbosqns pue ploa ale g pue ‘0T ‘G ‘p ‘g swayl (1)

:poaoadde pue pessed st g7 "ON [[Ig @3euss JI

€7 "ON [I1g @reuag jo eaoxdde pue adessed uo jueunrjuod aIe eg pue ‘g ‘I
swo)l Jepun spuny Arejetidord a3 pue ‘spunj onusaad [ewads 8je)s oY) ‘ewreu jusurjredop a3 03 OpeW SIUIWPULWE JY T, :JIASU]

g oul] utmor(oy ‘GT-g 83ded g

WT9T°8T. R ETIN

48869, LIS

‘0T 2ul] ‘g1-g °ded ‘¥

JF¥9°687., L8V V8T N 1IesU]
WLTVTLY T, W000°GPT. .BT0'989°T. WSS 0LY T, 2000°G¥T, . .88LQ09'T. LIS
‘g aul] ‘gT-g °3ed ‘g

:@.ﬂcawﬁm_. :NbN«@ﬂum: o “u;HOWQH

W63 LGTS, +000°00T,, «901°€28., -~ ,00000T,, IS

'g aur] ‘gr-g oded ‘g

HLTVHH 0ITdNd, 3esu]

STONHAIDS TVININNOYIANT ANV HILTVHH, oIS
W10 INTWILIVIHA, ‘SUmso[o]

'y our] ‘g1-g o8ed ‘T

G661 ‘9 Tady

g PO IopeJy esr] Aq paredatg !
0N 118
Ah\rwwvh\h \ ~31v0 9993TWIWIO ) 9DUDIAFUO) Y IO
A
M m 0N Ligtx3 Adon Burpeey aouaIsoy]

SMIVI) GNV 3ONVNI3 3LVN3S Z "ON [[Ie 9SNOH 0} SJUSWPUDUIY



G86°L¥P'T
000623

L89°Ge8

9%0213'1

g1e°6120009Y (4

00%GL 28GGLET 969°C¥¥'1 00%GL 962°0LET
, (£3) uotsial( yuswrdo[oAd(] 90IN0SJ)] PUE UOI}BAIISUO)) ‘e
000°6%2 000633 000°G23
(poror1ysey) [01puo)) uondalfuy punoidiepun i
LS9'E8 606°GE8 6063E8
; (¢g) uoneardsuoy) sep pue [1Q K4
000°3 00063
([eruualg/pajoLnsay) ymsmer] SHINN 9
000°ST 000°GT
([eTUUSI/POIOLIISY) INSMET JOATY LINOSSIA] q
SR €eg 1S
(eruusIg/poLysay) 41PNy dA1eISISe] e
EOLYT 998689  LSY'ILS  LOT'€8IT LE6°6T 120°829  6¥1'GeS

(1g) sed1aleg pozl[eua) 1
(90L8) NOILVAYASNOD ANV SZOYNOSTY TVINLVN A0 INTNIYVIAQ

:s1ed4 aA1j0adsal oY) 10j @mumﬂgo.amm ST Aouow SUIMO[[0] mﬁ ‘yeg ON [IIg @jeusg jo [eaoxdde pue

a3essed uo paowasaoo *S90aN0SAI [BAN)LU -- UOIjeZIue 3109 03 paje[aa suonperadoaddy 91 uor3o0og “NOLLDHS MAN., -119sUl

"6T dul[ Jurmoroy ‘01-H 23ed '6

ST NOLLOAS,, :3esuf
HONIANNL ALVLS, oS
‘GT au] ‘01-H °8ed 'S

o A1dde [9T uorjoes]

Jo suoistaoad oY) pue ploa axe 3xa) Surluedwodoe pue g ysnoiyy T sweyl ‘pascidde pue passed st g7 "ON [[If @38UdS I, :MOSUL

"©g aur] 3umor[oy ‘6-p aded L

. Adde [9T uoryoes]

Jo suorsiaoad 8y} pue proa a1e 3x93 Surfueduwoosoe pue  ysnoayj T swajl ‘pasoxdde pue poassed s1 $£7 "ON [[1g @18ULSS JI,, :1I9sU]

"gT Ul SuImorpo} ‘4-p a3ed "9

. £1dde [g9T uorjoes] jo suotstaoad ayj ()
pue ‘{A[8urp1oooe pojsnfpe oae 1X0} Ul S90UI9JoL WL (g)



G1e'61200094 €

‘$11-7-G8 Jopun poxnbor suorjouny JuswodI0Jud 9y} no Aued o) juowiedop oy o1 paendordde are §1¢-7-68 Ym J0UBRPIOISE UI
junoooe uoneudoidde 1ySur sojem oyy ur poayisodop pue ‘z 1aideys ‘Gg onr], Jo suoisiaoxd oy Japun pa3o9f[od saulj Jo 1eak yoes ooz 01 dn
"#16-1-68 Jopun paxnbar sonnp Jujuuopad
Jo osodind o1y 10J Judountedop oy 03 pojendordde ore (y)$16-1-68 JO suoisiaoid dY) Jopun PIATOdAI spunj Jo JeK yoed 000‘0s$ o dn
‘Jmsme] Joyiro JoJ suonendoidde jinsme| oyj puads 03 pezuoyine st juowyedop oy,

229
9L0'S¥S
2G9°L8

000°00T

000°00T
000°‘GT

LLI'GEH'T

63E'GLS

$€0°00S
SLY

SHP'STT'S

09L°G 298 329°e 09z 398
Aﬁmuoﬁummmv E.SQOO ﬁmog mu
9L0°G¥< 89€°29S 89£°29S
soleg JIaquul], [BUO}IPPY -- T0Z% dH 2
2G9°L8 GLE'LS GLELS
(OLO) A4 Arysaxoq Ajrunwruro)) 'q
000°00T 000°00T 000°00T
Aﬁmuowﬁmmmv uﬁmamwhﬂﬂaﬂmm w.ﬂ rm M.m.amﬁm r.H e
- 86%°L0S°0T
88Z°CSL 0L WEY'E  T0S'6TIL9  888°9Z0°TT £L89L8 PL6°€89°'C  T¥P'99%9
(gg) weadoxg £I13s010,] ‘Q
000°00T 000°00T 000001
mQ«.ﬂH 30&0 Qﬁg mwﬁmﬂoxm .@Q&.‘H Q
000°ST 000°cT 000°ST
Aﬁmwoﬁummmv ~Ohudoo .@omg ‘e
000°e6¥ LL9'6E6 YR THP'T 000°¢6¥ 8¥3'8V6
($0) urexdorJ UOyRASTUTWIPY puer] ‘L
188 LY 18€LY
([eTUULI/PIJOLIISIY) JIPNY ARSI e
. 1€2°'16€C
000°02T £66'635T 606'G9S‘T  €68CP3T 206708 000°03T e81eeT 808°L8¥'T
(10) werdorJ juowadeue]y [exjue) ‘9
8¥3088 98.691 GLEG0S . 685‘cee 98L'69T
(GZ) UOISSIW!Io)) uomaﬁoo SIYSTY 193 M poAtasay ‘G
GLY SLY QLY
(PR3OLIYSAY) [0IFUOD PId e
8¥%.'CS ¥28'28Y'C  €L8T8SC  91£3e9‘S 8¥.°2G Z09'686'C  996°68S°7

(%) UOTSTAI(] S92IN0SIY I9jep\ b7



G1e'6120009Y 14

‘suonjerado
[9A9] JUaLIND W0l d)eredas 9 ISNW SPIOJAI Y} puUT ‘SPI0JAI JUNUNOOIE 2JLIS UO SAINNPUadXo JUSWISINGUITAT JI1] [eIopa) Hodar [[eys jusuntedap
3y, ‘punj [eIauad oyj ol paysodsp 2q ISNW PIATSDAI SPUN] [BIOPA] JOUI0 [V 'SPUN} JUSWISINQUITSI 9IT] [RIOPI] PAISPISU0D aIe 195pnq [euonerado
Ansa1og ayels s jusuniedop oy jsuiede pajIpard sasuadxa JO JUSUIASINGUITI SE PIATIDAI SPUNJ [eI9pa) asoy) AjuQ sananoe uorssarddns oy ur )sisse
0) so1ouagde [e1apa] 03 [ouuosiad juounredap mcE«wE WOIJ PALINOUI SasUadXa I0] POAIOOI SPUNJ ISOY) 1T SPUNJ JUIWISINGUITAT IIJ [BIOP,]
. WNIUUALq 6661 Y UT
juaunsnfpe mey jussard e se 1odeurw wedold jonuod uondafur punosdiapun ue Jo $1S00 SIITAIS [euosiad ay) 10] Surpuny 1sonbar 01 pazuoyne SI
uorje[ndal sed pue [10 Jo pieoq 2y} ‘paaaryoe st Aoewnd jp werdoid [onuods uonosfur punoidiepun o) J0j paAaryor st Aovwnid jey) JUSA Y] Ul £66]
Iedk 1eOSI] Ul 1HG'9GS PUR 9661 182K [BISI] UT 9E¢9GE Tunodde iy sed pue [1o oy woty pajerrdosdde st uonengas sed pue [10 jo preoq ayJ,
‘weldord jonuod uonoafur punoidiopun 9y J0j Aouade uonooloid [BIUSWIUOIIAUS Y} WO Spunj [eropaj Juiatadal uodn

1U2ZUNRUOd ‘WNIUUAI] /66T 24l JO JLak [BISI) YOrd Spunj anudAal [viapoj Jjo 000°‘011$ poreudoidde st uoneatosuod sed pue [10 jo pivoq oy
'819-1-68 Aq pannbar se Ajnoas ueof st pay Auedord uo suory Jorxd jo aseyornd

o) 10J $(09-1-C§ Ul PAYSIQrISI JUNOIOTL ONUIAdI [e103ds 932)s Y} WOy Wniuualq 2yl J9A0 000‘00r$ 01 dn pajendoidde st juounsedop oy,
. wnaudlq /661 9y Joj 1wk 1ad goo‘s14$ 01 dn Jo junowe ue ur SANIANOL JOLISIp Juizead jo

uoyensurwpe 10y waungedsp oyy oy pareudordde a1 (7)901-91-9/ YA 90URPIOIDE UI JUNODIE SNUIADI [eroads 0jels ol ul poy spunj [y
WNIUUALG /661 2U) 103 184 Jad 000‘001$ 01 dn JO Junowe ue Ul S}OLISIP UOIBAIISUOD O]

syueid se co::@zz:u Joy yuounredap ay3 01 pajeudordde are ggG-G1-9/ UT PAYSI[qLISd JUNOIOE anudAal [eroads 91v1s oyl ur pansodap spunj |V
wniuualq

L661 2 mcc:ﬁ mcmoﬁ pueoduer 10§ Z[1-p[-9, UT PaysI[qesa junodoe oY) woiy 1eak 1od 00o‘00L$ 01 dn pajendoidde st juswnaedap oyg,
"109f01d 1omod 191eMprOIg
AU} Yim PIJeIdOSSE 1qap puoq 2yl Jurpnjour ‘s3s0d Aed 03 juads oq 01 pazuoyine e 3o9ford romod 19jemproIg ['681] wowoISe o3 juensind
‘BUI[SH “Nueq IsamIou pue ‘Juouredop oyy “our ‘oIpAy YIIOA Suowe JUSUISRITE MOIOSI UL UT PAYSI[qRIS? A[JUDLIND JUNOJIT MOIJSI JY) WOIJ Spunj

Zurpnpout ‘sjustaf)Ies 1o ‘spreme uonedny ‘uoneniqe woljy jusuredop oy Aq paAIadal spuny jo uorfrt 1¢ o3 dn ‘waruualq /661 2yl Sunng
"sosu9d1] pue ‘sjruitad ‘suonedrdde uoneoypow I0YILOM JO UONEBIISIUIWUPE PUE MITAI )

1o Juikuied jo asodind ayy-1o0y jusunredap oy) 03 pareridordde axe ¢1z-¢-G8 YIIM 9OUBPIOIIE UT PIATOIAI Spunj Jo Jeak yora 0o0‘0s1¢ 01 dn
"109(01d uoISIOATp LINOSSIA-IdlEMpROIg 9y} JO uoneiiqeyal Jo juswoaocidun ‘xredar jo

osodind oy Joj Juounredap oy 03 pajerrdordde STIUNOJOE SIASN I9JEMPEOIE Y} UO PAUILI ISAIUT Jo 000‘0Z$ 01 dn ‘wintuualq £66T 2y Sunngg
-osodand s1yj 10J JUSIDIJINSUL ST JUNOJJE JTAIAS 1QAP I Ul pasodap anuaaal J1 1qop puoq
1amodoipAy 19jempeorg dy) 201105 03 Jo Ajproe] 1amodorpLy 1otempeorq ay) je juowrdinbo Suroeidar 1o Junredar 10y jusuntedap oy) 03 parenrdordde

QIe JUNOJ9E [emaual pue juswede(dal Idjemprolg oyl ut paysodap 9q 03 10 ur Apuannd spunj Jo 000‘0SS$ 01 dn ‘wintuudlq £661 oY) Sunngg
"SI0JOTIIUOD J[oMm IdJem JO pItoq dYy) AQ palmnoul
1500 uonensiurwpe Jurded 1o ‘SUOTILIOIA [[am Idjem AQ pasneo sadewep 10j uonesuadwods Juipiaoid ‘s{fom Jojem Uo uonor [eipdwal Jururojrad

Jo ssodind oy 103 jusunredsp oy 01 pajenrdordde are 9og-¢p-L€ AQ parnbar spuoq oY) WOl PIAIadAI spunj jo Jeak yoed 000‘0zs 01 dn



8ELGYT'L
L¥9'9T1
879°9¢6']
$68'865
80 119°¢
€6EYSET
61T°TI8'S
1€8°616°C
LSYTII
000'sT

S19'vsP'e

G80'€9LT

OTLLLT

G1e'6160009Y4

8Y'GTL'S  SLLTYPI'T  8LY'TST

LY9'9T1

889°L88 89895t TLOT6S
GS8'19 00591 OvS'LIS

vrT'esy T0TL6'T  TBL'SST

£6EPSE'T
088°6€C°C  6L£ETLST
0SL'060T  180'6T8°1
LSY'TIT
000°6T

TELT98 6£€°0ETT  ¥PS19¢

€L0'T86 TIOTI8LT

OTL'LLY 000001

mwwdﬁ ‘L
06LTET
vL91S6°T
82019
TTT'LIS'E
168°9v€1
£56°618°S
06S°S61Y
LSY'L3
000°6T
Or0'8EY'c
LLITS
988°LELT

¥€8°9LT

1oysuel], A1eiqry orels e
8E6H0OL'S
(g¢) ureidoig uonewre|ay

06LTET

(1¢) wresdorq juowadeue]y [enu)

SLTY98 65T’ S6 ov1°T6S

(97) uorsiayq A31oug

S1L16 000°2T €1£'86Y

(17).$901AI0G PazZI[enua)

vEL'TES 16V'€88C  L66'1ST

(Z1) yuswaZeueIAl S

168991
(11) preog uonesuadwo)) asesay jque L wnspondd
779°69T°¢ 1€€065°T
(s0) Anrend 1012
£20°69¢°C 1959781
($0) uonRIPAWDY [BIUIWUOITAUL]
LSY'LY
(O10) 101u0) uopey 'q
000°ST
(po1o113$9Y) 10B1UO)) uopey ‘e
6vL'YLO'T 6€6100'C 7SE°8S¢
(€0) Aend 1y
LLIIS
([eruuarg/pa1otnsay) IIpny JANR[SIZa] e
860986 83LTISLT
(Z0) s9o1AI2G [RIIUD)
, PEB9LY 000001

(10) 20130 s, 1019011

T6LEST'T  099°L8T

T

1

(10€S) ALITVNO TVINIANOIIANA A0 INFALIVIAA

"UONIBAIISUOD pUE $90IN0SAI [einjeu pue Ayfenb [ejuowuosraud jo sjuouniedop paziuedio Aimou 9y ur sweidold Suowe suononpal asay
91eo0[[E [[RYS Yourlq 9ANNIIXD O], "SOIOUdFE 90In0SaI [eJmieu o) JO uoneziuedioar oy 0 anp s3urAes $ad1AIas [euosiad pue 1. oY) Juswodwi o)
L661 Ieak [easiy ur ASuow onudAdl [e10ads 93v1s Ul $¢1'G17$ pue Asuow punj [erouod ul §67°G8$ Pue A1 80'6 JO SUOHIONPAI SIPN[OUT § W]

ean__
AU\W\N\.._N 3lva




g1e'61200094 9

‘punj jesausb sy} ul paysodep aq 1snw ‘suonebiqo Buipueisino Aue
snulw ‘Ge6L ‘L AINr o SB JUN02oE BnusAal [eloads ajels jesodsip 8jolyaA Munl ayy ui Buiulewas saouejeq punj e ‘J1oe syl jo jeaocidde
pue abessed uo juabunuo) /661 JeaA [Bos)) Ul anusAal [eloads alels Ul $85'880°1$ AQ pue 966 1BaA [BoSl) Ul anuaAal [eroads alels ul
889'c/0'1$ Aq paonpai si £ we) ‘welboid m_oEo> yunf ay} ejeuiwie Ajuoiniels o) {iq e Jjo jeaoidde pue abessed uo yuabunuo)

‘wniuualiq
ay} Jo 1eak yoes sanjanoe Bunpwied wioped ___>> 314 0°G feuonippe aul Jo 314 0°C 1Sed| 1Y 'Spunj anuaaal |e1oads ajels yiim papuny aq
0} ‘2661 J1eah |eosl) pue 966 Jeah |eosly Ul 3] 4 0'S UBY} @low ou ppe o) Ajuoyine si Buipun} uolsiaip Ayjenb Jie ayy ui papn|ou|

‘salpnjs uo juads ag Aew junowe [enuue Siy} jo %01
UBY) 810W ON °S}OUISIP UOIBAISSUOD 0} PaJORIIUOD 8q ISNW JUNOWE jenuue SIYy) JO %09 1SBa| IV "SalllAljoe Juswabeuew Ayjenb iajem
1o} senjus jjoiduou ypum 1eaAh [eosy yoes GG/ 'vy99$ 10e1u00 0} Ajoyine juaioiyns si Buipuny uoisiaip Aljenb iayem ayy ui papniouj
"9|gBJIBAR 8W029q SpUN} 8y} JI S}OUISIP uoileAlasuod ypm Bunoesjuod jo asodind ayj 10j winiuuaiq
L6611 8yl buunp spunj SdN Jeuoijippe jo uotjjiw ¢¢ 01 dn paieudoidde st juswpedap ayl (spun} SAN) spunj uonuaaald uonnjjod 80inos
juloduou [ejops} Jo L6611 Jedh [eosl Ul GE8*veL$ PuUe 9661 Jedh [eosy ul £96°12.$ st Bulpuny uolsiaip Alljenb Jayem auyy ul papnjou
"3|ge|IBABR SBWO0298Q 8nudAal ay} | SBOIAIBS [euoISsajold pue juelnsuod yue) abelols
puno.Biapun Bupjes| 10} anusAal [e1apa} [euolippe JO /661 JeaA [eosl Ul g98'9¥8$ pue 9661 JedaA jeosy ul /g7 /48$ 01 dn pajendosdde
s jJuswpedep 8yl ‘wnuuslg /661 94} JO 1BaA |BoSl) UoBa S82IAISS [euoissajold pue juelnsuod ui 000‘001L$ 10} aigejieAe st Ajioyine
Jusioyng  'sanjiAljoe yue) abelols punoibiopun Bupjes| 1o} Jeak |Bosl) yoes spunj anuaaal |eloads olels JO £8Gy6$ PUB spunj [elapa;
Jo /661 teah [eosy Ul 9/G'¥Sp$ pue 9661 Jeak [eosy ul 910'9yy$ SI Buipuni UOISIAIP UOIBIPBWSI [BJUBWIUOIIAUS 8y} Ui papniou|
mc_aamE S| pue
Buise) Jayem uy COUS 10} >mo_omm puUB Sauiw JO NBaINg BUBIUOK 8Y} YIIM JOBIUOD 0} Ajuo pasn aq Aew eg wayl ul paaoidde spun4

[s1e10) 9indwooar iim v 241

P6E ) pLI 0cC 1462 VLI 0cc
(pa10111SaY) [01IUOD) PIIM ]
000°0SS 000°0SS
(feruuarg) SISA[RUY [BIUSWIUOIIAUY P
000°001 000001
(Teruuarg) samniojro puog o)
00005 00008

(leruualg) Yooy e °q
00002 000'T 000'S 000°0C 000°S1 000°S



GTe'6120009Y L

{9862-v¥¥ . 1sAjeuy [eosi4 aane|siba jo o0}

,’Pepoooxe J0u aIle sjejo} oy} se Buo] se punj anuaAsl
[eloads [elapa) 8y} puUB pun} anuaAal [eloads aje)s ay) Usamiaq el | way ui Ajuoyine uoneudoidde Jajsuel; Aew yuswpedsp ey
‘puny [esousb ay) ul pausodap aq ISNW Spunj J0a4puUl JRUCIIPPE 8y} ‘WNIUUSIQ 8y} 19A0 Spuny Joa1pul Jo 00G'8E$ uey) aiow ajeleusb
SeNIAIOR VJTW/VSHW §l $88) VdIIN/VSIA Woij Spuny 19a1ipul Jo 005'8e$ st Buipuny weiboid seoues pazifeljuso ayj ul papnjoul



GTe'G120009Y 1

mwm "'ON [[1g @reueg jo [eaoxdde pue adessed uo juelduIjuos aie By
pUE ‘g ‘T SWojI UI SJUNOUIe Arejoradoad pue ‘onuoAal [BI8pa) ‘onuasad [e1oads aje)s ‘punj [eiouad 0} 9pBW SJUSWPUSWR Y J,, :JIOSU]

g oul] Summor(oy ‘GT-g 9ded ‘9

WLLTTS, 3esu]
.8€€69, LIS
0T out] ‘g1-g o3eJ G

(Arejorrdoad ‘9eeT [eosy [eroads 93e)s) ,€8L°G86. " WBTIOI8L T, .860°986. W88LTSL T, 3esUu]
(Arejourdoad ‘Texopsj ‘onueaai [eweds 93e3s) ,LZFCLY T, .000°GFT. .3T0°9€9°T. .SESOL¥T.  .000°SHI, .88L°909°T,, 991118
‘g au1] ‘gT-g 98ed ¥

(Axejorrdoad) 0T L LLT., FEBILT., - aesuj

(Arejorrdoad ‘puny [erouad) 63L°G3S., (F82°€3,  .901°€2Q, «£8%°63, PYMIS

"9 our| ‘g1-g °8ed g

JA1dde [1] uoyoes]
Jo suoistaoad ay3 pue proa axe 3x93 Surfueduwodoe pue § ydnoayj T swojl ‘posoxdde pue pessed s1 Gyg "ON [[Ig @1eues JI, :}Iosuf
g our] Suimof[oj ‘11-g 93ed ‘g

Adde [LT wor3o9s]
Jo suotsiaoad a3 pue proa aie 3x9} Jukueduwoocoe pue ¢ y3noays T swell ‘pesordde pue pessed st gyg ‘ON [[Ig 93BUSS I, :IdesU]

', ul] 3uImO[[0} ‘9-g o8ed T
9661 ‘g 111dy i
<o \»\\.)\,\,\3 o T JopeIp esr] Aq paqedeag
—ZF
\ﬁ@h \\w aiva
N ligixy
/ FW Adop Buipeey
SIVID GNV 3ONVNL 31YN3S g "ON [I'g ©SNoL] 0} SJUWPUIULY

9911IWIWI0)) 9OUBILJUO)) O3 0]




G1e 61200094 (4

.ST NOLLOHS, :resuy
HONIANAT ALVIS, OIS
"GT oury ‘QT-H 93ed ‘0T

. A1dde [11 uorgoes] jyo suorstaoxd ayj ()

pue {L[8urpioode pajisnlpe ate }xa} Ul SeoUaIdjal (g)

‘proa axe (£doo eduarejor) g-(1 oded uo 1z ysnoay)j GT soul] pue g ysnoays g seulif (3)
‘PIoA 2I® G puE ‘p ‘g SWIAI ()

:poaocadde pue passed St ¢pg ‘ON [[1{ @1eues JI

‘Gye ‘ON I @1'ueg Jo [eaordde pue adessed uo jueurjuod

aIe B] pue ] SWO}I Ul SJUNOWER dNUAJI [e10ads [eI9paj pue ‘onusaal [eads 93e)s ‘puny [ersusd 0} apel SJUSWIPUIWER YT, JI3SU
"G eur] Juimoro} ‘g-q @3ed ‘6

(96,1 - [ewadg erapa, ‘Teradg o3elg ‘pun [eIdULY))
WI8L T, W3E9'8Y., JIesu]
W29G°T, WOLY VT, 1995021, PYINg
"L,T our] ‘4~ @3ed '8

(L6A Pue 96X - £1ejerrdold ‘puny [eIousn)

W8LG‘BG. W FES'6TT T 4063°2G w£00701G, Hesuy
(L6AJ PUe 96X, - Lrejerrdosg ‘[emedg 9je}g ‘pun,] [BIoUdN))
W8LGCSw  WTSL'9TT. .09¥%'660°€. 2062°3S  .996°GTT, .£09°L80°¢, o91Ng

"GT oul ‘L-q 28ed °L

. A1dde {11 uorgoas] jo suorsiaoad ays (¥)

pue (£3urpaodor pajsnipe ai1e x93 93 UI S9IULISJAI WAL (g)

‘proa axe (£dod

oouaiayar) L 1-g oded uo ¢ surl ydnorys 91-g oded uo ¢ our| pue ¢I-g ofed uo g pue gz soui] pue g7 ydnoayj FT souly (g)
‘poraquinual are SwWojl juenbasqns pue pPIoA ade g pue ‘g ‘4, ‘g SwalI (1)

:pesoxdde pue possed s1 gyg "ON [[1d 93BUaS JI

r.b‘ =



G1e°G120009Y

zec’ozy

8Py °10%°C
000°000°T
SLY’'66Z°C
S9P°ZOV VY
€1§°225°T
ZPT’61EE
SYLISTL'TT

000‘00Y

TP0TBOET

9TL'VPEL
8L8°8T6
SPS’LS6°T

00Z°s26
000°T

LIS IP6 E€9€E
000°0L
S6£°268°9
918°8ET 0T
TZL629
808 ‘0E9’S
mam.nav.mm.

TIL'6E6

€08 “€0S“8Z

agessed uo jusdurnjuo)

z8e‘ozy
096 ‘€L8
000°000°T
SLY'66T°C
TSY0EY ST
€9P“P8T‘T
ZPT’6TE’E
LEO’9LO’E

000°00€

TI0’66€E°L

926’079
90L’0%0'C

88€°8E9

00s

PPS BIT 9T

0T6°98% ‘€
YTELIL'Y
€87 ’6EE

LL6’€E98'T

0TS’‘€68‘9€

€65 /709

6P €60 VT

L80°Z6T

TTIE‘L8Y'T

9TL VEL

6996071

LSP’BOV’T
69269
TEB'ISL'T

S06°SES’Z

6IT’SET

000‘0L

889 'LTS‘T

€10°TL6 BT

0S0°8BEE

TZ9°LSY T

000001

0ZL‘P6T’Y

TS6°L8L
6£8°916

718982

00§

vSE‘6TLVE
000°0L
S8Y‘SOP’E
SE0’ETO’T

696°0Z¢

€07 ‘810771

000°00T

60E‘OYE’Y

SLY‘0TY SLP0TY
(ST) T1ouno) AI0STAPY BOIATITYVETA Teiuswdoreissqg
93L°T8T ‘T 806 TEY 858 °0SL
98¥eIoUI 93WY§ IPPFAOIL *o
000°000°‘T 000°000°T
Kjtaoyany Twieped pesSweIdUIL q
006‘STE’T 006°STE‘CT
seuwol dnoxp uT ®aw) TVUOBIVG ‘e
88L/9ZLEY €18°C9T ST SL6€85'8T
(rT) wwaboxd SeTATTIqESs}A TwiuswdoleAsd
0SE‘TOS’T PEV69T‘T 916°CLE
(£T) wwiboxg BOOTAIOS TRWNBTA
L81’LTT L8T LTT’E
(T7) weiboxd uoF3zwuUTWI®ISq AITTIqesIA
00Z‘66Y°1T €9ZLTE68, LBOZ6T 0L8'6LE’T
{0T) wexboxd UOTIVITITQUUSOY [WUOTIVOOA
000‘00% 000 ‘00€ 000 00T
I93BURIL PNRII OIVITOM -q
6Y0“T8T 019°16 ZEY'S L00’?8
(TeTUUSIg/POIDTIIBOU) TPy SAT3eIstbeg v
PLL'SO6'ET $91°228°L TLSLIS'T 8E£0 ‘995 ‘Y
(60) uotBTATQ ABoyTouyoe] puw suoijzwxedo
850°9L9 850 °SLS
(80) weaboag aax
OTE‘0S8 900 ‘€65 "POE‘LST
{(P930TIIEOY) BOOTAIOS 8,UPIPTTYD -~ ©HVEIDUI 03wy [wvaueq L |
09T°Z8S°T B6E'E0T’T z9L°8LY
©8WOIDUI B3WH SWOH HBUTsInN -
080°S6Y 69Z'SYE T18°67T
9FReIDUT 03w Te3TdsoH ‘P
000‘00€ ‘T 000°00€’T .
(TeTUueTg) SI89PTACId 9IVD YITWOH TvI0T *o
000°T 00Ss 00s
UV TOEUOD VIIUOCPOYIXO/IULVITNBUOD [Vusqg ITIIVTIPOd q
000°00T 0000S 000°0S
(TeTuuetTdg) weisis 8,A4dY dOT1eABQ/3DdRVIjUOD iR -1
BEO‘0S6°SYE 658°8T0°€EST 808°6€8°ST TLE’T60LL
(L0) ®oURW]BIEBY TWOTPON
000°0L 000‘0L
(010/Pe30TI3809Y) 3Ideloxg 301Td Ajunod v
000°08L’9 25 0ev ‘e 8SY’6PE‘E
(90) UOTIIWIFBTUTWPY AJUNOD POUMSSY-93¥3S
068°0TY’6 z60°C9T’9 STS“96L T €LT'T8L
{(S0) 3uewsdiojux 3xoddns PITUD
Zv6°929 §86°LEE 79689 €66°61C
(v0) ©°9F330 §,X030031Q
POP69S°S ov0‘€E8 ‘T PIEL'9EL’T

Iy 688718

ZIL'6€6

TLL TET LT

(€0) umwaboad woravutwreleq A3TTIqIHTIA

099’186 'SE 185°68E°T
safjousd DAAV

i €65°909 6T1/SET
83F3eusqg SHOL
695 “EEEL €T 00S“LET

ELE'PIZ VT
‘q
000°00T
‘e
Z0L'199°¢E

(10) eouuvaBTesY ATfwes
(1069) SADIAYES NYWOH ANV HITVEH DITENd 40 INIWLYV4AA

:saBak aanjoedsed oy 10j pajerrdoadde st Louowr Fuimoi[o} ay3 ‘Gye "ON [[1d 91eueg jo [eaoadde pue
*SOOIAJIS urwWINny -- uonjeziuedroax o} paje[ada suonerrdoaddy 41 uooas "NOLLDAS MAN. :3dosu]
‘61 @ul] SuImor(oj ‘0T-¥ 98ed T1

TET

A
1T
‘0T

‘6

“L

°9

-]

R4

‘€

"z

°T



gre 41200094

PRE‘ETIL Y
000‘¥T?
€E€E€ 559792

6yZ‘0TT

656885 ‘¢

vY9 ‘68Y
€0€’TLE
6LLTT6 8T
9€9°TLE’S

775785 ‘BE

808 LEY‘T

88T‘66Z T
8TP‘8LE
000°‘05T‘C
SES‘LTY
000 ‘00T
908 ‘TZ9°0¢

¥9L°0ET

000’007
€18°9€8°1T
985 ‘vTS

SZTE'PYTTIT

LEL VLL'E

YY9°68Y

610°87€

PYETO9’Y

Z60°5€0‘9T

6vZ'021

1

0Z9'PLE’T

L19°9Z¢ T
S69°6LE’E

790 '96L°T

ZEV ‘606
SET’E0T

000°000°2

000 ‘002
TLB'S9P DT

zZ0v°T

026 ‘€0€
895 ‘T6T

9TP‘98Z°¢E

6TL’TLO’T

L89°€EPL

€6P°TLT T
Iv6°165°CT

6SLLYT

TSL’9TT

9TS“vZ

000°0ST

OLT LY8’T

8T8 °LSE

LLO‘LTO’T

000°ST

000°Z1T
000’PIP

IvZ‘0Z9

TSY'OLY T

¥8Z'€Z

699 ‘€TE‘ST

TOL'8€9'9¢€

LS0’1IT0’T

96L'68¢

£L99°0ST

ses‘Let

S9L’80E’PT

z9€’621

000007
SLY’SLT’IT
886 ‘ZEE

ZEY'TIPB’Y

8.0°889°C

000°0S 000°0S
{(TetUusTg/pPe3IdTIIEeY) pung AousbHiowd 98wesTq ©TIeDTUNUMO) i ]
659°68S ‘Y 6S9°GLY’Y 000°0TT
(8y) nweang Y3TveH @ATjuUALIZ
000“PTIY 000°pTY
(pe3oTI3IseY) IWVIK ‘e
8YL’S6S'ST 968°VL6°YT Tr8°0T9
(LY) meeang YITweH PITYD Puw TwuIelwy/Aryued
ZYE'BET Zye’8et
Xx3stBey Ioumy ‘D
000’009 000 ‘00¢€ 000“00E
{1eTUUSTE/POJDTIISOY) BIOPTAOIZ ©IW) UITWeH TedOT *q
9vZ°Z6 9%Z°26
(TeruueTd) POSN IO ©3WDTITIX6D ‘e
969 ‘ETL‘E €81°09%°T TI86€EL TOL'EIS‘T
(99) BeOTAIOS YITweH
T91'8T 191 °8T
(TVTUUeTE/POIDTIIBGY) IATPOV SATIRTSISaT ‘v
LEY ‘V8Y LEY ‘VBY
(zy) seOTAZES (wIjue)
§66‘69¢€ ZLZ 9YE €8Z°€T
(1y) ©27330 8,30300xTA
LYZT'T99°6T 905 °T1€E‘T 0SS‘0LE’T I6T°6L6°ST
(§€) sooyATeg TWTORds
vLZ'TY6’S OLE’9LE’E P0€°S9S‘T
(vg) XKouepuedeq TwOTWRUD
899 ‘€90 ‘8¢€ STV 'T6L'T TSLLYY 189 ‘€01 ‘9€
(€€) YITWOH Twiuon
98T ‘98 L9s’Y 56921 YZ6'TL
(TeTUUeTE/PE3DTIIBeY) IATPIV GATIVISTHOT ‘v
8ZS°09T’T 956°STT TLS¥ZO’T
(T€) ©OT3FO Tea3zued
LLE'OYZ LLE’OYT
(TetuueTd) spung Burgazen -- juexd SBoyTey MM °3
88T‘662T 826°S16 09Z“‘€8€
" (pe3nyaagey) exvd PITUD STH-3IV ‘9
SSE’TRY SEV‘6Y L9T‘Z1 €SL'6TY
@8ROIDUT VIVH IOPTAOII ©IVD IVJFOJ ‘p
000°0ST‘2 000°000°Z 000‘0ST
aoefoad dyysasujaed 0
058 ‘6€T 0S8°6ET
(P9310TI3F0Y) 3JO0TTd PIROG MOTAOY TeDOT @IvV) IVjlsol q
000002 000 ‘00T
{010) 3pefoag AxeginN BYSTID Ll - T
Z0T'LT6'6T SOE‘0EE‘DT SS0°LY8‘T TYL'6YL ET
(GZ) uwOT8TAT(Q Juswebwuvy uwexboxg
[4A M 4] L9 180°19
98weIdUI O3y .HOmu.m.POHm mﬂOMUUORHOU OﬁHHOP—‘—U ‘P
000’52 000°SZ
(pelotxasey/YeTuuetd) ysuey STTTH outd -]
000‘8S 000°8S
(Pe3DTII8LY/TRTUUSTH) ©OdURUejUIR TOoOYDS STITH eufd °q
000 ‘00Y 000°00Y
(pPo3oTI3sey) BIOPUSIIO OTVWeI 9IR) BINDES/suwiborg I0pusIJO XOs ‘v
182°8ZL°IT 6€L°TOE 918 “SSE 9ZL’0LO’TT
(£Z) BUOTIDOIIO) eTTUSAN,
LYT'9€EE T9L°2ZT 98E ‘€T
nﬂouu.mhumcﬁv BISYIOM BEDTAISS BATIDBJ013 ‘v
6EL'660°TT 080°TLT’E LLO‘LTO’T 78S°118°9
{(zz) uorjlvIlsTUTWPY TwuotBey
TZL'0TS T Tr0‘€88°1 089°LZ9
(010) auswdoreasq SIVD °q
6VL 9€T Zy0°ST LOL’TZT
(TRTUUSTE/POIDTIILSVY) IATPNV BATIRTSTHeT ‘e
€65°ZLT T Z68°SLE 000°ST T0L’TI8L T

(TZ) UOTBTIATQ HeOTAXOS FJxoddng JucuwoSeuey

‘9T

°sT

i £4

“€T

°TT

4

14

‘61

‘8T

LT

‘9T

“ST

4



GT®'S120009Y g

9ATINIVXY Y], 'S} NS0T A0AINS 9} U0 paseq SoSIRYD AIBUIOISND PUR [BNSN JO 908 8 SOIIAISS [BJUSP S USIP[IYD I0j JUIWISINGWIDI
preorpaw 3UIYsI{qe}ss Jo 3500 WnIuualq 6661 oYz oyndwod [[eys juswgiedep oY ], ‘9661 1804 [BISI] ULIND SIITAIIS [BIUIP
S UBIP[IYD J0J $9318D AIBWO0ISTIO PUR [BNST 9UTWLI9}OP 03 S}SIIUIP JO LoAlns pIfea A[[ed13s1je)s v unrojrad [[eys juswjiedap oy,
; wnruualq ayj
Jo aeaf xoyjre ur [3oe siyjy] ur suorperadoadde pesoxe seanjpuadxe preorpaut Ji (QT)TQT-9-€G Juewedull [[eys jueujtedap ay],
-o[doad awooUr-MO] 10}
$31JoUaq J9Y3J0 pue ‘sa01AI9S 9A1309%04d ‘@ourgsisse oriqnd 10j punj Jood s31 10j s[[Tw g Surfas] £junoy) 93porT 199(] U0 JULSUNIU0D SI
BG wojl ut spuny pajerrdoadde jo esn oy, "ojdoed swoour-mof 10 swexdord yjjesy asnussaad pue ‘sjusmiled souagsisqns ‘Fururedy
qol ‘sprom epnpour Aew 309foad joyid oy ], "Ajunoy) 93por] 109(] ut 300foxd jorid e 103 spuny pajerrdordde st guawgredop 9y,
"000°0GE$ JO sS20Xa Ul Poue[eq Ysed Aur jUN0I0E JUaWadLojus jroddns piyo ays
wogj puny [erousdd ayj 03 19jsued) [[eys jusurjiedep oy, pred oq jsnw werdoxd juawrsdtojus jrioddns pIiyo o3 jo s3s00 [euonelado
pue 9A1JBIJSTUTWIPE 9] JO 9IBYS 93B1S 9]} YIIYM WOIJ JUNnodde anuoaad [eroads 93els aj ul pajisodep aq jsnut s09] poajoaf[oo
-wrexdoad pue sjuswiAed 9ATIULOUL [BIOPJ D (V-Uou pue DIV [[& pue suo13oa[jos j1oddns pajeiad-) IV JO o91eys 9383S 9y,
'SOAYH 243 0% %56 Suruleuial
9y3 ys8noays ssed pue junowre juedsd a3} Jo 9,G A[uUo urejal [[eys jusurjiedop oyj ‘[0Ad] Jurid QgET 1BoA [BIST [BIOPI} oY) MO[oq
s[reJ yueasd }o0(q 9Y3 LEET 4e94 [8dsy 10 96T Jeeh [easy Junmp JI (SOAUH) S[ounod juswdo[easp 92anosal uewny ayj o3 %536
Jururewrax 943 y3noayj ssed pue jueid }00[q SOIAIIS AJTUNUIUIOD [BIDPI] 83 JO 954G’/ UTejad 03 pazuioyjne si juawjiedop oy,
- "odwu Jo saeak
GT ueyj edunok inq a[qudi[e DIV o1 oym sjuated usel 10 pue 9[qLdie DIV 10U 218 oym sjuated use) 10 werdord jusied usoy
® J10J B] WI9]l Ul LouowWl punj [eiouad osn Aew juowjaiedop oyJ, "weirdoad juared uooj e J10J Posn 9q jsnuI BT WYL UL Spung
Juedd DV @Y3 Jo uorprod jmpe ayj jo
UO0T}oNPad SOPN[IUL e[} UOI}OUBS B SOAIOIAI P[OYOSNOY jBY} USYM YSLI J& 918 P[OYasTNOY B Ul UaIp[yd jeyj werdord uorjesjsturuipe
[euotdaa ayj £j13ou [eys werdoid aouerysisse A[1we] 943 ‘60g "ON [[1g @1eusag jo [eaoxdde pue adessed uo jusdunuo)
WNIUUSIY L66T oY) SulInp paArss
syuedniaed ggOp I9uLIof Jo snjejs durures pue juswfojduwe ayy Furpredar aanje[sida] y3gg oyj 03 jrodoua [[eys juowiiedap ayf,
‘$310JJ0 y3rej pood ojidsep payoead oq jouued oym sjuednrgred ggOp 10 sjuepisal euejuojy Joduo] ou aae oym sjuvdonpaed sgOr
opnpoul juswadinbag st} wogy suorpdwexy] ‘$j0BIJU0d SO U3 Jo uoyipuod e st wesdord SGOL 9Y3 Y3 IM UOIJeUTULId] 19U} 193¢
1ed4 T 03 dn payoea; aq yuowrhojdura Jo asneoaq werdoad oY) aaea] oym sjuedwnred ggOr jeys oambad [[eys jusurjiedap ayy,
"xopul £3a0a0d [eI0Pa] 9Y3 JO 9,G'0F UBY} SSO[ OU e PaysI[qeIsd o9q SN WNIUUdL] /65T 9Y3 0] [9a0] juswiked DIV 2U],
"9sBaoul 9jed Japlaotd yoea .10J
pojerrdoadde junowre ae[[op 93 03 pajrwu] a1e juswiredap oy £q peasoxdde sjueurysnlpe aseq 10 sseatout adejusdrad ayj (7)
pue lwunrmuusaiq
LE66T 9Y3 Jo aBak [8osTy yoea Jo Suruurdaq a3 o3 Iouxd aunp ur £1030380 901AI9S PIEIIPOW YOEI I0J S0 [B10} S9JBWIIS 31 (T)
:J1 uotsiaoad st} Y3m sourijdurod ut oq [[Im
juaurjsedop oY, "pPoskq Uoaq 9ABY AW S9}BWIIISO [BULSLIO 9] YOTym U0 aseatour a3ejuadiad oy} ueyy eyjed pojeradoadde sjunoure
Ie[[op @Y} 0} peywil] oq aanje[side] oy} Aq pasoxdde seseasour ojel 1opiaoad [[e 10} seanjpuadxe jey] spusjur aanje[sde] 9y,

n&.ﬂ-nx.n ‘T Y 08E‘G88 ‘T S6L°L8Y 0P6‘SSS ‘T P8V ‘ELE ‘T 95¥ ‘289
| 1 H 3 3 % ) g 4 : 3 5 ey GO..«M«:SA%NQMU,:J.JMh yjreen . VA4

Wn: Sh-[ -t ?m.txw



[

Yiv Giodlo

"SUOTIBING3A [BIOPI] YIM JOI[FUOD J0U S0P dWRIJUTBW d}BIS 9} U0 SHOMVIS 10 SINVAHL Jo uorjerado panuijuod
Ju 19ndwod sweIjurew 9je)s ay3 uo SHHUVHS 10 SNV @3etado [reys jusuwrjsedap ayj ‘1oindwos a3uripiw [ejuswiiedap
e jo aseyoind ayj Jo asnedaq sZuraBs 10 SZUIARS 1500 J0BIJUO0D 9)rAlId 83 UBYj} J9)Bald oar SFUIABS JS00 OPIMI}R]S JB(]} SOUTULIIOP
Suruued weadoxd pue 323pnq Jo 90110 83 J] "OWRIJUIBW 93B1S oY) W0t SHOHVHS 10 SINVILL JO [BAOWAT JO 9SNEIIQ INID0
pPInosm jeyj sadueys ajer 9jBwWI}S [[eYS UoneIISTUIMIPE Jo jusurjredep oy, juswritedep ayj Aq paumo sonduwod sFueIpIur € Uo 10
uonjejsIUTWIpE jo juaurjredsp ayj Aq padeurw I2jnduIod SWRLUIRW 938)S 9Y) Uo wayshs oy urerado Jo 3500 a3 Jo uostredwod
99131WWO0 ddUrRUY dAaKe[sI3e] oy 03 pue Jujuueld wrexdord pue jo3pNng Jo 99130 S 03 JTWqNS [[eYs Juswlredap oY) ‘SWa)SAS 253y
30 uonyexado ayj xoj endurod aFuespru e aseysind o3 sued juswriredap ayj J1 0 J9yndwiod sduesprur 1o suwreyurew pajersdo pue
poumo L[rearid e uo suoryesrjdde 1eynduwod SHOYVAS 10 SINVHL 243 Jo uoryesedo 10y urdoeIjuod s1opisuod juaunredop ayj 31
"S9JIAISS PIJIRIJUOD
UBY} 9AT109]J0-3S00 dxowt age I 1eys Suruue(d werdoxd pure 303pnq Jo 9210 9Y3 03 S81J13100 JudwjIedap ayj JI SIOTAIOS I10]
J0eIJU0D URYY oy F[ I 211y Lewr ao1)snl Jo quouryiedap oy, 'UorRS}SOAUI PNeI] dIej[oMm PUNJ 0} dIe (g WdII I0] spung
"9A0qe paqLIdSep joafoxd uoneIjsUOWSp 8Y3 JO Uoljen[eas Areurwiard € Urejuod 3snwt
ja0daa oy ], ‘swerdoxd S9OIAISS UBWINY JO UOI}RUIPIOOD PUE UOHR.IJSTUTUIPR [BIO] YST[qe)so 03 [esodoxd uorjerjsuowap ayj urpuedxa jo
£yIqIseay oyj} uo axnje[si39] yigg oYy 03 310dax e Jo uorjeredasrd o) UT JSISSE 03 99731WUIOD AIOSTAPR UB 9)8aI0 [[BYS judurlredsp ay)
‘ponoadde pue passed st gpg "ON [[Ig 93vUag JT [10€ s1y3] ur pozuoyne suonerrdordde woay uoye) oq 1snwr joofoxd uorjrIjSUOWILD
oYy JoJ urpuny] ‘9661 ‘T AInp Jo 93ep Suruurdoq pojedrorjue ue ypm “yoofoad uorjerjsuowop e se sresodoad axow 10 ouo 3doodoe
Ireys juawiredsp oy, "S921aAI8S UBWNY pue y3[esy os1qnd jo jusuwjredsp oyj 0 parraysuer) surerdord ay) JO ([ JO UOIRIISTUIUIPE
opnpourl 3snuw [esodoad ayj ‘me] [eI1apaj £q pajjrurrad pue a[qIses] Juajxe ayj 0, ‘swerdord S9d1AI0S UBRWINY 938UIPIO0D PUR I9)STUTUIPE
03 2IN30M13S [BI0] B Ysi[qe)}se o} sjesodoad 3101708 [[eys juswiiedap ayj ‘posocrdde pue passed st gpg "ON [[I{ 218UaG JI
"L661 1804 [BOSY UI 9NnuoAdl [eroads [er1opdy ul 00G‘ZIH$ pue ‘Asuow puny
[erouesd ur 00S‘ZIH$ ‘UId Gg 49 poseaxour st g woy ut uoryeridordde oyj ‘pesordde pue passed j0U ST GHg "ON ({1 93RUSS J] "SIOIAILLS
uewny pue yjeay a1[qnd jo juaurjredop a3 ul surerdord Suowe SUOI}oNpad 959} 9380[[B UBD YOURI( dAIINIOXA Y], ‘Sotouse
Ujreay o1iqnd pue sed1AIeS UBWINY SOZIUBII0dI YPIYM ‘GFE 'ON [ @3euag jo [eaoidde pue adessed uo paseq ,GET 1eak [eosyy Ul
anuodAal [erads [e1epa) Ul 00 ‘ZIH$ pue ‘Keuow puny [exduss ur 00G‘gIH$ ‘ULd GZ JO SSUIABS pUB SOIOULIDYJo SOPN[OUL @ W]
"SOOTAISS predIpawt
paseq-Ajunwwod pue JurAr] juspuadapurt 1o xeak yoeo pojerrdordde are s3uraes ss0oxe asoyy Jo spunj [eIapaj SUrydjew pue
Kouow puny [exauad yo vorfrw 1¢ 03 dn ‘2661 Ied4 [BISY UL )00 009$ 10 966T 1824 189Sy UL 000 009$ JO SS90Xa Ul 9¢7 "ON [[1d 218ueg
Jo 9sneodq S3UIARS 19130 PUR SOLIBA0DDI 93]S0 $300[[00 Juow)redep oyj J1 pue pasoidde pue passed st ggg "ON [[I 23eUsS JT
Juowrjredop Jayjoue 0} X0 judsuryredap ayj Ul SIsSN JIdY30 0}
paLIdysuea) oq j0u LeW Jg Wd}L Ul SPUN,J "S83IAISS [RIUP S, UDIP[IYD I0] SOSBAIIUL 9)BI I0] AJUO0 pasn aq AUl Jg WYL Ul Spun,J
‘sgurreay Irey ur quowredep ayj Jo uonyejussarder pue ‘quawdojasep Lorjod presipewr ‘surre(d
[B}USP PIEOIPAU J0] UOIFR}NSUOD [RIUSP oLIjeIped pUE UOIJR)[NSUCD BIJUOPOYIIO J0J J0RIJU0D 0} Pasn aq SN 9 UIdII Ul SpunJ
*sy1jeuaq presrpowr Tejidsoy 1oy pajerrdordde axe g wagr ur
L66T 180K [BOSTy Ul JUnowWe ay3 JO 987 LP8‘FL$ PUR 966T 1edL [BISY UI junowre ayj Jo 68%°9L0°%L$ 38y} Spuajur aanjersidef ayy,
‘sojel AoAINS Jo
9508 18 SOTAISS [BJUSP S, UDIP[IYD JI0] JUSWLSSINGUIAL PIBIIPAW PUNJ 03 3500 WNIUUdIq AT oY} 1ok [eosy Aq ysiqnd jsnur 303pnq



G1e°'g1200094 L

apraoad [[eys juaurjredep oy, ‘sjusurjsedop 1o swrerdoxd 19yjo 03 10 S9SN JI9YJ0 03 BT WO Ul SPUNJ I9jsura] J0u AW jusuryiedap
9], "SI12pudjjo [enxos 10j sweadord juowjred) pue sI9PULIJO 9[BWLJ I0] 918D 9INJ8S U0 juads 9q JsnW B9 WY Ul SpunJ

‘werdoad [00Uds MITA UIBIUNOIA Y} UBY} SIOPUdo a[rusan(
durjead) Ul 9A1309]J8 910U ST T W}l ul pepunj we.rdoxd mm>5mc.ﬁmﬁm YIN0A TUBJUOJA] 93 B} 9oUSPIA® OU SBY danje[sLda] oy,

"aanje[s18a] Y1Gg oY) 03 gsenbaux j03pnq s3I ur suorjounj j33png Joyjo woay ojeredes seanjipuadxe

pojelaa pue I 199[dou pue asnqe jaodau [[eys juswiedap oy ], "HL.J ruewiiedop 19yjo woaj ajesedas sio31om 309[3au

pue 8snge Jo JoqWINU 9y} pue 10j soanjipuadxe jova} 0} I03Usd j03png B puk J9jusd JUIJUNOIDE UR YSI[qe}so [[eYs juawjiedap ay],
"309[8ou pue asnqe Jop[e 10 PIIYD 0} Paje[ad SA1INpP Yjim Suoljisod I93I0M [BI00S MOU 10] A[UO pasn 9 ABW BGT WO UL SPUN,]
"193pnq oseq 96T 1ok [B0SH oY} Ul Papn[oul aq jou AeW qF ] W)l Ul Spuny

"BUBJUOJA UI 9PISdI

j0u op saouostId Jo USIP[IYO 93 JI POATEM 9q ABUI UOIFEITIJON @wSEQNo pue pajsi] oq ISNUW SPOIAILS UBWINY PUB SUO0I}IS.LI0D JO

juswriredop ayj pue juswtedap oyj Aq pepraoad s9dIAI9G "SOT[IWR] PUB USIP]IYD 03 [ B[IBAR SOITAIIS 983S 93} JO BUBJUOJA JO 9383S
913 ul suouostad o[ewo] pue o[BW Jo UBIP[IYD 93 Jo sIaxejaed 1o ‘suetpiend [edo) ‘syuaaed oy £jnijou [[eys jusunyredap ayy,

1o3pnq aseq

WNIUuUdlq GEET 9Y3 Ul papnioul o jou Aew adendue] sryj ysnoiyl wmm%m I "SurjoeIjuod ueyj 9A1309Jjo-3500 a10W a1e 5[] 1843
duruueld wrexdoxd pue j303pnq Jo 921JJ0 93} 0} SOYIISI 41 JT S9OIAISS J0J SUTJORIIUOD JO peadjsul 5[] ppe Aew jusuwrjredsp ay],

‘oanje[sL39] YiGG ays 03 jsenbed j03pnq saouraaod a3 ur paysiqnd aq jsnw 3o3pnq peyrun ay], ‘9661 ‘T Ioquojdeg

Aq Sutuuerd werdoxd pur j308pnq Jo 901jJ0 9} pPUR ‘9913TWIUI0D OUBULJ SAIJB[SIZO] @]} ‘SOI[TWIB] PUE UIP[IYD U0 9933TUIW0D JYIISIDA0

jurol ay3 03 pejussead oq jsnuw jo3pnq Areutwippad y -A1jsnpul pue Ioqe[ jo juswjiedop pue ‘[013U0d SWILID JO PIBO] ‘UOIIONIFSUL

o1qnd Jo 991JJ0 ‘sedlaldes urwny pue yjreoy sijqnd jo jusuwrjredep a3 woaj odA3 punj pue 901Ales Aq WNIUULIG 6661 @43 10] pejodpnq

sjunowe Areutwijald pue ‘gggT Ieak [BISI) Ul 901A19s £q soanjipuadxa ‘popunj soolAlas AJIjuapl jsnwl jodpng payrun ayJ, "399[d9u
pue esnge pIyo jo uorjusaaid uo [ounod Jureurplood Lousderajur 943 10j jodpng payun ¢ aaedeud [feys juswiredsp ayf,

"SOJIAISS 1191} 10 padaeyd aq A[[euriou

P[nom Uey) 9181 I9MO] B JB juswasinquirad 3dodoe 0} pesade oAy oym sIoplaold [BOIpaWl JO JI0MJOU OPIMIIB]S B PIYSI[qeIsd

aaey jeys swerdoxd 9soyj 03 A[UO PajeOO[[B 9 ABW SPUNJ 9S8y, 'SOJIAIOS 9s9Yj} JO uoisiaoxd pue uoljeI}sTUIUWIPE 93} 10] SI13IJUD

ajeatxd xo otrpqnd yjim joeajuod Lewr juowriredop oy, '[9a9] L3aoaod [eI9paJ 93 JO 9GQT UBY) I9jeald oU 9q AUl dwWodUl A[Ture]

ay3 ‘Ajirenb o, "sjjeuaq preorpewr 10j 9[qLII[e J0U pUE PAINSUIUN I8 OYsm USIP[IYD 0} S31JoUaq 91ed Yj[eay aatjuasssd pue Arewrad

Juipiaoad jo sesodand ayj 10y jusurjaedop o3 Aq peopaeme oq AW ‘WNIUUslq 93 I0J 000 ‘006¢$ 03 dn ‘uoryeradoxdde puny [erouad
s jauaurjaedop oyj Jo uonrod popuadxoun Aue ‘66T 1894 [BOSY pue 9g@ET Ieak [edsy ul pmﬁ aanje[stde| ayj Jo juajul ayy SI 3]

‘weagoad

I2ATEM POSEQ-A}TUNUWITIOd pUB -9uIoy Y3} Iopun Jurpunj JoAlem piedipawt 9jenbepe asoxdde 03 s[iej juowrutosod [8a19paj ayj Jt
wreardoad JA/ID] [B19P2] o3 Iopun S901A19S papunj-[erouad aje)s o[qLdije Sunsixe Aue jo Jutpunj onsand Aew juswjiedap oy,

"SIONJI0M QUI| 9IBD-109.1Ip ‘93em-}SaMO] 9} I0J SOLIB[BS 0} Pajeoo[[e aq

1SNIW 9SBAIOUI 9381 9([} JO Jopulewial 8} PuB ‘Uoneoo[e asuadxe oygyweds ou Y3im pojueid aq }SNUI /,6ET 1894 [0S Ul 9NUIASI [B109ds

[exapa) Jo T1GL'E€EF$ pue Louow punj [etouos Jo 00T‘8GL$ PUB 966 T 1894 (€IS Ul 9NUdASL [B109dS [BIOPSJ JO $G6°GTE$ pue Aouow puny

[eaouad Jo 6gH GLES ULY) ss0] ON ‘saoplaocad so1jI[Iqesip [Bjuowdo[oAap JO SIoXI0M DUI] 918I-}0aIp ‘Ddem 1S9MO[ 93 J0] $3asBaIoUl

Jw;wmwb. TTie §TTTRa0UC .\.wdqniaﬂj urt mw«:.wd.mwlb mﬁk@ivmﬂﬂwﬂga‘w& wuvgﬁwozﬁ OQ& snua w@NH QHOAM urt UO@QBa m@wd@.ﬁuﬁ: 93j0a .~O«~:>O.HHH:



v L—.C(CCC: mw

‘po3raue jou sem Jopraord oY) yorym o3 spunj oryqnd aaredsax 03 pajduwajje ‘sjuomwIndop Jo UOIedIJIS[e] JI0
pneyy y3noayy ‘eABy 03 ‘Me] JO 3IN0d B Y3noiyj ‘punoj usaq SeY jey3 Jopraoid ad1Ales AUe yjIm J0BIjuod jou Aew juawlredap ayJ,
"SODIAIAS JO SSOUIAIJIB]Jd 9} SUIULIAJAP 0} AIRSSII9U UOTIRULIOJUT 81} aplactd 03 ssoc01d J3 243 Jopun pajda[as s1030v.13u0d aainbaur
pue ssousar}dsjye werdord Jo saanseaw do[easp [[eys juauwgredap oY ], ‘3500 9[qIssod 3SOMmO[ 9Y3 B SOIIAIIS DAI}00]d J0] sopraoxd
ey ssodoxd J 0y ue uo peseq peseyoand oq jsnw wexdord (WHIA) BUBJUOIy Sedinosal Juideuew o3 Jopun SodTAIIS [[V

919 [eIjUepISal 10j soInjrpuadxa oY)} [0I3U0D JeY} pue sjuswadse[d [BIIUSPISAT JO A}ISS08U
91} SZIWIIUTW JBYj} SJUSISI[OPR PUB UIP[IYD I0] SOIIAILS (3[eay [ejuswl aseypand pue do[aaap 03 pajoolrp ST juawiredap oy,
‘wrexdoxd [euorjeO0A
juow)sey ay3 ul 5 I 0'T PUNJ 03 2,661 1804 [edSy Ul Aouowl punj [eIauds Ul $$6°G2$ PUC 9661 18aK [edsy ul Louowl punj [erausd ul
G98‘23$ £q peseaidep s1 Tg wojl ‘Kyeded jusLind je uorjersdo Ul UTewal J0U S90P J93Udd SIOTAIIS UeWINY JUOWISBH 9Y) JT
"L66T Ieok [edsy ur Louow punj [eloussd Ul g0z yII1$ pue
9661 18a4 [eosy ur Aeuow puny [e1duad Ul $EG'GOT$ £q pPaseatoap st gT wayl ‘pasoadde pue pessed jou st g "ON [[1g °SNoH I
Jusurjredep Jayjoue 03
paLIaysuel) Jo ‘queurjredep o) UI oSN Ioyjo Aue 0} parrajsuer) ‘esodind Jayjo Aue Ioj pasn aq jou Kewr 9, W)L UT SPUN "IV
10} o[qr31[a 3UIwodaq JO JSLI Ju 918 OYM SII[IUIR] J0J S}S0D }1JoUdq aIed P[IYd puny 03 A[uo pasn aq Aeuwr 9,1 WL UI SpUN,J
‘[30e s1yy] ur suorjerrdordde ueyy sojeaild aae
sjuewaIInNbal puny eIdUasd oaed 19950J ey 0s s9d1ares diysaouzred puedxs jou few jusurjredsp oy pue ‘[30B SIY)] UI SUOIFRIIUII]
uonyeridordde uryjrm podo[oAop o 1SN SBITAIDG "UAIPIIYD JO SjusIed WOI) SUOIINGLIJU0D JO UOIJO3[[00 8} PUR SPAT}RIIIUI SUIOUBUAI
Juewjredoap Y3noayj spunj eropaj Jo AI9A0591 U0 JUa3UIUO0D ST SOOTAISS [RUOI}IPPE JO juswdo[aAsp oy, 'SOI}I[I0B] SUOI}O0II0D
artuaan( ur paoerd 3uraq Jo YSLI Je 816 OYMm I0 Ul peor]d UAIP[TYD I0J S9OIAIES paseq-Ljrunwwod dojeasp 03 pue 109[3au J0 asnqe 10}
poaIajo uaaq OABY OYM UAIP[IYP 0] PUE aooﬂwoﬁ J0 9SNqe JO JSLI J8 UdIP[IYD 0] s001AI0s J10ddns A[rurey dojoadp 03 ST 9T Wy
"q. 1 wegr ur weadoaxd uoia SpIeoq moraal
USZ 1310 [B00] 93 JO sjuauwrysidurosdoe pue S9I}IAIJOR 9} U0 2INR[SIZ9] Y1GG aY3 J0J ja10dog e oxedoxd 1eys juswjredsp sy,
WNIUULlq GEET Y} 10] 103png aseq oY) Ul Papn[dul oq j0U AW BT WYL Ul SpUn,|
“Junoure oY1) & AQq PaseaIoul ST jUNowWe punj [elousasd ayy pue LgaT 1edk [edsy Ul g0F‘Pe$ pPUe 96ET 1834 [edsy ut
90¥'ce¢$ £q poonpal ale /T Wajl UL SpUny anuasdl [eoads aje)s ‘eg "oON [[1g @1ruag jo [eaordde pue s3essed uo juadurjuo))
"WNIUUoIq 66ET dY) 10J 901A19s pue odL} puny £q seunjrpuedxa pojeurnyse oY) 03 paredurod ‘uorjeso] £3unod
pue ‘eoraras ‘ed£) puny £q seanjipuadxe 9gaT Ie9A [eosy AJIyuapt A[3o1dxe 9snu jrodol ayy, ‘Aue JT ‘pRO[OSED 9IEed J93S0] 9Yj Ul
Yjmo13 oy3 uo joedwr oY) £JL194 1SNUW PUE PAPUNY SOOIAISS J0 s9d£) oY) puR PaAIas UAIP[IYO PUE SSI[TUIE] JO JOQUINU 3 OPN[OUI JSNUI
ytodag oy, joefoad drysaoujaed oy} Jo owrooino oYy JururIyuod aInje[stda] Y3Gq ayy 09 11odal e quasard [eys juowiredsp ayf,
"[ooyos s[[IH oulg e wexrdord [einjnouisde [RUONROOA B J0J A[UO pasn aq Aeuwr 09T WYL UI SpUN,]
"q9T W)l woay papuny siredax
m 3urpsadoad al1ojeq uorjerisTUTWpE Jo juourjiedap 8y} Jo UOISTAIP 9INn30931ydle pue Furredurdua ayj jo [eaordde ayj urejqo jsnw
quswjredoap ayy, ‘[ooyds S[[IH duld jo Jredad pue soueusjurewr ueys Ioyjo asodand Lue 10J pasn aq j0u AW QT WYL UL SpUn,J
"POAISS USIPIIYD JO justeor[d JUSIIND B[} PUR ‘SOWI0IIN0 JUaUWIIRaI) oY) ‘papraoctd sad1ates ‘pIys Jad 3s00 aferoae
oY) ‘POAIOS UAIP[IYD JO JOQUINU dY} 'Bg] WOl WO POpUN] $9In}Ipuadxs jnoqe UoIjeuLIojur JUImol[o] ayj aInje[sr3a] yigg oy} 03

-7



G1e'G1240009Y 6

pue ‘pesn dureq s1 Aouow jey)
aJoym puke moy jo uorpeue[dxs UB pue sS82dB 03 9[qe U9q SeY JLewiiedop a3 AoUoU predIpowWl [BUOIJIppE JO junoure ayj (q)
{syuewraainbau eseyy Suryuewerdwr ut sseadoad (e)
:SSaIppe jsnut
syroded oy} ‘WINWIUTW € 3y ‘9a0qe paplaold sjyuswaambaa x1s o3 Sutpiedar 3sA[eue [edsy aA1je[si3a] a3 Y3im pue suoljeradoadde uo
9933 1LWI00(NS SIITAISIS UBWNY 9Y) JO SISQUIDW 8y} Y}Im s3a0dad snje)s o]l ‘I91jesadoy) SYIUoW g L1940 pue ‘GggT ‘T A[L Uo (1)
pue ‘LASdHA/SHSIA PIIYD [[om pue
SUO13BZIUNWWI JO U0TSTA0Id 9} 10] PIEIIPaU [[Iq Sotouade a1ed 3[ea( [B00] Jo A}LIofeul oyj) 383 24nsUd ‘GGET ‘T 1990300 Aq (9)
(1LASdd) yuewryear)
pue ‘sisougdeIp ‘SuruoaIds o:uoimg Alaeo pue ‘swexdoad jroddns Ajrweg aodssed se sweadoad oje)s @BES ons jo sjudlI[d 03
S90IAIOS I0J UOIJBONPI PUB YorBaIINO 10] A}I[IqIsuodset 210W dWINSSE 0} sooUade Y3[eay [Boo] aaInbal ‘GeaT ‘T 104030 £q ()
‘JouuBW Je[iulis B ut pajesedo
aq jsnwt sweadoad yjresy orqnd Joyjo pue joafoad JINVIA U], "SIUSWSSISSE SPaou AJTUNUINWIOD pUe SI03edTpUl Yj[esy aandalqo Aq
payIjuepl s ‘swojqoid 3o P[IYo PUB [BUI9JBW SNOLIYS }SOU PUR ‘sol[Iuue] paastastapun Jo suotjiodord jsagae] ‘seoanosad s 9y}
U3IM SOTUNUWWO9 J0 ‘suorded ‘serpunod asoys djoy o3 3runjtoddo oy} 0A1d 03 pesIadL 9q JSOW SO1}IIUS [€00] 03 SPUN JO UOTINLIISIP
10J Se[NULIOJ PU® S9Nl ‘GeET ‘T 1090300 A£G ‘spunj juedsd yoo[q HO JO ruamwrasingsip ay3 ut Jurgjes £aotad asn (¥)
"9AI}09JJ0-)S00 J0U ST pPredIpawl Jul[[Iq 3B} POJRIJSUOWID PUB POUTULIS}LP SeY A313U9 Ue JI
A1dde jou seop juewaainbad siyj ‘I0A0MOY (L31jue FUiAledal 9 Aq POYSI[qBISe U9 SBY 9NUIASIL PIedlpow SUIZIWIXeUW Jo poyjaw
9A1309]J0 ue J1 A[uo paplaoad aq spunj juetsd }oo[q HOIA 1843 oambad jsnwt se[na juauriedep ‘GEET ‘T 194032 Ag "ONUIADI PIBITPIW
SurziwIIxew Ul s3run yj[eay [eoo] 3sISSe [[BYS sedlalas uewny pue yjjeay o1jqnd jo juewredop oY) ‘AIBSS900U J] "SOIJIAIJOC [0AD[-93€3S
10J spunj prearpew yojew o3 suorjeridoadde onuoaal [ewads 93els pue punj [Blouad a[qe[leAER JUISN PUE SIIIAIS 9[qESINGUIdL
J0J preolpewl [[Iq 03 sjrun yjjeoy [edo Jurimbaea Surpnoul ‘enusassad piedipawl Juizruxeuw 10j seryrunjtoddo [[e a1o1dxo (g)
‘'spunj [eoof jue[ddns 03 pasn aq j0U 3T JBY} PUB SIOIAILSS
HDIN uo juads aq Lsuow jueid joo[q HOIN [ 38y} uoistiaoid B UIBIUO0D JSNUI PUB JUSWESINGUISL PUB JUI[[I] PIEdIpawWl SSaappe
1S0W SO[NI Y], "POpPedU jou s1 papraoad Suroq jou 991AI9S 9100 93} 18] S59001d JUSWSSISSE SPIoU [BULIO] B FNO0IY3 PIjBIISUOWSP
sey juead a3 SuraIesal £313UL 93 SSO[UN 10 POINSUD ST IOTAISIS 8100 OB SSO[UN SIIIAIOS 9100UOU I0J POSN J0U dae spuny juetd
}o01q HOA 1eY3 aansue [[eys juswitedap ay], 'S901AI0s DA JO 39S 9100 ® YSI[qBIsa os[e [[BYs juswiiedsp oy, "jusuwraainbal yojew
[BO0[ 93 SSAIPPE ISNW SI[NI Y], ‘68ET JO 10V UOoIRI[IDU009Y 103png snqruuw) Rpm@mm o3 03 mﬁEE@cmEm 93 Y3im uoje[sido]
Jued }o0[q TURLIND 9y} 199[Jod 03 So[NI (DI UITeeY PIIUP PUe [eUIejewr oy} ojepdri pue 9siAdL ‘GET ‘T .5@800 £q ()
{syuead a1eo Yj[eay [[& J10J }0rIjuU0d pajepijosucd e juswedwt pue dojoasp ‘966T ‘T AInf Aq (T)
:[Teys juswgaedop oY) ‘wnruualq L6661 oYl Sulin(g
"padnpal st 310539 jo uorjedrdnp
9Y) pue pajejl[Ioe] ST uoljeuLIojul jo Jurreys ayj 3eyj os 93ej}s a3 £q pejetado seseq BIEP [BIIPOW J9Y30 [[B Y}IM PIJRUIPIO0d 9]
jsnuw £13s1301 1owny 9yj jo uorjerado pue juswrdo(essp a3 je) Juswralinbaa a3 y3im pajetadoadde sae opg wegl ut spuny oy,
"S9OIAIIS 9aBd [3j[eoaY [eo0] Sunpuewa[duwil Ul S9T}IUNUIWO JSISSE 0] PUB JUOWISINGUWISI PIRIIPIW
Furtutejqo ut siapiaoad 918 Y3}[BoY [BO0] 03 9OUBJSISSE J10J }0BIJU0D 03 A[UO pPosn aq AeW (g WOIT Ul £oUOW pUnj [BIdUIL)

m ) . 9T¥ "ON [IIST 9jEUOR 10 E>o.@gm pue a3essed uo juaduriuod oI vHF wojl ur spunj oy,

uv

A

~ o



4

)
(@]

Uy

-

09y oL

{9862-v11 1shjeuy [eostq aAne|siba] jo @010}

,sponrad yjuow-Z] pue Yjuow-g 1Xau oy Jurmp saanydr 03 syoadxs juaurjredsp oy yeyy ssardord oy Jo uorjeuedxe ue (9)

=



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Reference Reading Copy

SEWATE FIMANCE AND CLAIMS

For the Free Conference Committee

T cunit N0y 7
Prepared by Taryn Purdy DATE ¢7/7’f

“April 6, 1995 -
) BiLL NO 7%/&

1. Page A-13, line 8. . W

Strike: "with funds appropriated in item 5c."

2. Page A-13, line 9.
Strike: "The appropriation in item 7c¢ for"
Insert: "Funding to support"

3. Page A-13, lines 13 and 14.
Strike: Line 13 in its entirety through "biennium." on line 14

4. Page A-13, line 15.

Following: "achievement of"
Strike: "these"

Insert: "the central mail program"

5. Page A-13, line 15.
Following: "targets,"
Insert: "as outlined in the legislative appropriations report for the 1997 biennium,"

6. Page A-14, following line 5.
Insert: "The amendments to text in lines 8, 9, 13, 14, and 15 on page A-13 (reference
copy) are contingent on passage and approval of House Bill No. 576."

7. Page E-10, following line 19.

Strike: "'WNEW SECTION. Section 19. Adjustments to proprietary appropriations -- HB 576.
If House Bill No. 576 is passed and approved, proprietary funds in the following
departments and items in [section 15] are void:

Secretary of State
Ttem 1
Item 1a

Office of the State Auditor
Item 4

Department of Transportation
Item 4
Item 5
Item 7

Department of Revenue
Item 3

Department of Administration
Item 1 97,074 Fiscal 1996 and 97,617 Fiscal 1997
Item 3
Item 3a
Item 4 through Item 4c
Item 5 through Item 5d
Item 6

1 hb000246.201



Item 6a
Item 7
Item 7a through 7c
Item 8
Item 8a .
Department of Labor and Industry
’ Item 2 159,964 Fiscal 1996 and 164,315 Fiscal 1997
Item 2a '
Item 3 :
Department of Health and Environmental Sciences
Item 1
Item 2
Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks
Item 1
Item 2
Item 6
Item 6d
Item 6e
Department of State Lands
Item 1
Department of Agriculture
Item 2
Department of Commerce
Ttem 4
Item 4a
Ttem 8
Item 8a
Item 9
Item 9a
Item 12
Item 12a
Item 14
Item 14a
Item 15
Item 15a
Item 16
Item 16a
Item 18
Item 18b
Item 18c
Department of Justice
Item 2
Department of Corrections and Human Services
Item 2 5,434,128 fiscal 1996 and 6,252,358 Fiscal 1997
Office of Public Instruction
Item 1
Montana University System
Item 1"

This amendment implements the provisions of House Bill 576 by eliminating from House
Bill 2 those appropriatons of proprietary funds. House Bill 576 means that these funds
will no longer have to be appropriated by the legislature. The total proprietary funds
reduced is approximately $106 million each year.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

2 hb000246.a01



" \wm\ﬂm* ‘ON TH8

I/

31va

7

YY) OGNV

G

770N li8tHx3
UNI3 31YNIS

0S's
yg'el

00V
00°1
052
(00'g1)
00't

00’9
00°'Gl

Gl°0
0g'6C

(454

SL°0
910
06t

08'S
¥8'cl

00t
00’}
0s'2
(00's1)
00t

00’9
00°st

SL'0
05'6¢

cg’e

S0
910
06’}

e
s

0
119'282
y6vy' VS

(966'9)
000'09

Ly1'esL'y

(864'2)
120'162°4

45 241"
eys'eet

(ese'eiv)
(£16'11)
668'022
000'S9
L91'v8Y

{008'8)
0l6'gl
0£8'661}'1

(gas's)

0
128142
0

000'v¥
0
80L'6E1

(vos've)
1€9'95 4
pIL'Sh
SS0°0€1
050'64€'}

L1661 [eosl] 9661 jBosly
314

314

7661
[eosi4

uopenidosddy

8£0'€9
coz'ige
L86'1¥S

(c02'9)
000'09

et
$52'SE0"L

e
e
s
e
L3
-

BunuureBo 1d asequiep aprIQ
swesdoid jusunsedap ([ 0) adURSISSE UOLILNSUIUIWIPE IPIOI]
swer3oid jusunsedop [je 01 9oUL)SISSE UOH RIISUTHIWIPE 9PIAOI]

£0026A0
821j0 1P 06180AD
18s "UBN 01 180AD

saojaleg Juswabeuep/ioyoang

s3uiaes £oueoLA—SUORINP 2T SIDIAIIS [BUOSIAG

sanp O}107] 1sam—1],

souied A12330] euejuoy a1 sjesadQ

00S26AD

LLOZ6AD

yneisp LO000AD
Ai1apo] ojBlg BUBUOW

(19¢'g) s3ujas ADULILA—SUOTONP AT SIIAIIS |EUOSII] 00S26AD
G95'G8 Buyjuis jeuonppy SL0Z6AD
Liz'ove't SpURJ 2121s JO JUIUNSIAU] 10000AD

SJUBWIIS 8AUJ JO pieOg

(189'2) s3uiaes A>ULILA—-SUOTONP A SIDIALSS [RUOSID] 00G26AD

cie'ige’t Buisnoy aouruy o Jurpuog LO000AD
BuisnoH jo pieog

005144 san1Ioe) Yijeay aduruy o) ujpuog Winejsp LO000AD
oe] WieaH

609'621 swdd s301A108 JUACH [€207] pue Juawdo[aAd(] AHUNWIWOY) O} *UIWIPE IPIAOL] ynejap 10000AD
‘Ul PY 80URISISSY JUBWUIBACD |00

(62g'0LY) SUOTONPII SIDNIAS [RUOSI 00GZ6AD

(Z16'14) uoyonpal asuadxa JunesedQ . 29026AD
910'612 SJUSUIIZA0S |£20] O} IIUEL|SISSE MIIADI JIPNIE SIPIACL] 00229AD
$96'8S sjusWUISA03 [220] 0] 2oURISISSE SWIA)SAS JIpNE SIPIN0I] 90029AD
eve'esty SIUSWIUISA0Z [230] 0} DUR]SISSE 1IPNE SIPIAOI] €00239AD

neaing swajsAS g IPNY JUBWUIBA0Y) |80

(1ey's) s3uiaes AoUBIRA—SUOTINPAL SIVIALIS [LUOSID 00S26AD
868'91 Buisuaor] “dnadQold 6E026AD
yr2'vo2'L spieog] 1O ©) IourISISSE SapUAOId ulwpe Or06EA0

Buisuas puonedn2Q |BUOISSBjOId
80J8W WO

(zys'g) sduiaes £ouLdeA—SUORINPIS SIDIALAS [RUOSID] 00G26AD
000"V Iamoul }20p aseyaind--spunosd piden 91026AD
182°422 [eA0 w31 mous pue spunoid [ojides urejurey ‘S Urtm des L6890AD
9/G'8Ed awdinbs SutwooBmous aseyaing ajiqowWMOUs Z0090AD

s)led
000'82 25UBUI} UIRW L DITY 66026AD

000'C wid)shs [euonediaeu jjeIone aseysing ‘dinbs 54 20026AD

8016V 1297 1jesonie 9jeiado pue utejuIR ynejap 10000AD
SaoIAIaG Plaid

(€21'v2) s3uaes A>ueseA—SUOGOINPIL SIVAIIS [EUOSIA] 00G26AD
gig'sel 2oUBUIJUTRUI JJRIdNE __Eo_:mvm 'S3]112A JO SIS0 UOHE[JUI punf £1026AD
120'Sy saoialas Jugeardnp sapunoid iajuao "dnp $001L0AD
$80°'0€1 sojes K110doud snydins yuswiyreday asnoyalem go0L0AD
2.1'69G'L 199y 9}o1y2A djesado % utejutew *Angg S3|3iyaA 200L0AD

8oURUl B UlLIpPY
s)ied g sjIPIM ‘usld
9661 uondung welboig/Asuaby
jeosi4
uoneudoiddy

g./6 |lig @sno{ 0} anp paacway suoneudosddy

G661 ‘e 1dy
Heis v41 :Aq pesedaid



0S°S 0S§'S 199'GSY 2/9'859 satpuade ajuis 0 saowsas [jolhed sapuord jloshed
uolsIAlg |suuosiad Sjels

£8'¢cl £€8'Cl 88S'v91'e $66'060'S sa1puade 9)eys J0j SoAs reut peaypeap pue Suissasosd jrew sapnoid RN [eiUd)
0061 0061 121'902'S 18S'vPe'y sarouade ajels wog spuswifed juas y3noty xajduiod jojides surgurew UOISIAI] S30IAIDG |eidUan)
y9 121 ¥9°12} GGG'010'8t Sy0'L19'gl satouade Juowiida0g ajels 0} saas oapia ‘ouoyd “1a1nduios sapuoid ISIAIQ SOAS Uoljew oyl
00°0 00°0 cie'eve 16E'0E2 siun & isIaAtun pue suotimysui Joj sed [einizu pue ory sAnq seb jeinjeu/Buiien;
[~ >A" Se'LL 02.'v82'y gzy'sye'y Kuadosd snjdins sgjas pue sauade siers 10) sanddns saseyoind Ajddns/Ajzadosd
9g'0¢ 9£'92 orl'9l6's 605'€59'S saouade a1e1s 01 swms uoneanandBunuiid sapuoad sajydesBjuoneoyqnd -
Buguud @ Juawainooid
£8°} €8’} 119'26 $10'L6 swesoxd £ousBe 1yio 0) sa0Ias [eFa] sapuroad — jun [e33] poddng Juswabeuepy/Bjooy
uoneISIUlWPY jo Juswedag
00'¢ o0o'e 2€6'292 6v8'192 uonensuiwpe Jonbi| uoisiAlg Jonb
- anuaaey jo juswpedsqg
086 086 l6v'89b yi1'06v : sp0221 Kouade 93els sa104s pue SUIjOIONW jwbpy spiooay
00'LE 00'le v6L'2er'l 0GL'29V'L WV 2uipnjout 1408 7 atjqnd 0] uoneULIOJUI S[3S *SIUIWNIOP UdI|PIeIodIod ST S82|AI9G }A0D)/ssauUIsNg

ajelg jo Aieyaloag

(0z1'8s) {vze'9v) - 00S26AD

009 00'9 0.2'8l¢8 €6€°LLE ) ~92002AD

0522 0s'¢e 688'856 169°2€0'} . 2¢2002AD

00¢ 00°¢ gev'esi eiL'9L1 12002AD
‘o uyim saswseg poddng egua)d Sa0IAIag jellU8D

(661'c2) {610°c2) 00$26AD

00'0l 000t 826'8YS G2L'9vs o LLOOLAD
‘1daq unpim 590119 Jeda] pue juawaeuey rebe/i01080Q

S3OUBI0G |RIUSWILOHAUT 9 YijeaH

(00°9) (00'9) (s09'0g2) (s6.'622) . 00GZ6AD

oo'ey oo'edy 06L'v0L'} 228'80L'L L0000AD
suonoun,j poddng £ouady (egus) agso/emo "woed

8.1'90} 168'26 20216AD

00°¢ 002 LE1'8S 166'29 €0200AD
SIDIAIDG OJU] 1921eD) ain - SIon

Ajysnpuj g joqe

S020LSAD
c9'e c9'e ov9'00S'6} 658'084'81 wdysAs Ayissoaun 10§ wesdod soueansut yijeat] aourInsy] dnoio gNN
walsAg Ajsisalun vuRlUOp
999's ¥09'g 1194102 A10SIAPE 239 133110 Je3] BJI¥) IV 00E1EAD
saou8og [eunynouby
ainynaliby
(,85'82) (oce'ge) s3uiaes AoUeIEA—SHONINPIT SIJIALAS [LUOSID] 00S26AD
9e1'16 005's2 JouLUd UlEW Jje.DINY 10026AD
08°S 08'S 08.'21S 2e2'l0S SAIGP|IM Pue ‘Al UOHEWRIIY ‘Al(f A152J0,] 10 suoyjesado uoney 010L0AD

juawabeuepy [enua)
spuei sijis

(sie'y) beL'y) sduiaes £oULILA—SUORONPAIT SIDIAIIS [EUOSID] 00G26AD

008'8e L1g9'oet SNVT 0} vols1aau02 juzwdinby €0026AD

g - T 1 ; mawdinba saoa1ag juswadeuey 18026AD
B 8 ¥ B g B ¥ ¥ B 5 8 ¥ g



000
000
00’8
00°9

6e’l
oo'ect
00's

§6'64

00'0
000
00y
00’8
S2'6
Glel
000

00'¢t
9¢'6
at'e

be'lil

000
os'et

000
000
00’8
009

6€’l
oo'eel
00's

G661

000
00°0
00'v
00’8
Gc'6
Sl
000

00°¢i
9¢’6
91'e

155689790+

(Gei'z2)
ovv'vs9

(vev's)
929'6
29L'LLL
8L1°202

2L9'l8
LGe'v¥9'S 1
ogi'ese’t

988'¢80'}

(92£'8)
LL6'6
10€'8GZ
189'012

lel'i8
280'v06'v 1
2g80'081't

£65'820°}

‘sasnoy yioq passad sey jey; Bop g jes jo Bujubis uo juabunuoy,

uondNPal SAVIAISS [eUOSIa ] oomNm>o
sa1oudde 9)es J9Yo J0j [95uNn0d [eFa] 3pnol] ' L0000AD
saolaleg jeba Aousby

aonusnp
UOTIINPaI SIDIAIIS UOSID ] 00S26AD
soxe) "doid ‘s1ad yuanbuijap Funao|(od uj sa1LNOD Isissy " «£1026AD
Kejanrdoad o) punj "usd woly 191 UM JURIIEM (PIIMG . «21026AD
2}ujs I0] 51qOP peq pIO3dI 2 193D 0L000AD

uswabeury pue [oU0Y |@ISI4
1o)pny Jelg

wesdoid sounevoloy 00S0YOAD
wiesZo1d uswdimnbyg 1 00080AD
oo LIOW 1000LOAD

uopeynodsuel) jo idaQ

SAALIIS pazijenua’y 1 1S090AD
uojaNLsSU| 31Ny JO B3O

‘pejendoidde sjgnop eJse sjonpoid Aljep pue youel pue ainjjuiny aseyoind oy siebpnq Asuabe snolsea u) pejendoidde sjunowy,

000'G0}
008'.e
968'cSL'}
820'ies
90€'12L't
geeeii'e
coL't

sio'tee'e
6.9'v09
S9g£°'022

000'0}}
00zc'i8
192'8E0'
820'9vY
Sev'6L9't
9092202
cot't

8£9'080°C
058109
060'022

i 103004 Monu] 2 ues) Idejdoy vy 126A0

juswdinbyg moN suogoo) YH0Z6AD

Auoyiny Ansnpuj [euouppy e¥026AD

Kipune] apig Yy 0€026AD

SaLISNpU] UOSLIJ €9220AD

Kneq % youey 19220A0

Joned Kemy3ipf 20§ Suissasoud viep — saISHPU] DDA 9€¢20AD

suonsaNo)
$821Al85 URWNH puR SUORD381I0) Jo juawipedaq

sa1oUsde 9)eis O] SIDIAIAS 2SUIJIP 1J0) pur 9FeIdA0D dduRInNSU] SIpLroId asuajag Mo IWBp xsiy
siijauaq
arqnd oy pue sarpuade ajeis o) Junnen sapuoid Buiujen



STHATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
EoisIT NOL

DATE ;@Z}j‘ )/

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 gitL NO
" Reference Copy

Requested by Senator Swysgood
For the KFree Conference Committee

Prepared by Terri Perrigo O/W’;’j

April 5, 1995

1. Page A-3.

Following: line 20.

Insert: 'a. SB 387 -- Water Adjudication Advisory Committee (Restricted/OTO)
5,000" (state special revenue 1996) ''5,000' (state special revenue 1997)

LFA will amend totals.

2. Page A-3.

Following: line 25.

Insert: "The appropriation in item Sa is contingent upon passage and approval of
both Senate Bill No. 387 and House Bill No. 176."

This amendment adds state special revenue of $5,000 per year to the Water
Courts in Judiciary for the water adjudication advisory committee established in
Senate Bill 387. According to the bill, that committee shall provide
recommendations to the water court, the supreme court, the department of natural
resources and conservation and the legislature on methods to improve and expedite
the water adjudication process.

Funding for the committee is from the $5 user surcharge on court action(s)
authorized in House Bill 176. Consequently, language is included in the
amendment that makes the appropriation contingent upon passage and approval of
that bill in addition to Senate Bill 387. As of 4/4/95, Senate Bill 387 had
passed both houses as amended, while House Bill 176 had been returned from
enrolling.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000229.208



SENATE FINZMCE AND CLAIMS
ENGIDIT NO._/ ?

DATE. ?l/ﬂ?’ s
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 BILL NO. M’Z/

Reference Copy W

Requested by Representative Bergsagel
For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by Mary Bryson
April 5, 1995

1. Page A-1, line 5.
Strike: "1,396.073" "1,411.236" (general fund, fiscal years 1996 & 1997)
Insert: "1,403,449"  "1,417,199" (general fund, fiscal years 1996 & 1997)

——

2. Page A-1, following line 9.
Insert: "If Senate Bill No. 398 is not passed and approved, general fund money in item 1 will be
decreased by $7,376 in fiscal year 1996 and $5,963 in fiscal year 1997."

LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation of Amendment:

This amendment implements provisions of SB 398 amendments, which in the House increased
the size of the Legislative Audit Committee by four legislators. This amendment adds general
fund of $13,339 for the biennium. Personal services costs of $2,576 in FY96 and $1,963 in
FY97 are for legislator salaries for committee meetings. Operating expenses of $4,800 in FY96
and $4,000 in FY97 are for legislator travel to each committee meeting.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000244.a03



SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
enar no, 29

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 payp 4/7/?_‘(’
-Reference Copy

BiLL NO-M -

For the Conference Committee .
Prepared by OBPP W
April 6, 1995

1. Page A-6, following line 5.
Insert: "b. Medicaid Managed Care - SB 388 (OTO)
6,000" [FY96 general fund]

2. Page A-6, following line 19.
Insert: "Item 2b is contingent upon passage and approval of Senate Bill No. 388."

LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation:

Senate Bill No. 388 provides for an integrated Medicaid managed care program. The
State Auditor is required to file rules concerning implementation of this bill. It is
estimated that the insurance commissioner (State Auditor) will write and adopt 100
pages of administrative rules and will hold one public hearing. The cost in FY96
only is $6,000. |

Senate Bill No. 388 was passed on third reading in the Senate on April 5, 1995.

(Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000262.a03



-

......

Amendments to House Bill No. 2&4iCIT NG
Reference Copy DAT

For the Free Conference Committeeill NO.

Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995

W
¥
.

1. Page A-9, following 1line 18.
Insert: "a. HBR 293 -- EDI/EFT Ongoing Costs

28,403 [FY96 general fund)

23,239 [FY96 state special revenue]
28,447 [FY97 general fund]

23,274" [FY97 state special revenue]
" "HB 293 -~ EDI/EFT Programming (OTO)
30,897 [FY96 general fund]

25,279 [FY96 state special revenue]
21,480 [FY97 general fund]

17,574" [FYS7 state special revenue]

LFA will amend totals.

2. Page A-10, following 1line 13.
Insert: "Items 4a and 4b are contingent upon
passage and approval of House Bill No.
293."
Explanation:

This amendment adds 2.0 FTE and $198,593 over the biennium
to the Income Tax Division of the Department of Revenue
to implement House Bill No. 293. Funding 1s 55 percent
general fund ($109,227) and 45 percent state special
revenue derived from o0ld fund 1liability tax collections
($89,366).

HB 293 would increase business tax filings by revising the
threshold for biweekly filing of income tax withholding and
old fund 1liability taxes consistent with IRS requirements.
In order to process a major increase in tax filings, the
department proposes to implement greater use of electronic
filing in 1lieu of adding FTE to process paper filings.

;n addition, Senate amendments would require the payment of
interest for any refunds processed after 45 days of

filing. Based on the department’s processing timeframes
?or the past three years, an estimated $280,000 in
interest would be paid. The department has determined

that it can significantly reduce interest costs 1if at
least 15% of filers would file returns electronically.

1 hb000237.a08

GENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
o0




Of the 2.0 FTE added through this amendment, 1.00 FTE
will be ongoing to <coordinate and assist Dbusinesses in
filing their returns electronically. The other 1.00 FTE
would Dbe added for the 1997 biennium only for programming
and one-time equipment purchases.

As of April 5, 1995,' House Bill No. 293 was passed out
of Senate Taxation.

+

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

2 hb000237.a08



SENATE FINANCE AND CLAINMS
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 EﬁﬁHTNOJ/o/

Reference Co '
, pY ot 7/ 7/95~
For the F;ee Conference Committee g no. ;Z;Qﬂfaz,/

?repared 'by OBPP \

April 6, 1995 W

1. Page A-9, following line 22.
Insert: "a. SB 198 -- Agricultural Land Valuation
Advisory Board (Restricted/0OTO) 50,000 [FY96

general fund]
LFA will amend totals. -

2. Page A-10, following 1line 13.
Insert: "Item 6a is contingent upon passage and
approval of Senate Bill No. 188."

Explanation:

This amendment adds a one-time only general fund
appropriation of $50,000 in fiscal year 1996 to the
Property Valuation Division of the Department of Revenue to
implement Senate "~ Bill No. 198.

Senate Bill ©No. 198 would establish an advisory committee
to study methods for using soil capability for the
valuation of agricultural 1land. The advisory committee 1is
anticipated to meet and complete its work in fiscal vyear
1996. The department estimates the following costs:
committee member expenses ($15,000) ; assistance from
university faculty ($22,500); consultants ($10,000); and
miscellaneous expenses ($2,500).

As of April 5, 1995, the Senate did not concur with

House amendments to Senate Bill No. 198.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000236.a08



SEMATE FINANCE AND =%MS

EXHBIT NOL
. DATE. / 7 /71( e
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 ! P ’
Reference Copy BILL NO. 72*/

For the Free Conference Comuittee

Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995

1. Page A-12, following 1line 12.
Insert: e, HB 268 -- GABA Employer Contributions
(Restricted/OTO) f%b CdbA/vbbdy

420,180 [FY96 general fund] ,&,ﬂz
391,130 [FYS6 other funds]
507,654 [FY97 general fund] .
396,851" [FY97 other funds) infm /e cic

LFA will amend totals.

2. Page A-14, following 1line 5.

Insert: "Ttem Te is contingent on passage and
approval of House Bill ©No. 268 and is to
be allocated by the office of Dbudget and
program planning to agencies for increases in
employer contributions to public pension . funds
to’ fund the guaranteed annual benefit
adjustment (GABA). Amounts may be adjusted
among fund types, excluding the general fund,
which may not be adjusted."

3. Page A-14, following 1line 10.
Insert: "b. HB 268 -- Guaranteed Annual Benefit
Adjustment (OTO)
76,500" [FY96 other funds]

LFA will amend totals.

4, Page A-14, following line 13.
Insert: "Item 1b is contingent on passage.
and approval of House Bill No. 268."

5. Page A-14, following 1line 18.
Insert: "b. HB 268 -- Guaranteed Annuval Benefit
Adjustment
34,364 [FYS6 other funds]
34,475 (FYS7 other funds]
"C. HB 268 -— Guaranteed Annual Benefit

Adjustment (0OTO)

150,117 [FY96 other funds]

7,500" [FY37 other funds]
LFA will amend totals.

1 - HB000240.a08



6. Page A-14, following 1line 21. '
Insert: "Items 1b and 1c are contingent on
passage and approval of House Bill No. 268."

Explanation:

This amendment implements the guaranteed annual benefit
adjustment (GABA) for retirees included in House Bill No.
268. The amendment adds a total of 1.0 FTE andg
$2,018,771 over the biennium (of which §$927,834 1is general
fund) to three agencies:

(1) the State Personnel Division in the Department of
Administration, which would be increased by $1,715,815 over
the Dbiennium (of which $927,834 is general fund) to Dbe
allocated by OBPP for increases to state agency
contributions to PERS and TRS;

—~

(2) the Teachers Retirement System (TRS), which would be
increased by other funds of $222,256 over the biennium to
fund 1.0 FTE and postage costs (which are ongoing) and

other one time only costs associated with implementing the
bill; and

(3) the Public Employees Retirement System -(PERS), which
would be increased by other funds of $76,500 over the
biennium for one time only costs associated with

implementing the bill.

As of April 5, 1995, House Bill No. 268 1is scheduled for
second reading in the Senate.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

2 HB000240.a08



JEMAIC

LR T a1l LV 0 SR

eciot no_/ 0.3
DATE 4/7/75

BILL NO.

AR

Explanation of Changes between House and Senate Versions of HB 2

House Bill 2
Statutory

Total

1997 Biennium General Fund

(Current Fiscal Note)

House Version

0.828
4134

4,962

{in $ millions)

Senate Version

0.927
3.939

4.866

LT,

Difference

0.099

d

4

s,



NEMATL taumae~—

{ '(/ ‘ £
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 : M

Reference Copy
For the Conference Committee
Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995

1. Page B-14, following line 12.
Insert: "b. SB 292 -- Right To Know Information
37,134 36,334" [general fund FY96 & FY97]

2. Page B-15, following line 24. ~-
Insert: "Item 7b is contingent on passage and approval of Senate Bill No. 292."

The LFA will adjust totals.

This amendment will add general fund of $37,134 in Y96 and $36,334 in FY97 to
pay for the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences costs associated with
performing its duties as required under Senate Bill No. 292.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 | hb000251.a10



SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
emnit No £ ©,

DATE 47195
4

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 BILE NO. 7

Reference Copy W

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by OBPP
April 6, 1995

1. Page D-3, following line 7.
Insert: "c. HB 345 -- DUI Equipment (Restricted)
18,750 25,000" [FY96 and FY97 general fund]

The LFA will adjust totals.
2. Page D-4, following line 21.
Insert: "Item 5c is contingent on passage and approval of House Bill No. 345."

Explanation:

House Bill No. 345 imposes a $15 surcharge on persons convicted of driving under the
influence (DUI). Funds collected from the surcharge are to be used to purchase and
maintain law enforcement equipment or emergency rescue equipment used in
investigation of alcohol-related offenses. The department’s anticipated share of this
surcharge is $18,750 in FY96 (the effective date is October 1, 1995) and $25,000 in
FY97 based on the number of DUI arrests made annually by the Montana Highway
Patrol.

The bill is awaiting executive action in the Senate Judiciary Committee as of April
5, 1995.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000265.203



SENATE FIHANCE AND CLAIMS

_ , GBI N
Amendments to House Bill No. e ] 7 / G55

" Reference Copy
ot wo___ /A P
Requested by Sen. Aklestad W
For the Free Conference Committee
Prepared by L. Thorson .547 Mb/
April 7, 1995 /Ztﬁu >

1. Page A-1, line 23.
Strike: "70,947" "70,947" (general fund)
Insert: "90,947" "90,947" (general fund)

2. Page A-2, following line 11.
Insert: "PNWER 40,000"

LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation of Amendment:

This amendment adds $40,000 general fund for the biennium to Interim Studies and Conferences
in the Legislative Council. These funds will allow the state’s involvement in the Pacific
Northwest Economic Region Conference

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000280.a03



SENATE FINARCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 EXHIBIT NO /0 7

Reference Copy DATE ’// 7 / 25 .

7
For the Conference Committee BILL NO WQZ/

Prepared by OBPP W

\

April 6, 1995

cat & 100, S0
1. Page A-5, following line 17. ' 7&/0/‘)
Insert: "b. Ethics Administration - SB136

[
4

188,009 152,435" [General Fund FY96 and FY97] 7W

"c. Ethics Commission - SB136
8,200 8,200" [General Fund FY96 and FY97]

2. Page A-3, following line 20. =
Insert: "Items 1b and lc are contingent upon passage and approval of Senate Bill No. 136."

3. Page A-12, following line 12.
Insert: "e. Employee Ethics Rulemaking and Brochure - SB 136 (OTO)"
"4,015" [General Fund FY96]

4. Page A-14, following line 5.
Insert: "Item 7e is contingent upon passage and approval of Senate Bill No. 136."

LFA will adjust totals

Explanation:

This amendment implements the provisions of Senate Bill No. 136 by revising laws concerning
ethics. The amendment adds $188,009 in FY96 and $152,435 in FY97 and 4.00 FTE to the
Commissioner of Political Practices to establish an ethics administration unit to receive,
investigate, and resolve complaints against legislators, public employees, and public officers. It
also adds S$8,200 each year for travel expense reimbursement for members of the Ethics
Commission that will be administratively attached to the Commissioner of Political Practices.
The amendment provides $4,015 in FY96 to the Department of Administration for rule making
and brochure production concerning standards of conduct.

As of April 4, 1995, SB 136 is awaiting action in the Senate Rules Committee.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000260.a03

bt < FIE



[P P ——

SENATE FIRANCE AND Uimimo
EHiBIT w0, [O8-
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATE y/7/?r

Reference Bill as Amended
- BILL NO ”7% Ca

Requested by the Office of Budget and Program Planning

For the Free Conference Committee W

April 6, 1995

1. Page D-7, following line 20.

Insert: "a, HB 357 -- Commission on Sentencing (Restricted),
97,869 general fund fiscal 1996
99,368" general fund fiscal 1997

2. Page D-8, following line 8.
Insert: "Funds in item 2a are contingent on passage and approval of House
Bill No. 357."

LFA will amend the totals.

This amendment adds $197,287 general fund over the biennium to implement House
Bill 357. HB 357 creates a commission on sentencing to study sentencing practices
and guidelines and the effects of sentences. This amendment also adds contingency
language to remove the funding if HB 357 is not passed and approved.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000272.a04



1. Page D-7, line 22.

Strike: "36,144,453"
Insert: "36,644,453"

Sr'u‘[' {“ L ‘ME N\D CLA‘MS

LT 1O / 07
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 OATE // //if'
" Reference Copy a L
BILL NO Wj/ -
Requested by Senator Aklestad W
For the Free Conference Committee )
Prepared by Lisa Smith
April 11, 1995
"36,680,132" [General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997
"37,180,132" [General fund, fiscal 1996 & 1997]

This amendment adds $500,000 general fund each year for the MRM program in the
Mental Health Program in the Department of Corrections and Human Services.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000291.204



Amendments to House Bill No. 2 EUATT FiMA |
Reference Reading Copy SERATI FINANCE AND CLAIMS

1

EXMHEIT NO., //0

For the Free Conference Committee DATE ’7‘/// / 729

Prepared by Taryn Purdy BILL NO MIZ‘

April 10, 1995

I. Move to reconsider action implementing the guaranteed annual benefit adjustment.

FY 1996 FY 1997 FY 1996 FY 1997
Gen Fund Gen Fund Other Other
Administration 370,680 458,154 391,1_?0 396,851
PERS . 76,500 -0-
TRS 184,481 41,976

Biennial totals: $ 828,834 General Fund
1,090,938 Other Funds

II. Move to not concur.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000249.a01



SEMATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
BEROIT NO/ é / {(
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATE___ %7 ;{Mi;j_
Reference Copy as amended BILL NO.

Requested by Senator Swysgood W"‘z/

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by Sahdy Whitney
April 11, 1995

1. Page E-5, line 23.
Strike: "83,179,688"  "84,089,980" "84,887,696" "88,694,797"
Insert: "85,179,688"  "84,944,350" "86,887,696" "89,594,212"

Explanation: This amendment increases the general fund and tuition appropriations to
the MUS as follows:

FY96 FY97
General Fund $2,000,000 $2,000,000
Tuition 854,370 899,415
{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000225.a02



coaTs FHNANOE AND CLAIMS
20T Oy JJol

v Wi]as
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATE i/”?
Reference Reading Copy BILL NO. ,{r

For the Conference Committee M

Prepared by Lisa Mader
April 6, 1995

oo

1. Page E-1, line 4. (Narr. N/A)
Strike: "2,892,760" "2,266,743"
Insert: "3,077,903" "2,451,886"

LFA will adjust totals.

—

EXPLANATION: This amendment restores the appropriation for Basic Education
curriculum specialists (5.0 FTE) to the fiscal 1995 levels with no increase by adding
$185,143 of general fund each year.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000217.a15



SEMATE FiNANCE AND CLAIMS
""" o nog 1L

. . I
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATE. 5967ﬁ? :
Reference Copy as amended BILL NO. ,;g -

For tHe Conferénce Committee (144,bq/gxida

Prepared by Office of Budget and Program Planning

April 11, 1995 ?% q/v/qf
’
1. Page E-1, line 4. : Qy;ji::ﬂébwu%;zr
Strike: "2,892,760" "2,266,743" N
Insert: "2,837,760" "2,211,743"

2. Page E-1, Line 17.
Following: Line 16 -
Ingert:"f. School bus safety"

"55,000" (FY96 General Fund) "55,000" (FY97 General Fund)

Description

This amendment designates $55,000 per year of the Office of Public
Instruction’s general fund appropriation for school bus safety. No
change in total amount appropriated.




grnaTT FINANCE AND CLAIMS
g NO

DATE {// 1 /95
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 BILL NO ——
Reference Reading Copy ) ‘

&
Requested by Representative Bergsagel CZAZ/‘A/LJLi/

For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by Greg Petesch
. April 11, 1995

1. Page A-1.
Following: line 9

Insert: "The legislative audit committee is authorized to accept

and expend private and nonstate funds to contract for an
independent study of the conversion of the Montana medicaid
program provided for in Title 53, chapter 6, to private
insurance policies or coverage by health service
corporations or health maintenance organizations."

hb000204.agp



Page A-4, line 7.
Strike:  "2,125,000
Insert:  "2,000,000

Page B-13, line 21.
Strike: 2,550,331
Insert:  "2,675,331

The LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation;

Amendment to House Bill No. 2
Reference Bill As Amended (Salmon)

For the Free Conference Committee
Prepared by OBPP
April 11, 1995

DATE.

{ANCE AND CLAIMS

SEMATT FiR

EHEIT NO.

1S

5{/// / 74

BILL NO

WL

W

2,125,000" [Federal special revenue FY96 & FY97]
2,000,000" [Federal special revenue FY96 & FY97]

2,572,339" [State special revenue FY96 & FY97]
2,697,339" [State special revenue FY96 & FY97]

This amendment reduces federal spending authority in the Governor’s office by $125,000 each
year of the biennium. The state special revenue authority in the Water Quality Division of
the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences is increased by the same amount each

year of the biennium.

1:\971eg\hb02\SSWQUAL.CMH



SEMATE FiNANCE AND CLAIMS

. cenarm no_g £
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 4]// /7\5,
Reference Bill as Amended DATE..

BILL. NO. % "Z’
Requested by Senator Swysgood ~
For the Free Conference Committee
Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
April 11, 1995

1. Page B-9, line 7.

Strike: "1,781,701" "2,688,078"
Insert: "1,741,630" "2,647,562"
2. Page B-9, line 9. -

Strike: "121,707"
Insert: "91,212"

3. Page B.-9, line 13.

Strike: "6,811,582" "6,841,432"
Insert: "6,828,793" "6,859,373"
4. Page D-7, line 15.

Strike: "3,087,603" "3,099,460"
Insert: "3,110,463" - "3,122,035"

5. Page D-7, line 17.
Strike: "120,556"
Insert: ¥151,051"

LFA will amend the totals.

This amendment moves 1.0 FTE and $75,930 general fund over the biennium from
the Department of Family Services to the Department of Corrections and Human
Services. This amendment is necessary due to the reorganization of human services
(SB 345) that moves juvenile corrections functions from DFS to DCHS. This
amendment was not made during the last free conference committee because
amendments to SB 345 that moved juvenile corrections to DCHS were made the

same day that the free conference committee passed the reorganization amendments
for HB 2.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000279.209



SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
EYIUIT NOL /7

7

DATE. ‘/////?1"
Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Reference  Bill as Amended Copy  BiLLNO.

For House Bill 2 Free Conference Committee

Prepared by Skip Culver
April 11, 1985

1. Page A-7.
Following: 1line 18

Insert: "e. Claggett Hill Project (Restricted/OTO) 350,000"
(state special 1997)

2. Page A-8 -
Following: 1line 23

Insert: "Item 2e is for survey, preliminary design, and
staking work, to be performed by or at the direction
of Fergus County, on the Claggett hill (old stage
road) project. The legislature intends that this work
be completed no later than October 31, 1895."

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 HB000259.a13



SEMATE FIKANCE ANI?CUKMS
EXHEEIT NO

DATE. 4/// / s

BILL NO ~_




SEMATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

BHSIT NO.
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATE_ s/;/ 2/; 75
‘Reference Copy BILL NO. W

W

For the Free Conference Committee
Prepared by L. Thorson
April 6, 1995

1. Page A-1, line 23.
Strike: "70,947" "70,947" (general fund)
Insert: "90,947" "90,947" (general fund)

2. Page A-2, following line 11.
Insert: "NCSL 40,000"

LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation of Amendment:

Legislative Council - This amendment adds $40,000 general fund for the biennium for National
Conference of State Legislatures dues.

{Oftice of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 hb000276.203



SEMATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
e N0,/ 29
Amendments to House Bill No. 2°  page_ 4/ “/f 9
‘Reference Copy —— (45 A

For the Conference Committee W/

Prepared by OBPP
April 12, 1995

1. Page A-4, line 3. '
Strike: "975,273" "137,914" "958,542" "138,244" [GF and SSR]
Insert: "1,041,271" "187,914"  "1,024,549" "188,244" [GF and SSR]

The LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation: This amendment restores funding for the Montana Consensus Council
in the Governor’s Office, increasing general fund by $65,998 in FY 96 and $66,007 in
FY 97. State Special revenue increases by $50,000 each year for private contributions
and miscellaneous revenue generated by council services. The funds will support 1.75
FTE and necessary operating expenses.

2. Page D-17, following line 20.
Insert: "b. Swan River Correctional Treatment Center Security Staff
225,666 249,334" [general fund FY 96 and FY 97]

The LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation: This amendment adds general fund of $225,666 in FY 96 and $249,334
in FY 97 to Swan River Correctional Treatment Center. This includes the addition
of 5.00 FTE to allow the center to operate with enhanced security and no trusties at
the 60 trainee level.

3. Page E-5, line 7.
Strike: "1,454,364" "357,688"  "1,440,683" "357,529" [GF and SSR]
Insert: "1,529,364" "282,688"  "1,515,683" "282,529" [GF and SSR]

The LFA will adjust totals.

Explanation: This amendment adds $75,000 general fund each year to the Montana
School for the Deaf and Blind for the outreach services of the school, which already
are partially funded. The amendment also decreases state special revenue authority
by a like amount each year since the fees will not be charged to local school districts
in this amount.

4. Page E-5, line 23.

1 hb000225.a15



Strike: "83,179,688" "84,089,980" "84,887,696" "88,694,797" [GF and SSR]
Insert: "88,804,688" "96,796,169" "90,512,696" "102,851,539" [GF and SSR]

The LFA will adjust totals.

5. Page E-7, lines 10 through 12.

Strike: lines 10 through 12 in their entirety

Insert: "It is the intent of the legislature that the Montana university system student
FTE at the six units and colleges of technology be comprised of at least 78%
qualified resident students. Not more than 22% of student FTE may be
qualified nonresident students."

Explanation: This amendment requires reconsideration and rejection of the prior
Free Conference Committee amendments. The general fund in this amendment is
reduced from the previous amendments by $375,000 per year. The tuition in this
amendment is above the previous amendments by $9.2 million over the biennium.
Like the previous amendments this amendment deletes language in the reference bill
that allows for a $15 million general fund supplemental. This amendment deletes
restrictive language added in previous amendments, except for the intent language
above. General fund increases by $5,625,000 in FY 96 and $5,625,000 in FY 97;
tuition increases by $12,706,189 in FY 96 and $14,156,742 in FY 97.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

2 ‘hb000225.a15



ST FUCNTE ARD CLAIMS
ECUEIT NOLL /l??/
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 GATE 7// /2. / F("
_Reference Copy BILL NO. ,2

Requested by Senator Jacobson .
For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by Sandy Whitney
" April 12, 1995

1. Page E-7, line 10.

Following: line 9
Insert: "The Montana university system shall limit resident students in the six units

and the colleges of technology based on expenditure of general fund money and
millage of at least $4,040 per resident student FTE in fiscal year 1997."

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

hb000227.a02



STUNTL Tl NCE ALD CLAIMS

. Lo Wy Lol N
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 f/ / /
Reference Bill as Amended Copy DAIE / 2{f?f%

BILL NO. m
For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by Skip Culver
April 12, 1995

‘

Move to <reconsider action on amendment to line item
$55,000 general fund for school bus safety

Move to reject amendment which 1line items school bus
safety.

Move the following amendment:

1. Page D-2.
Following: 1line 11

Insert: "It 1is . the intent of the legislature' that the
school bus safety services, formerly provided by the
office of public instruction, be provided: Dby the
highway traffic safety division during the 1897
biennium.* ~

Explanation: This amendment transfers the respohsibility of
the school bus safety program from the Office of Public
Instruction to the Highway traffic Safety Division.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

1 HB000262.A13



SEATE DILANCE AND CLAIMS

et o fed 3

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 p.1E 7(/7’ ?36

Reference Bill as 2amended Co
’ Py BILL NO. ;%1;57’1;

Requested by Senator Jacobson .
For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by Skip Culver
April 11, 1995

1. Page E-1, 1line 13..

Strike: "Vocational Education --"

Explanation: This amendment will allow OPI to use the
appropriation for termination payouts (item 1d) for any
employee who retires or terminates their employment. As
House Bill 2 presently reads, item 1d can Dbe only be
used for termination payouts of the vocational education
staff. The appropriation remains restricted for purposes

termination payments.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 HBOO0Z261.A13



SEMATE FIUANCE AND CLAIMS

[ 8

et oo 124
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 DATEL 49037/?5”

Reference Copy

BILL NO. /Z#Efirz

For the Free Conference Committee (1/4L¢/v&ﬂjéy

Prepared by Mark Lee
April 6, 1995

+

1. Page C-6, line 6. ’
Strike: "287, 660" "1,153,791" "282,478" "1,141,778"

Insert: "410,825" "1,030,626" "405,643" "1,018,613"

2. Page C-8, 1line 25

Strike: "1,033,462" "650,021" "1,088,997" "642,366"
Insert: "1,154,563" "528,920" "1,210,098" "521,265"

3. Page C-9, line 12. =

Strike: "1,370,296" "1,375,582"

Insert: "1,257,273" "1,262,559"

Insert: "113,023" (general fund in fiscal 1996)

Insert: "113,023" (general fund in fiscal 1997)

4. Page C-9, line 14.

Strike: "2,589,966" "2,989,602" "2,582,873" "2,482,824"
Insert: "2,934,229" “2,645,339" "2,927,136" "2,138,561"
5. Page C-9, line 18. :

Strike: "169,786" "335,589" "169,786" "330,248™"
Insert: "218,234" "287,141" "218,234" "281,800"

The LFA will adjust totals.

6. Page C-9, following line 23.

Insert: "If House Bill No. 569 is passed and approved in a form
that allocates metalliferous mines license tax receipts to the
renewable resource grant and loan program state special
revenue account or to the reclamation and development grants
program state special revenue account, or both, then the
general fund money in item 4 is reduced by the total amount of
metal mines license tax receipts deposited in the two state
special revenue accounts less any increase in the statutory
appropriation from the renewable resource grant and loan
program state special revenue account to Montana state
university-northern and the state special revenue in item 4 is
increased by a like amount."

The renewable resource grant and loan program account and the
reclamation and development grants program account (state special
revenue accounts receiving RIT interest and RIGWA tax proceeds) are
over-appropriated by more than $1.7 million for the biennium. This
amendment uses $§750,000 of general fund each year ($1.5 million
over the biennium) to replace state special revenue 1in the
Department of Natural Resources and Conservation ($626,835 each

1 hb000250.a10



yvear) and the Department of State Lands ($123,165 each year). HB
569 allocates a portion of metal mines tax receipts to these two
accounts and increases the amount of statutory appropriations to
MSU-Northern from the renewable resource grant and loan program
account, which has a , net effect of decreasing the over-
appropriation by 0.4 million during the biennium. The language
reduces the amount of general fund back-fill in the event HB 569
passes.

+

{ Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

2 hb000250.a10



